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All items are London-published and in at least good condition, unless otherwise stated.
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VISA or MASTERCARD.  If  payment is made by US cheque, please add $25.00 towards the costs of  
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The Romantics:  Part I. A-C, Part II D-R & Part III, S-Z;  

Books from the Library of Geoffrey & Kathleen Tillotson;  
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Dickens & His Circle;  The Dickens Catalogue;  The Library of  a Dickensian; 
 Street Literature:  II Chapbooks & Tracts;  III Songsters, Reference Sources, Lottery Tickets & ‘Puffs’;  
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Brian Lake Janet Nassau

PLEASE REMEMBER:  
If  you have books to sell, please get in touch with Brian Lake at Jarndyce.

Valuations for insurance or probate can be undertaken anywhere, by arrangement.

A SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE is available for Jarndyce Catalogues for those who do not regularly 
purchase.  Please send £20.00 (£30.00 / U.S.$55.00 overseas, airmail) for four issues, specifying the 

catalogues you would like to receive.

THE MUSEUM
ISBN:  978 1 910156 02 5    Price £5.00

Front cover adapted from item 67;  back cover, one of  Woodward’s prints from item 101.
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ADDISON

IRISH POLICE MAGISTRATE
1.  ADDISON, Henry Robert.  Recollections of  an Irish Police Magistrate.  John & 

Robert Maxwell.  Initial ad. leaf, 6pp ads.  ‘Yellowback.’  Orig. yellow printed paper 
boards;  rubbed & a little worn with some glueing to head & tail of  spine.   A good 
sound copy. 

¶Topp vol. VI no. 146.  The advert for Maxwell’s publication of  Braddon’s 
Mount Royal (Cheap Uniform Edition), dates this to c.1885.  First published as 
Recollections of  an Irish Police Magistrate and Other Reminiscences of  the South of  Ireland 
in 1862.  Back cover ad. for the cheap edition of  Miss Braddon’s Novels.

[c.1885]  £120

2.  ADE, George.  Fables in Slang.  Illustrated by Clyde J. Newman.  Toronto:  George 
J. McLeod.  Half  title, double page illus. title, illus.  Uncut in orig. dec. mustard cloth;  
dulled & sl. rubbed, hinges sl. weak.  Ownership stamp of  T.M. Warner. 

¶First published 1899.  ‘Moral:  A good Jolly is worth whatever you pay for it.’
1900  £40

CRICHTON EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED
3.  AINSWORTH, William Harrison.  Crichton.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Richard 

Bentley.  Half  titles.  Extra illustrated with engr. portrait of  The Admirable Crichton, 
engr. title & 17 plates by Phiz;  sm. tear to upper corner of  pp 127-28 vol. I, plates 
trimmed close.  Partly uncut in sl. later full brown crushed morocco by Morrell, triple 
ruled gilt borders, raised bands, gilt compartments & dentelles.  a.e.g.  A handsome copy. 

¶Sadleir 9;  Wolff  45.  The first edition text with the Phiz plates from the first 
illustrated edition, published by Chapman & Hall in 1849.

1837/49  £450

3
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AITCHISON

A SERVANT ABSCONDS
4.  AITCHISON, George Pott.  ALS from Mount Benger,  to Messrs. John & George 

Oliver, 25th August 1840.  ‘One of  my men thought proper to runaway to-day ...’  19 
lines on first 2 sides of  folded 4to sheet, integral address leaf;  old folds. 

¶George Aitchison, of  Mount Benger in Selkirk, writes to his solicitors in 
nearby Hawick regarding one of  his servants, Christopher Shakleton, who has 
absconded from his service.  ‘One of  my men thought proper to runaway to-day 
I think without reason, he was for new milk to his dinner which was the ground 
of  difference.  I told the housekeeper not to give him it, but give him milk of  
sufficient quality which he was offered and as much butchermeat every day to 
dinner as he could swallow:  you will be so good as prosecute him immediately as 
you will perceive he has no reason to complain ...’

1840  £65 †

ENGLISHMEN IN THE FRENCH REVOLUTION
5.  ALGER, John Goldworth.  Englishmen in the French Revolution.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Sampson Low.  Half  title, 4pp ads, 32pp cata. (Sept. 1888);  a few leaves 
roughly opened.  Orig. olive-green cloth;  spine sl. dulled, a little rubbed.  Contemp. 
signature of  J.C. Hussey on half  title. 

¶An account of  English involvement in the French Revolution before and after the 
Terror;  including staff  at the Embassy, outlaws and conspirators such as Thomas 
Paine, terrorists, immigrants and emigrants, and those who lost their heads.

1889  £50

ANONYMOUS  

FALSE ENGLISH:  ORIGINAL CLOTH
6.  Exercises Instructive & Entertaining, in False English:  written with a view to 

perfect youth in their Mother Tongue, as well as to enlarge their ideas in general ...  7th 
edn.  Leeds:  printed for T. Binns, by Edward Baines, and sold by J. Johnson, Crosby & 
Co. and Vernor & Hood, London.  Orig. hessian cloth;  sl. ink marking to back board 
but a v.g., crisp copy.  Contemp. inscr. ‘R. Wells, July 31, 1804’ on leading f.e.p. & later 
signature on leading pastedown. 

¶ESTC records a 1799 Leeds 7th edn., published by John Binns.  240 examples 
of  bad usage and spelling for correction by students.  ‘The following sheets were 
written for the Accommodation of  the Author’s own School, which, having on 
Trial been found to answer his Expectations;  he is induced to recommend to his 
Brother Teachers, solely with a View to the Advancement of  Youth in Moral as 
well as Grammatical Knowledge, and the Enlargement of  their Ideas in general.’

1802  £120

THE FIRST TALE
7.  The First Prize.  A tale.  By the Author of  ‘Aunt Annie’s Stories,’ ‘Brother Bertie,’ etc. 

etc.  Seeley, Jackson, & Halliday.  Hand-coloured front. & one additional plate, illus, 
final ad. leaf.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. dulled.  Ownership signature of  Eustace on title.  
46pp.  v.g. 

¶Not recorded on Copac;  four copies only on OCLC.  The Author of  Aunt Annie’s 
Stories and Brother Bertie is also unidentified.  A juvenile tale on the goings-on at 
Oxleigh Grammar School;  the frontispiece pictures ‘Hal in the cricket-field’.

1869  £125
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ANONYMOUS

THE ADVENTUROUS WOOING OF MAJOR SMALLS

8.  History of  Major Smalls and His Wooing.  By Query What’s-It-Worth Oldfellow.  
James Blackwood.  Sl. dusted & damp marked.  Orig. orange cloth limp boards;  faded 
& dulled.  Lacking following f.e.p.  63pp.  Signature of  S. Sewell on verso of  front 
cover. 

¶BL, NLS & Oxford only on Copac.  A short comic tale in blank verse featuring 
Major Smalls of  the Dreadnought Militia, Flirtilla, and Jack Handsome.

[1860]  £85

PRESENTED IN ‘THE MOST IMMORAL FASHION!’ TO MICHAEL FOOT

9.  The History of  the Wars, of  His Present Majesty Charles XII King of  Sweden;  
from his first landing in Denmark, to his return from Turkey to Pomerania.  By 
a Scots Gentleman in the Swedish Service.  Printed for A. Bell, T. Varnam & J. 
Osborn in Lombard-Street, and W. Taylor & J. Baker in Pater-Noster-Row.  [4], 192, 
225-400pp.  Contemp. unlettered panelled calf, raised bands;  rubbed with sl. loss 
to head of  spine, joints cracked but firm, corners bumped.  Two small paper shelf  
labels on spine, ‘No. 995, Bx. 27’ written in an early hand on inner front board.  
Inscription on leading f.e.p.:  ‘For Michael [Foot].  Presented in the most immoral 
fashion!  All my love, Jill.  Xmas 1965’. 

¶ESTC T65952.  Pp 193-224 omitted in paging.  Presented to the former Labour 
leader Michael Foot, 1913-2010, by his wife Jill.

1715  £350

10.  The Lyfe of  Roberte the Deuyll.  Printed for I. Herbert.  [iii]-viii, 49, [1]pp, plates;  
small 4to.  Engraved frontispiece, plus 13 other plates;  bound without half  titles.  Ms. 
corrections and emendations in margins.  Neatly and attractively rebound in quarter 
speckled calf, marbled paper boards, vellum tips, spine ruled and decorated in gilt, red 
morocco label, silk marker.  Engraved bookplate of  J. Brand Lincoln College, Oxford 
on verso of  titlepage. 

¶ESTC T130686:  the text is printed on wove paper, watermarked either 1795 or 
1796;  no watermark to the plates.  Translated from the French metrical romance 
and edited by I. Herbert.

1798  £125

_____

7 10
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ANSTEY

IBSEN ‘SLIGHTLY RE-ARRANGED’
11.  ANSTEY, F., pseud. (Thomas Anstey Guthrie)  Mr. Punch’s Pocket Ibsen:  a 

collection of  some of  the master’s best-known dramas, condensed, revised, and slightly 
re-arranged for the benefit of  the earnest student;  with illus. by Bernard Partridge.  
FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann (March 1893).  Partly unopened in orig. dark 
green cloth.  Bookplate of  Jessie Graham.  v.g. 

¶Parodies, including Rosmershölm, Hedda Gabler, The Wild Duck and The 
Doll’s House.  In a binding imitating that used for Ibsen’s own works.

1893  £75

OUT OF TUNE:  INSPIRED BY PAGANINI
12.  ARMYTAGE, Lewis, pseud. (LEWIS, Rose Mabel)  Out of  Tune.  FIRST 

EDITION.  2 vols.  Swan, Sonnenschein, Lowrey & Co.  16pp cata. in both vols, 
‘Novels published in 1887-8’.  Loosely inserted in both volumes is a single sheet 
advertising Armytage’s Spindle and Shears published by W.H. Allen in 1891.  Orig. 
blue cloth, front boards blocked & lettered in black, spines lettered & ruled in gilt.  v.g., 
crisp copy.  Presentation inscr. in both vols.  Vol. I ‘“Toto” with Love - R.N.G-A. June 
1897.  A souvenir of  my mother and her own Friend’.  Vol. II:  ‘“Toto” - R.N.G-A. 1st 
June 1897. O.V.A.’  A newspaper cutting relating to Paganini from John O’London is 
partially laid down on leading f.e.p., vol. I. 

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.  The novel’s hero, Romanelli, is based on Paganini 
whose ‘mesmeric powers (were) bought at the price of  a mother’s poverty-
stricken life and lonely death ...’.  Lewis Armytage was the pseudonym of  Rose 
Mabel Lewis, 1853-1928, nee Durham;  her papers are in the National Library of  
Wales.  The inscriptions remain enigmatic.

1887  £450

13.  ARNAY, Jean Rodolphe d’.  The Private Life of  the Romans;  wherein several of  
the customs of  modern times are traced to their origin; and many abstruse passages 
in the Latin classics elucidated. Translated from the French …  Illustrated with notes, 
historical, critical, & explanatory.  Edinburgh: printed by J. Orphoot, Blackfriars Wynd, 
for Peter Cairns, 3 College Street.  [6], 257, [1]p;  12mo in sixes.  Full contemp. calf, gilt 
banded spine, red gilt morocco label;  sl. damp marking to back board.  v.g. 

¶The final page announces that ‘the bookbinder will cancel pages 79, 243, & 
245’.  First published in 1761.

1808  £75

12 13
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ARNOLD

ARNOLD, Matthew 

IRISH ESSAYS
14.  Irish Essays and others.  Popular edn.  Smith, Elder.  Half  title, 2pp ads.  Orig. brown 

cloth.  Signature of  Ernest de Selincourt Sept 24 1891 on leading blank.  v.g. 
¶The Incompatibles;  An unregarded Irish grievance;  Ecce, Convertimur ad 
Gentes;  The future of  liberalism;  A speech at Eton;  The French play in 
London;  Copyright;  Preface to poems.

1891  £25

15.  Merope.  A tragedy.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half  title, 2pp ads, 32pp. partly 
unopened cata. (January 1877).  Plain grey e.ps.  Orig. deep blue-green wavy grained 
cloth.  Ownership inscription ‘H. Crossley 1878’ on leading f.e.p.  A FINE, bright copy 
in Carter’s C Binding. 
1858  £150

TRANSLATING HOMER
16.  On Translating Homer:  last words; a lecture, given at Oxford.  FIRST EDITION.  

Longman.  Half  title, 12pp ads (August 1878).  Orig. turquoise green cloth.  Ownership 
inscription ‘Samuel Pearson Lanc. Md. Coll 1880’.  FINE. 

¶Carter variant B;  Tinker 144, in the A binding.
1862  £125

_____

OAKFIELD - LIFE IN INDIA
17.  ARNOLD, William Delafield.  Oakfield;  or, Fellowship in the East.  2nd edn.  2 

vols.  Longman.  Contemp. half  calf, tooled in blind & gilt, black labels.  Bookplates of  
Tarradale House & earlier signatures of  H.F. Bishop.  v.g. 

¶Wolff  185a.  With a new preface.  By Matthew Arnold’s brother, a novel dealing 
with life in British India, and also with religious doubt.

1854  £225

15 16 17
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AUSTEN

SECOND EDITION
18.  (AUSTEN, Jane)  Pride and Prejudice:  a novel.  By the author of  “Sense and 

Sensibilty”.  Second edition.  3 vols.  12mo.  T. Egerton.  Occasional spotting, small 
hole in F4 vol. II not affecting text.  Lacking following f.e.ps.  Contemp. half  green 
calf, raised bands, elaborate gilt compartments, marbled paper boards;  sl. rubbing with 
some loss of  marbled paper on boards.  Each vol. inscribed ‘Priory’ in contemp. hand 
(probably a place).  An attractive, well-preserved copy. 

¶Gilson A4;  bound without half  titles.
1813  £7,500

19.  AUSTEN, Jane.  Pride and Prejudice.  Standard Authors Publishing Co.  The odd 
spot.  Orig. blue-green pictorial cloth.  A FINE, bright copy. 

¶Not located in Gilson or on Copac which records only four titles published by 
Standard Authors Publishing Co.

[c.1895]  £200

18 19
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BACON

20.  BACON, Thomas.  The Orientalist;  containing a series of  tales, legends, and 
historical romances; ...  With engravings by W. and E. Finden, from sketches by the 
author, and Captain Meadows, of  the service of  His Highness the Nizam.  2 vols (1st 
and 2nd series).  Thomas Arnold.  Double fronts, plates;  sl. creasing to lower corners 
vol. II.  Orig. purple fine-diaper cloth, gilt spines, boards dec. with central vignette in 
gilt and elaborate borders in blind;  spines sl. faded.  a.e.g.  A v.g. attractive copy. 

¶This remarkably well-preserved copy is reprinted from the The Oriental Annual, 
which was published by Tilt 1834-39.  The original publication had plates by 
William Daniell, with the high quality engravings by Finden in the reprint only.

1842  £180

THE ACCUSED WRITES TO HIS ACCUSER IN ANTICIPATION OF HIS DEATH
21.  BAIN, George.  ALS to John Alexander Hankey,  City 26/4/52.  ‘Your suspicions 

has been wrongfully founded when you place them upon me ...’  44 lines on 3 sides of  
single folded sheet.  With accompanying sl. later folded sheet envelope:  ‘George Bain 
received after his apprehension on the charge of  robbery & arson for which he was 
convicted on 13th May 1862’. 

¶In the early morning of  April 22nd 1852, John Alexander Hankey, a wealthy 
merchant residing at Roehampton in the Parish of  Putney, was awoken by a 
maid who had detected a fire in the house.  On putting out the fire, Hankey 
discovered that a robbery had taken place and that ‘a large quantity of  valuable 
property’ was missing.  Bain, who had previously been convicted of  breaking 
into the house of  Hankey’s gardener, John Day, was arrested at a urinal in Hyde 
Park on April 28th and, according to the arresting sergeant’s testimony at the 
trial, confessed to the burglary but denied deliberately setting fire to the house.  
In contrast, this letter, which was read out at the trial, denies any such guilt and 
accuses Hankey of  being responsible for his arrest and certain death.  ‘Your 
suspicions has been wrongfully founded when you place them upon me, as this 
will not reach you before I am out of  all earthly power.  I beg to tell you I never 
had that mean or cowardly heart to rob and afterwards fire any enemy’s place 
but I must say your conduct towards me on Mr Day’s affair might cause some 
suspicion on my part but that was my only crime ...  burn this and may you not 
come to the Gallows ...  you have hurried me to an untimely grave.  May your lot 
be the same, we shall meet again and be judged ...’  Although Bain was evidently 
not dead by the time this letter reached Hankey, he was found guilty at his trial 
and sentenced to death.

1852  £150 †

20 22
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BALLANTINE

22.  (BALLANTINE, James)  The Gaberlunzie’s Wallet.  With numerous illustrations on 
steel and wood.  Tall 8vo.  Edinburgh:  John Menzies;  London:  Tilt & Bogue;  R. Tyas.  
Plates & illus., cream e.ps.  Orig. purple-brown horizontal ribbed cloth, blind borders 
& ornaments on boards, gilt pictorial spine with title reversed out on gilt banner;  spine 
slightly faded.  t.e.g.  A v.g. crisp copy. 

¶Not in Wolff.  The first book edition of  this popular collection of  prose and verse 
with attractive woodcuts, published in XIII parts as Vol. I, but no more issued.

1843  £120

LOOKING BACKWARD
23.  BELLAMY, Edward.  Looking Backward, 2000-1887.  19th edn.  16mo.  William 

Reeves.  6pp ads.  Ads on leading pastedown.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in red ink.  v.g. 
¶This edition not in BL.  First published in 1888, a Utopian novel that directly 
inspired a political movement and influenced much of  the Marxist writing of  
the day. It was the third largest bestseller of  its time, after Uncle Tom’s Cabin and 
Ben-Hur.

[1889?]  £30

PHYSICAL & INDUSTRIAL TRAINING
24.  (BENTLEY, Joseph)  Health and Wealth:  how to get, preserve, & enjoy them;  

or, Physical and industrial training for the people.  5th edn.  Joseph Bentley.  Illus, 
unopened ads pp 299-328.  Orig. brown cloth by Richmond & Son, blocked in blind;  
neat library no. at foot of  spine.  Ex libris Manchester & Salford Bank Ltd.  v.g. 
1858  £75

ALCAZAR - A SICILIAN TALE
25.  BESTE, John Richard.  Alcazar;  or, The Dark Ages.  A novel.  3 vols.  Hurst & 

Blackett.  Original dark green horizontal fine-ribbed moiré cloth by Edmonds & 
Remnants, boards blocked in blind, spines decorated & lettered in gilt.  FINE.  Half  
titles.  Ownership inscription on half  titles of  Henry Elwell. 

¶Wolff  472.  A tale of  Norman Sicily in the twelfth century, in a particularly 
attractive binding.

1857  £480

24 25
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BINGLEY

ORIGINAL BOARDS - TRAVELS IN ASIA
26.  BINGLEY, William.  Travels in Asia, from modern writers, with remarks and 

observations; exhibiting a connected view of  the geography and present state of  that 
quarter of  the globe.  Designed for the use of  young persons.  FIRST EDITION.  
Harvey & Darton.  Half  title, front., vignette title & 3 further plates, final ad. leaf;  a 
little foxed.  Orig. drab boards, light-brown glazed cloth spine, paper label;  spine sl. 
dulled, sl. rubbing.  A v.g. copy as published. 

¶From the Holy Hand to China.
1822  £150

FABLES, FICTIONS OF FALLALS
27.  (BLANCHARD, Edward Litt Leman)  Freaks and Follies of  Fabledom;  a little 

Lempriere.  John Ollivier.  Title in red & black.  Orig. dark green cloth;  front board sl. 
marked with one small nick to cloth, spine a little rubbed at head & tail.  A nice copy. 

¶A comic dictionary of  mythology by a prolific playwright who wrote 
pantomimes for the Drury Lane Theatre for 37 years.  Blanchard was also a 
respected journalist and editor writing for periodicals including Punch, The New 
London Magazine, and The Daily Telegraph.

1852  £125

BOLDREWOOD, Rolf  
Rolf Boldrewood, 1826-1915, was born Thomas Alexander Brown, in 1862 adding ‘e’ to be-
come Browne.  His father, a naval officer, emigrated to Australia when Browne was four years 
old.  Boldrewood became a squatter on a 32,000 acre cattle station but, ruined by a drought, 
he turned to writing.  Robbery Under Arms is his best-known novel.

26 27
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BOLDREWOOD

28.  A Colonial Reformer.  2nd edn.  FIRST ONE-VOLUME EDITION.  Macmillan 
and Co.  Half  title.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco;  a little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. 
Monro Walker. 

¶Published in the year following the first edition in three volumes;  see Wolff  575.
1891  £35

29.  The Crooked Stick;  or, Pollie’s Probation.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan and Co.  
Half  title.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco;  a little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro 
Walker. 

¶Wolff  576.
1895  £35

30.  A Modern Buccaneer.  Second edition.  FIRST ONE-VOLUME EDITION.  
Macmillan and Co.  Half  title, front. fold. map of  the South Sea Islands.  Contemp. half  
maroon morocco;  a little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶See Wolff  581 for the three-volume first edition, 1894.  Adventure in the South Seas.
1894  £35

31.  Nevermore.  FIRST ONE-VOLUME EDITION.  Macmillan and Co.  Half  title.  
Contemp. half  maroon morocco;  some wear to following hinge, a little rubbed.  
Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶See Wolff  583 for the three-volume first edition, 1892.  Set in Ballarat and the 
goldfields during the 1850s.

1892  £40

32.  Robbery Under Arms.  A story of  life and adventure in the bush and in the goldfields 
of  Australia.  Macmillan and Co.  Half  title.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco;  a little 
rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶See Wolff  586 for the three volume first edition, 1888;  this is the second 
printing of  the Macmillan one-volume edition.  A bushranger recounts his 
escapades the night before he is due to hang.

1889  £65

33.  The Squatter’s Dream.  A story of  Australian Life.  New edn.  Macmillan and Co.  
Half  title.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco;  a little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro 
Walker. 

¶Wolff  590.  First published as Ups and Downs in 1878.
1890  £35

_____
BOSWELL’S HEBRIDES

34.  BOSWELL, James.  The Journal of  a Tour to the Hebrides, with Samuel Johnson ...  
Containing some Poetical Pieces ... never before published ...  Opinions of  Men and 
Books:  With an authentick Account of  the Distresses and Escape of  the Grandson of  
King James II in the year 1746.  The second edition, revised and corrected.  Printed by 
Henry Baldwin, for Charles Dilly.  xx, [2], 534, [2]pp.  Half  title, final leaf  advertising 
Boswell’s Life of  Johnson, occasional light spotting, light marginal stain to last few 
leaves.  Early 19thC quarter calf, marbled paper boards, spine decorated & lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed, marbled endpapers, red sprinkled edges.  Bookplate of  Charles William 
Kennedy, University College, Oxford, to front endpaper.  An attractive copy. 

¶ESTC T53588.
1785  £420
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BOSWORTH

READ BY JANE AUSTEN BEFORE WRITING ‘PERSUASION’?
35.  BOSWORTH, Newton.  The Accidents of  Human Life;  with hints for their prevention, 

or the removal of  their consequences.  12mo.  Printed for Lackington, Allen, and 
Co.  Front., &  plates, [7]pp ads.  Sl. later half  brown calf, gilt spine;  sl. rubbing to 
extremities, corners sl. bumped.  A nice attractive copy. 

¶A scarce and early treatise on accident prevention, including directions to a 
burning house;  the method of  raising bodies from the water, and restoring to 
life persons apparently drowned, or suffocated;  Crichton’s bed and frame for 
removing wounded persons;  and also warning of  the dangers of  ladies and 
childrens’ clothes catching fire.  ‘Indeed, so numerous of  late have been the 
instances of  the death of  females by setting fire to their clothes in the parlour or 
the drawing room ... that it may justly be doubted whether more persons do not 
perish by this means alone than be all the other descriptions of  fire put together.’  
The engraved plates include Daniel’s Life Preserver;  a Fire Escape;  Dr. Cogan’s 
Drags;  Mr. Miller’s apparatus for raising the Bodies of  Persons sunk under 
Water;  and an Apparatus from the Royal Humane Society for reviving persons 
apparently drowned or suffocated.  This great concern over safety may seem 
remote now, but at the time it was a major issue, and featured in many novels 
of  the day, including Jane Austen’s Persuasion, which contains more accidents, 
ailments, and hysterias than any of  her other completed novels.  In other letters, 
Jane Austen also commented quite candidly on the accidents, miscarriages, and 
deaths that shaped the daily lives of  the people she knew.  It is not recorded 
if  Jane Austen read this volume, but it was reviewed in the Monthly Review, 
May-August 1815, the 3 months before she started writing Persuasion, and she 
would no doubt have taken the Review for it announced and reviewed her own 
works.  Bosworth’s statement of  ‘how much the danger on some occasions has 
been increased by the aukwardness [sic] or ignorance of  those who have given 
their assistance’, and ‘the want of  knowing how to act.  People running in one 
another’s way, ... some clamoring for one thing, and some for another’, seems to 
be commenting on exactly what Jane Austen depicts dramatically in the scene on 
the Cobb.  Until Anne decisively takes charge, the scene is certainly dangerous 
for more than one of  the swooning, hysterical young ladies.  Besides, the accident 
could have been avoided so easily in the first place.  (Ref: Persuasion, the Accidents 
of  Human Life, L. Kaplan, 1993.)

1813  £580
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BRADDON

PHANTOM FORTUNE
36.  (BRADDON, Mary Elizabeth)  Phantom Fortune.  A novel.  By the author of  “Lady 

Audley’s Secret” ...  3 vols.  FIRST EDITION.  John & Robert Maxwell.  Orig. green 
cloth, spines lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing & marking with some minor expert repairs.  A 
good-plus copy. 

¶Sadleir 321; Wolff  679.
1883  £380

POOR LAWS
37.  BRERETON, Charles David, Rev.  Observations on the Administration of  the Poor 

Laws in Agricultural Districts.  2nd edn.  Norwich:  J. Hatchard & Son.  Half  title.  [iv], 
119, [5]pp.  Uncut, sewn as issued in orig. brown paper wrappers, ink title on front 
wrapper.  v.g. 

¶Charles Brereton, having served as the Cure in Norwich, became Rector of  
Little Massingham where he became engaged in his study of  the Poor Laws.  
He emphasises the importance of  distinguishing the difference between 
poverty and pauperism.  ‘By the best laws of  England, the poor are termed the 
indigent, and paupers the idle and disorderly;  whereas modern laws and modern 
practices have confounded paupers, and other poor persons;  have levelled 
these distinctions, and left one chaotic mass of  pauperism a burden on the 
country ...  All useful inquiry must begin, not with the Poor Laws, but with their 
administration;  not with the principle, but with the practice ...’

[1824]  £180

3736
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BRIDGES

HOMER
38.  (BRIDGES, Thomas)  A Burlesque Translation of  Homer.  In two volumes.  The 

fourth edition improved.  Printed for G.G. & J. Robinson, Paternoster-Row.  [8], 360pp; 
[4], 432pp, frontispiece, titlepage devices, 23 humorous engr. plates.  Fine contemp. calf  
with double gilt banded spine, red morocco title labels, small circular dark green volume 
labels.  Pencil signature of  Richard Thornton Duff, 1807 at head of  each titlepage. 

¶ESTC T45464.  ‘Good people, would you know the reason / I write at this 
unlucky season, / When all the nation is so poor /  That few can keep above 
one whore, / Except the Lawyers -  (whose large fees / Maintain as many as they 
please) - / And Pope, with taste and judgment great, / Has deign’d this author to 
translate - / The reason’s this: - He may not please  The jocund tribe so well as 
these; / For all capacities can’t climb / To comprehend the true sublime.’  This 
lively burlesque translation of  the first 12 books of  the Iliad was first published 
in 1762 as ‘Homer Travestie’, and originally attributed to Francis Grose.  It is 
written with gusto and a good sense of  rhythm, and borders on the libertine:  
‘Let him with Nell lay tit for tat / And trim her till I eat my hat’.

1797  £280

BRITISH MUSEUM
39.  BRITISH MUSEUM.  Acts and Votes of  Parliament Relating to the British Museum, 

with the statutes and rules thereof, and the succession of  trustees and officers.  G. 
Woodfall.  Contemp. full dark grey calf, triple-ruled gilt borders with additional blind 
dec. border, raised gilt bands, compartments ruled in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Contemp. 
inscription leading blank.  Bookplate of  Stuart B. Schimmel. 

¶First published in 1805.  Acts and extracts of  Acts, from George II for the 
purchase of  the Museum or Collections of  Hans Sloane;  Votes, including the 
1816 purchase of  the Elgin Marbles;  Statutes and Rules;  and the succession of  
trustees and officers.

1828  £180

40.  BROADBENT, R.J.  Stage Whispers.  FIRST EDITION.  Simpkin, Marshall.  Orig. 
blue dec. cloth;  dulled. 

¶This brief  theatre history is dedicated, with permission, to Sir Henry Irving by 
a citizen of  Liverpool.  This copy has pencil markings and a rudimentary index 
on the endpapers and bears the signature of  Bernard Miles, who himself  wrote a 
short history of  the British theatre in 1948.

[1901]  £40

38 39
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BROADSIDES

BROADSIDES 

MISSING MINK
41.  Metropolitan Police.  £1,250 Reward.  Stolen ...  7 mink coats, 8 mink stoles, 2 ocelot 

coats.  Folio broadside, printed on recto only;  old folds, small tear to lower margin with 
loss to one letter, a few small pin holes.  28 x 38cm. 

¶In the early hours of  Tuesday, 22nd August, 1961, from furriers’ premises 
at 12, Dover Street, seven mink coats, eight mink stoles and two ocelot coats 
were stolen.  The substantial reward is offered by Messrs. Dangerfield & Co. 
‘to the first person giving such information as will lead to the apprehension 
and the conviction of  the thief, or thieves, or receiver, and the recovery of  
the furs undamaged, or in proportion to the value of  such property received’.  
The fifteen mink garments, which used upwards of  seven hundred skins, 
together with the two ocelot coats had a value of  over £50,000 in today’s 
money - hence the £1,250 reward.  The theft occurred on the same day as the 
notorious ‘A6 murder’ for which James Hanratty was convicted and hanged on 
April 4, 1962.

1966  £45

AGITATION, FRUSTRATION, EMIGRATION, TAXATION
42.  The New Political Prayer Book.  Printed and sold by C. Low, 3 Turnagain Lane, 

Faringdon Street, Snowhill.  Broadside.  Printed on recto only, hand-coloured vignette 
illustration & text within ruled border beneath title at head of  page.  38 x 50cm. 

¶Not recorded in the British Museum;  BL only on Copac.  Text in 5 columns.  A 
satirical attack on taxation.  Including ‘A General Confession to be read by the 
whole of  the Ministers.  Most merciful people we have erred and gone astray, we 
have not obeyed thy commands:  we have removed no taxes, we have paid no 
debt, we have left trade to shift for itself;  we have added to the difficulties of  the 
people, and have followed our own vain imaginations.  The people starved, and 
we fed them not;  they cried, and we heard them not, and their prayers ascended 
unto heaven.  Therefore we are miserable offenders.  Spare us we beseech thee.  
We have promised much and performed little.  Lo! the Tories are upon us;  they 
are in our gates.  Spare us, we beseech thee’.

[c.1832]  £320

BIDDENDEN MAIDS - WITH BISCUIT
43.  Biddenden Maids.  Short, but concise account of  Elisabeth, and Mary Chulkhurst, 

who were born joined together by the hips and shoulders, in the year of  our Lord 
1100, at Biddenden, in the County of  Kent;  commonly called the Biddenden Maids.  
Biddenden:  R. Weston.  Broadside with woodcut illustration at head & 1 column of  
text, all within floral border;  a few small tears but good & clean.  Approx.  23 x 36cm.  
Beneath is a ‘roll’, or biscuit, with an impression of  the Biddenden Maids;  sl. cracked.  
Both items together in 20thC mount and frame.  v.g. 

¶Not in the British Museum;  Oxford only on Copac with one copy recorded 
in the Boston Medical Library.  None note having the addition of  a Biddenden 
Biscuit.  Mary and Elisabeth Chulkhurst, commonly known as the Biddenden 
Maids, were said to have been born in the year 1100.  When one was taken 
ill and died (at the age of  thirty-four), the other refused to be separated 
from her sister and died some six hours later.  It was said that on their death, 
‘they bequeathed to the Churchwardens of  the Parish of  Biddenden, and their 
succcessor Churchwardens, forever, certain pieces or parcels of  Land in the Parish 
of  Biddenden [known as the ‘Bread and Cheese Lands], containing twenty Acres, 
more or less, which now lets at £31 10s. per Annum’.  To commemorate their 
death, 1000 Rolls or Biddenden Biscuits were made every Easter Sunday to give 
away to strangers and help feed the poor.  (Continued ...)
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BROADSIDES

In 1907, the Bread and Cheese Lands were sold and the resulting income allowed 
for a greater distribution of  bread, cheese, and money to local widows and 
pensioners.  Although there is considerable uncertainty about the accuracy or even 
reality of  their story, the tradition of  the Biddenden Biscuits continues to this day.
N.B.  We do not recommend the consumption of  the biscuit, on the gounds of  
health and safety.

1808  £750

INDUSTRIOUS FLEAS
44.  Performing Fleas.  Monsieur Auguste Reinham’s Curious and Amusing Exhibition of  

Industrious Fleas, whose extraordinary performances have received the distinguished 
patronage of  the continental sovereigns.  Carrall, machine printer.  Broadside printed 
on recto only of  a single sheet of  thin paper;  sl. sign of  adhesive in corners.  Dated in 
ink at head of  page. Tipped on to a dusted double cream card mount.  19 x 26cm. 

¶A programme exhibiting ‘The greatest novelty in London’ at 5 Leicester Square, 
opposite the entrance to Wyld’s Globe.  The principal entertainment (number 
1 of  16  pieces) was:  ‘The Baix Room, in which two ladies and two gentle-
men dance a polka. The orchestra is composed of  fifteen musicians, playing on 
different instruments of  proportionate size.  Four having a game at whist. A 
little brunette on a sofa is flirting with a fashionable beau, while her mamma’s 
mind is intensely engaged in the politics of  a newspaper ... the performers in this, 
as well as in all the following pieces, are fleas dressed and instructed according 
to their respective task’.  Richard Altick refers to Reinham’s exhibition in The 
Shows of  London but does not date it.  Arthur Lloyd however, refers to Reinham’s 
Industrious Fleas performing at the Empire Theatre (5 Leicester Square) in 1852 
together with ‘Madame Fortunne, a bearded Geneva woman, with her child’ and 
‘Cantelo’s egg hatching apparatus’.

[1852]  £350

STOLEN BANKNOTES
45.  Warwick & Leamington Banking Company.  Stolen, on the 4th of  July, 1845, the 

following £10 notes of  the Warwick and Leamington Banking Company.  Warwick:    
H. Sharpe, printer.  4to broadside printed on recto only;  tear to lower margin with old 
tape repair.  With a list of  the stolen bank note numbers with some crossed through in 
ink, ms. note at foot of  page:  ‘Those struck out in red ink have been paid’. 

¶The consequence of  the theft, the broadside declares, is the re-issue of  an 
entirely new circulation of  notes without the vignette of  Warwick Castle which 
had been on the stolen notes.  Elisha George Blayney and William Henry 
Jennings were convicted of  receiving the stolen money and transported for 
fourteen years.

1845  £140

_____

JANE EYRE: SECOND EDITION IN ORIGINAL CLOTH
46.  (BRONTE, Charlotte)  Jane Eyre: an autobiography.  By Currer Bell.  2nd edn.  3 

vols.  Smith, Elder and Co.  Half  titles.  12pp ‘Opinions of  the Press’ before half  title, 
(2)+32pp cata. at end, vol. I (p.1 dated April 1847 & p.1 of  the cata. dated October 
1847);  sl. foxing, some pencil marking in margins.  Orig. purple vertical fine-grained 
cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  faded & sl. rubbed, very carefully 
recased.  A nice copy in original cloth.  Neat ownership inscr. on leading free e.p. of  
‘C.L. Petre Jany. 17th 1848 Holly Lodge’. 

¶Sadleir 346a;  Wolff  826a;  Smith 2, p.24.  The first edition was published on 
October 19th, 1847, this second edition in January 1848;  exact date unknown - 
the inscription in this copy is 17th January.

1848  £6,500
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BROTHERS

GOD ALMIGHTY’S NEPHEW
47.  (BROTHERS, Richard) HALHED, Nathaniel Brassey.  Testimony of  the 

Authenticity of  the Prophecies of  Richard Brothers,  and of  his mission to recall the 
Jews.  Printed for R. Faulder.  iv, 40pp.  Endpapers and title a bit foxed.  Later half  calf, 
marbled boards, spine ruled and decorated in gilt, red morocco label, red sprinkled 
edges;  sl. wear to hinges.  Somerset armorial bookplate on front pastedown.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T49997.  In desperation at the futility of  war with France, Halhed sought 
guidance from the Almighty.  This was found in the visionary writings of  Richard 
Brothers, whose recommendation ‘to read the modern history of  Europe in the 
prophetic records of  the Old and New Testament’ Halhed here endorses.

1795  £240

48.  BROWNING, Robert.  The Ring and the Book.  2nd edn.  4 vols.  Smith, Elder.  6pp 
ads vol. I.  Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards.  Contemp. gift inscription on leading 
f.e.p.:  ‘Ellen E. Cumpstore from J. S. Wood, 1882’.  v.g. 
1872  £110

THE NOVEL OF THE FILM
49.  BULLIVANT, Cecil Henry.  The Woman Wins.  FIRST EDITION.  C. Arthur 

Pearson.  Half  title, 3pp ads.  Orig. blue cloth;  spine sl. faded.  In sl. dulled pictorial 
d.w.  Signature of  M.J. Bancroft on leading f.e.p. 

¶A novel based on the 1918 British silent crime film of  the same name directed 
by Frank Wilson.  By the Author of  The Wife Whom God Forgot.  ‘The fog hadn’t 
touched so far south, but the girl could see it as she topped the long steady rise and 
looked back - a sea of  mist that dimmed the jewel-like lights of  the town below, 
and rolled away to where London was lost behind an impenetrable curtain ...’

[1919]  £35

50.  BULWER, Edward, Lord Lytton.  Alice or the Mysteries.  A sequel to “Ernest 
Maltravers.”  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Saunders & Otley.  Uncut in contemp. green 
binders’ cloth;  sl. rubbed & marked, sl. crack to board, lower following corner, vol. I.  v.g. 

¶Sadleir 387, in half  cloth boards;  Wolff  922.
1838  £380

48 49
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BULWER

51.  (BULWER, Edward, Lord Lytton)  Rienzi the Last of  the Tribunes.  By the author of  
“Eugen Aram,” “Last Days of  Pompeii,” &c.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  12mo.  Saunders 
& Otley.  Bound without half  titles in contemp. half  crimson calf, dark green morocco 
labels at head of  spines, ruled in gilt with descending gilt motifs & gilt rules at tail of  spines;  
spines sl. dulled with some sl. marking to left margin of  front board, vol. III.  Pencil note on 
leading f.e.ps ‘shelf  62’ of  an unknown private library.  A handsome copy. 

¶Sadleir 438;  not in Wolff.
1835  £280

OLD AND NEW ENGLAND
52.  BUNN, Alfred.  Old England and New England, in a series of  views taken on the 

spot.  FIRST EDITION.  2vols.  12mo.  Richard Bentley.  Half  title vol. I only, colour 
front, fold. table;  prelims sl. foxed.  Orig. green cloth, elaborate gilt borders & dec. gilt 
spine;  corners sl. rubbed, uneven fading on lower board, vol. II.  v.g.  a.e.g. 

¶‘What! another book upon America?  What!’  An amusing account of  America 
by the English theatrical manager Alfred Bunn, 1796-1860. Including an account 
of  the American stage.

1853  £250

BURKE’S REFLECTIONS IN FRENCH
53.  BURKE, Edmund.  Réflexions sur la Revolution de France.  Nouvelle édition 

avec des notes.  Par J. A. A***.  Paris:  Adrien Egron.  Half  title; some sl. browning.  
Unusual contemp. continental marbled paper boards, brown spine label lettered in gilt 
(‘BURCKE’), gilt decoration at head & tail of  spine.  A very nice copy. 

¶A translation of  Burke’s Reflections on the French Revolution first published (and first 
French translation) 1790.

1819  £180

FIRST LONDON EDITION
54.  BURNS, Robert.  Poems,  chiefly in the Scottish Dialect.  The third edition.  London:  

printed for A. Strahan;  T. Cadell in the Strand;  and W. Creech, Edinburgh.  Front. port. 
after Alexander Nasmyth, bound without half  title.  Contemp. half  calf, marbled boards, 

50 51 52
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BURNS

spine with raised & gilt bands, red morocco label;  v. sl. rubbed, sl. wear to marbled paper 
on edges of  following board.  A v.g. clean copy in attractive contemp. binding. 

¶Egerer 5;  ESTC T91546.  The first London edition, set from the ‘stinking’ 
Edinburgh edition.  Advertised in May 1787 (in The London Chronicle), but 
probably not published till November, or early December, 1787.  This copy was 
bought for 6s. by Mr D. Stacy of  Hackney, London, who adds his name to the 
subscribers list & price of  6s. to title, and gives his name, purchase price, and the 
1s. he paid for binding on the leading pastedown.

1787  £1,500

55.  BURROUGHS, Edgar Rice.  Jungle Tales of  Tarzan.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  
Bernhard Tauchnitz.  (Collection of  British Authors vol. 4562.)  Half  title;  leaves a 
little browned.  Orig. beige cloth, black morocco label;  sl. dulled. 

¶Todd 4562a.
1921  £30

ENGLISH POETRY
56.  BYSSHE, Edward.  The Art of  English Poetry containing  I. Rules for making Verses.  

II. A collection of  the most natural, agreeable, and sublime thoughts, viz. allusions, 
similes, descriptions and characters, of  persons and things; that are to be found in the 
best English poets.  III. A Dictionary of  Rhymes.  The fourth edition.  Printed for Sam. 
Buckley, at the Dolphin in Little-Britain.  [12], 36, [2], 482, viii, 36pp. Top corner of  front 
e.p. clipped, otherwise internally v.g., clean & crisp.  Contemp. unlettered panelled calf, 
blind stamped floral cornerpieces, raised bands;  v. sl. chip to base of  spine, bottom 2cm 
of  upper joint cracked.  v.g. attractive copy.  E. Libris Chris Clitherow March 21 1709 on 
the inner pastedown, and later armorial bookplate of  Sir Edward B. Baker, Bart. 

¶ESTC T130588; Case 225 (d).  Christopher Clitherow, 1666-1727, was the only 
son of  James Clitherow, a wealthy merchant and resident of  Boston Manor, 
Middlesex, which remained in the Clitherow family until 1923.

1710  £280

57.  CALCUTTA.  Report on the Proceedings of  the Supreme Court of  Judicature at Fort 
William in Bengal,  in its admiralty jurisdiction, in the case of  George Collier as well for 
himself  as for the King, versus the Cutter Dispatch, on Tuesday;  the 4th February 1817.  

54 56
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CALCUTTA

Calcutta:  printed by desire and on account of  the merchants of  this city, by T. Watley.  
Uncut, sewn as issued;  first & last leaves sl. dusted.  Inscription on title:  ‘Presented to 
Messrs. J. & R. Gladstone, Liverpool with Palmer & Co’s Comps.’  With ‘Fasque’ written 
in a different hand on title.  Additional signature of  H. Howitt in upper corner of  title. 

¶BL only on Copac.  The cutter Dispatch was seized in the port of  Calcutta and 
the owners accused of  having loaded the ship with goods without paying the 
necessary bonds to the Governor of  Bengal.   The case was thrown out and the 
Dispatch and its cargo released.  ‘Fasque’ was the Scottish stately home owned 
from 1829 by Sir John Gladstone, and later by his son Thomas, elder brother of  
Prime Minister William Gladstone.

1817  £180

VAMPIRES AND RESURRECTION
58.  CALMET, Augustine.  The Phantom World:  or, The philosophy of  spirits, 

apparitions, &c.  Edited with an introduction and notes by the Rev. Henry Christmas.  2 
vols.  Richard Bentley.  Occasional sl. foxing.  Small label removed from lower margin 
of  pastedown, vol. II.  Orig. purple horizontal wavy-grained cloth by Remnant & 
Edmonds, fading to brown, spine embossed in blind;  boards sl. rubbed.  v.g. 

¶First translated from the French of  Calmet in 1759, this is the second English 
edition, and the first edition of  Henry Christmas’s translation.  Calmet, a French 
Benedictine Monk, published Dissertations sur les apparitions, des anges, des démons 
et des esprits in 1746.  Its tales of  ghosts, vampires and the horrific deeds of  the 
undead made it an immediate bestseller, continually republished and translated.

1850  £485

INSCRIBED
59.  CAPERN, Edward.  Sungleams and Shadows.  FIRST EDITION.  Kent & Co.;  

Birmingham: Cornish Bros., &c.  Title browned by e.p., 12pp ads.   Orig. green cloth.  
Inscription on title:  ‘To Frank Denton Esq from his friend and brother minstrel 
Edward Capern, Combe May 10th 1881’ and signed Frank William Denton on verso of  
leading f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶Capern, 1819-1894, the postman-poet of  Devon.
1881  £50

57 58
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CARLETON

TALE OF IRISH LIFE
60.  CARLETON, William.  The Emigrants of  Ahadarra:  a tale of  Irish Life.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Simms & M’Intyre.  (The Parlour Library, XI.)  Engr. series title;  sl. 
dusted.  Recent half  black cloth, marbled boards. 

¶Loeber C89.  A novel based on the ‘ravages of  depopulation in the wake of  the 
famine & the necessity of  emigration in order to stay alive’.

1848  £150

CARLYLE’S MISCELLANIES
61.  CARLYLE, Thomas.  Critical and Miscellaneous Essays;  collected and republished by 

Thomas Carlyle.  Second edition.  5 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Half  titles.  Orig. dark blue-
green cloth;  sl. damp-marked, small nick to lower margin of  spine vol. I.  A nice set. 

¶With essays on, or by:  Goethe;  Jean Paul Friedrich Richter;  Heyne;  Luther;  
Voltaire;  Schiller;  Madame de Staël;  Mirabeau and others.  This is the second 
printing of  the second edition;  the first English edition was in 1839 in 4 vols.

1842  £110

62.  CARLYLE, Thomas.  Shooting Niagara:  and after?  Reprinted from Macmillan’s 
Magazine for August 1867.  With some additions and corrections.  Chapman & Hall.  
Prelims a little spotted.  Contemp. half  black roan;  sl. rubbing to spine.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Carlyle’s embittered rant against the Reform Bill, the progress of  democracy 
and the abolition of  slavery;  ‘progress’ that he thought, sent ‘good old England’ 
to its end down the rapids of  Niagara.

1867  £70

ORIGINAL BOARDS
63.  CARY, John.  Cary’s British Traveller;  or, An abridged edition of  his New Itinerary:  

containing the whole of  the roads, direct and cross, throughout England and Wales;  
with many of  the principle roads in Scotland ...  J. Cary.  2 initial folding plates.  1p.  
illustrated advertisement for Cary’s New Globes on verso of  final leaf.  Uncut in orig. 
blue paper boards, cream paper spine, orange printed paper label;  some sl. wear to 
spine but overall a v.g. copy as issued. 

¶An abridgement of  Cary’s New Itinerary which was first published in 1798.  Pages 
464 to 470 are a statement of  the proceedings in the case against Longman, 
brought by Cary for publishing the twelfth edition of  Daniel Paterson’s Roads in 
Great Britain which he alleged was a piracy of  his New Itinerary.  The jury found in 
favour of  the plaintiff.

1803  £380

KING’S THEATRE:  PROCEEDINGS IN CHANCERY
64.  CHAMBERS, Abraham Henry.  In Chancery.  The King’s Theatre, or Opera 

House.  Copy of  the Short-hand writer’s notes, ...  Abraham Henry Chambers and 
his Assignees ... under a Commission of  Bankrupt issued against him in the year 
1826, were the Plaintiffs, and Edmund Waters ... and the executors of  the late William 
Taylor, ... Defendants.  Together with the Judgment ... and against which Judgment the 
said Edmund Waters has determined ... to Appeal ...  (Printed by T. Brettell.)  Partly 
unopened in orig. grey wraps;  sl. dusted, creased at corners, tear with loss to lower 
corner of  back wrapper. 

¶A&R 1486.  Waters, owner and proprietor of  the theatre:  the case is over 
financial arrangements going back to 1821.

1829  £225
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CHAMBERS

MENTONE
65.  CHAMBERS, William.  Wintering at Mentone.  FIRST EDITION.  W. & R. 

Chambers.  Front. map with sl. tear to upper inner margin, vignette title, illus.  Orig. 
green cloth;  sl. rubbed.  v.g. 

¶An account of  Chambers’ restorative winter in Mentone, a commune in the 
Alpes-Maritimes department on the French Riviera.  William Chambers, 1800-
1883, with his brother Robert, established the Edinburgh publishing house of  W. 
& R. Chambers.  His work as Lord Provost of  Edinburgh (1865-1869), overseeing 
the restoration of  St. Giles Cathedral & researching sanitary improvements in 
Edinburgh, led to illness and his subsequent retirement to Mentone.

1870  £75

CHESTERFIELD PERIODICAL
66.  CHESTERFIELD.  Figaro in Chesterfield.  Vol. 1, issue no. 1, July 21, 1832 - no. 24, 

December 29, 1832.  Chesterfield:  T. Ford.  Contemp. quarter cloth, marbed boards;  
worn but sound. 

¶BL, Oxford & Nottingham only on Copac.  The Nottingham copy runs to 1835 
although no copies were published between the issues of  Dec. 19, 1832 and Dec. 
13, 1834.  Original issues bound with titlepage, concluding address and preface.  An 
anti-Tory periodical established to  ‘repel those slanderous and calumnious attacks 
... made upon respectable individuals of  this town and neighbourhood’.  ‘Thank 
heaven the growing and constantly increasing knowledge of  the times, the sun of  
Toryism is darkened, and will soon, very soon, be buried in the chaotic gloom from 
whence we hope it will never return to repress our fellow men.’

1833  £250
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CLARE

WATERCOLOUR PORTRAIT OF CLARE BY WILLIAM HILTON
67.  (CLARE, John) HILTON, William.  Three-quarter length portrait of  a seated John 

Clare, facing left.  Watercolour by William Hilton after his full-size portrait in oils now 
in the National Portrait Gallery.  Image 19 x 16.5cm;  the background varnished, with 
sl. crazing in places.  In a handsome contemporary gilt frame, glazed, approx. 31.5 x 
28cm, 4.5cm deep.  The frame is a little rubbed, with chipping & repair to small section 
of  ornamentation, upper left corner. 

¶Commissioned by Clare’s publisher John Taylor in 1820, the original oil painting 
prompted a contemporary art critic to exclaim “What life in the eyes!  What 
ardent thirst for excellence, and what susceptibility to the outward expression in 
the quivering lips”.  This smaller version shows a more romanticised version of  
the poet than is depicted in the original, having a gentler, slimmer, and less ruddy 
face.  The portrait in oils was engraved by Edward Scriven as the frontispiece to 
The Village Minstrel. 
A pencil sketch and an 1860s photograph, together with a number of  sketches in the 
Northampton Museum, record Clare after 1840, but the Hilton portrait is the only 
image of  him as a young man.  
According to Professor Jonathan Bate, the biographer of  Clare, this watercolour is 
one of  three executed by Hilton at about the same time as the original oil - one for 
Clare’s patron Lord Radstock, one for his friend Mrs Emmerson and one for his 
father, Parker Clare.  If  it was owned by the last, the portrait hung in Clare’s cottage 
for many years.  Whether the other two watercolours survived is unknown.
The picture clearly became ‘lost’ at some point in the nineteenth century:  a printed 
label on the back of  the frame states:  ‘A Gentleman (James West?), three-quarter 
length portrait ...’.
William Hilton, R.A. (1786-1839) was, like Haydon, a ‘history painter’ on the grand 
scale as well as a portraitist (following his father, William Hilton, the Elder).  His 
acquaintances included Keats (his portrait of  the poet after Severn hangs in Keats’ 
House), Lamb and Clare.

[c.1820]  £15,000 †
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CLARKE

68.  CLARKE, Amy, Mrs. Henry.  The Bushranger’s Secret.  FIRST EDITION.  Blackie 
& Son.  Front. + 2 plates by W.S. Stacey, 32pp cata.  Orig. brown pictorial cloth.  School 
prize label dated 1900.  v.g. 

¶Set in South Australia.
[1892]  £48

POLITICS FOR THE POOR
69.  (COBBETT, William)  Cobbett’s Two-Penny Trash:  or, Politics for the poor.  12mo.  

Printed by the Author.  Orig. blue boards, purple cloth spine, rubbed paper label;  spine 
faded with library numbers removed, sm. chip to following hinge, a little worn. 

¶Pearl 183.  Originally published in 24 monthly parts between July 1830 and 
July 1832.  This volume consists of  12 issues, between July 1831 & July 1832.  
(No issue for March 1832 was published.)  The pagination (288pp), which is 
continuous, and the first & last dates of  publication, appear to indicate that this 
is vol. II (of  2) of  Cobbett’s work (The pagination for vol. I is given as 292pp in 
Pearl, no. 183).  The volume however, contains a collected titlepage dated 1831 
(Pearl indicates vol. II was issued without a titlepage) and nos II, VI, & VII are 
dated Aug. 1830,  Dec. 1830 & Jan. 1831.

1831/32  £150

WOODLANDS
70.  COBBETT, William.  The Woodlands:  or, A treatise on the preparing of  ground for 

planting;  on the planting; on the cultivating;  on the pruning;  and on the cutting down 
of  forest trees and underwoods ...  William Cobbett  Illus, 2pp ads.  Ads on e.ps.  Uncut 
in orig. olive-green cloth, blind double ruled border, boards decorated in blind, spine 
lettered in gilt; sm. mark to spine below ‘Cobbett’, boards a little marked but otherwise 
a v.g. handsome copy.  Armorial bookplate of  James Watts, Cheshire. 

¶Pearl 148.  First published in 7 parts between December 1825 and March 1828.  The 
titlepage gives the date as 1825, but it was first published as a collected work in 1828.

1825 [1828]  £225

68 69 70

Cata 211.indd   27 21/10/2014   15:13:36



CONRAD

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION
71.  CONRAD, Joseph.  The Works of  Joseph Conrad.  20 vols.  William Heinemann.  

Half  titles.  Uncut in orig. cream boards, cream cloth spines, Conrad’s printed signature 
on front boards;  sl. rust marking to back board of  vol. 5, sl. bump to near edge of  
front board, vol. 6.  Bookplate of  Cuthbert Headlam in all vols except vols 11, 12, 19 & 
20.  Overall a v.g. set. 

¶Limitation leaf  in volume one signed by Conrad;  this is number 658 of  780 sets;  
750 are for sale, 30 for presentation.  Volume 19 is dated 1926, volume 20, 1927.

1921/1926/1927  £1,500

72.  COOPER, James Fenimore.  The Deerslayer:  a tale.  2nd edn.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  
Half  titles.  Orig. drab boards, brown horizontally-ribbed cloth spines, paper labels, sl. 
chipped.  Signatures of  J. and Elizabeth Bell.  Recent labels of  Ronald George Taylor. 

¶Wolff  lists only his collection of  Cooper in Bentley’s Standard Novels.
1841  £125

STAGE ADAPTATION OF ‘THE PIONEERS’
73.  (COOPER, James Fenimore)  DIBDIN, Thomas John.  The Wigwam;  or, The 

Red Men of  the Wilderness.  A comedy in two acts.  Founded on Cooper’s celebrated 
novel “The Pioneers,” and adapted to the stage by Thomas Dibdin.  John Dicks.  
(Dicks’ Standard Plays no. 570.)  Vignette title.  Sewn as issued.  15pp. 

¶First performed at the Theatre Royal on Monday, April 12th, 1830.
[1884]  £35

PRESENTATION BINDING FOR THE PRINCE OF WALES
74.  CO-OPERATIVE WHOLESALE SOCIETY.  Annual for 1906.  Manchester:  

Co-operative Wholesale Societies Limited.  Plates.  PRESENTATION BINDING of  
dark green crushed morocco, bevelled boards, bordered in gilt, front board elaborately 
decorated in gilt, with the inscription:  ‘Presented to His Royal Highness the Prince 
of  Wales by the Co-operative Wholesale Societies Limited. 1906;  raised bands, spine 
decorated & lettered in gilt with floral gilt dentelles;  spine v. sl. rubbed at head & tail, 
front board sl. marked.  a.e.g.  v.g. 

¶The Prince of  Wales, later King George V.
1906  £125
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COSTARD

ASTRONOMY IN ORIGINAL BOARDS
75.  COSTARD, George.  The History of  Astronomy,  with its application to geography, 

history, and chronology;  occasionally exemplified by the globes.  FIRST EDITION.  
4to.  Printed by James Lister ... and sold by J. Newbery ...  Half  title, illus. with textual 
diagrams throughout, corrective slips pasted on to pp 222 & 223;  bound without final 
errata leaf,  f.e.ps removed.  Uncut in orig. pale blue boards, drab paper spine lettered 
in ms.;  sl. wear to upper leading hinge & head of  spine, front board sl. cracked  A very 
nice copy in the original boards. 

¶ESTC T148097;  Roscoe A98.  This work forms an overview of  the various 
approaches to the science of  astronomy, and considers the methods developed, 
from ancient times to modern, to understand and codify the mysteries of  astral 
and earthly physics.  It tests methodology by posing a number of  ‘problems 
and propositions’, i.e. ‘To find the longitude and latitude of  a given star’, or ‘To 
measure in inaccessible distance’, and then instructs the reader, with the aid of  
numerous diagrams and charts, on how these difficult questions can be resolved.  
‘The Author presumes his Work to be the first of  a kind, and hopes it will prove 
beneficial to Students, for whom it was chiefly intended.’

1767  £500

BABYLOLIA
76.  CRANE, Walter.  Original Drawing.  Babylolia.  Ink, pencil & watercolour on thin 

paper, with Crane’s illustrated signature at lower left corner.  Mounted on cream card.  
22 x 28.5cm. 

¶A baby boy holding a rattle sits on a cushion alongside two dogs and a host of  
toys.  He is in front of  a globe with imaginary locations including the Bay of  
Milkolia and Lollipopolis.  Mother (to the left) and father (to the right) overlook 
the globe and child from above. The title, Babylolia, illustrated with playing 
children runs across the centre of  the image.  An unrecorded illustration by 
the influential and prolific children’s book illustrator Walter Crane,  1845-1915.  
Neither the BL or Copac record this title.  In addition, the Ashmolean and the 
Whitworth Art Gallery, both of  which hold significant Crane collections, can 
find no reference to a publication or drawing by Crane under this title.  It is likely 
therefore that this was a personal drawing given as a gift to celebrate the birth or 
birthday of  a friend or relative’s baby.

[c.1900?]  £850 †
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CRAWFURD

THE TRADES’ HOUSE, GLASGOW
77.  CRAWFURD, George.  A Sketch of  the Rise and Progress of  the Trades’ House of  

Glasgow, its constitution, funds, & bye-laws.  FIRST EDITION.  Glasgow:  printed by 
Bell & Bain.  Folding plate.  Partially unopened in wavy-grained dark green cloth;  sl. 
rubbing at head of  spine.  v.g. 
1858  £60

AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF A STAGE-COACHMAN
78.  CROSS, Thomas.  The Autobiography of  a Stage-Coachman.  FIRST EDITION.  

3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half  titles, fronts, 4pp ads, vol. III;  some occasional sl. 
spotting.  Orig. red morocco-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine blocked & 
lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled, a few small marks to boards, vol. III a little unevenly faded.  
Overall a very good copy of  a scarce title. 

¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff  1648 is his only title by Cross.  Copac records copies 
held at University of  London, NLS & BL only.  Tales of  a coachman on the 
‘incidences and occurrences that came under the observation of  a man who had 
daily intercourse with all classes of  people’.

1861  £480

PRESENTED TO A TEACHER FROM HIS PUPILS
79.  CRUDEN, Alexander.  A Complete Concordance to the Holy Scriptures of  the Old 

and New Testament:  or, A dictionary and alphabetical index to the Bible ... to which 
is added, a concordance to the apocrypha.  The whole digested in an easy and regular 
method;  and constituting the most useful book of  the kind ever published.  The 9th 
edn, in which every text has been recently and most carefully compared and corrected 
by the holy scriptures.  4to.  Longmans;  T. Cadell; ...  Front. port.  Silk doublures.  
Contemp. full brown morocco dec. in gilt, elaborate gilt dentelles.  Gilt inscription on 
leading pastedown:  ‘presented to Mr. James Keyden.  By a few of  the young people 
connected with his Sabbath evening school, as a token of  gratitude for his unwearied 
exertions in behalf  of  their spiritual and eternal welfare.  Glasgow 15h. February 1839’.  
Booklabel of  James Keyden on initial blank.  a.e.g.  A handsome copy. 
1838  £150
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CRUIKSHANK

WITH SIGNED NOTE BY CRUIKSHANK
80.  CRUIKSHANK, George.  George Cruikshank’s Omnibus.  Illustrated with 100 

engravings on steel and wood.  Edited by Laman Blanchard, Esq.  FIRST EDITION.  
b.f.t.p.  Tilt & Bogue.  Half  title, front., plates & illus;  some plates sl. browned & 
spotted.   Illus. front wrappers numbers I-IX bound in at front of  volume;  sl. dusted 
with some expert paper repair.  Uncut in later full light-brown crushed morocco by 
Zaehnsdorf, triple-ruled gilt borders, raised gilt bands, lettered in gilt;  sl. marking to 
boards, but a v.g. handsome copy.  11-line ALS from Cruikshank to Mr. Eales tipped in 
on leading blank. 

¶Cohn 190;  with both states of  pp199-200, this copy bound with front wrappers 
only and without adverts.  The signed note, on both sides of  a single small sheet, 
reads:  ‘Mr. Eales [printer, bookseller and bookbinder], please to give the bearer 
one print out of  the last parcel sent by Yates - you can have another 1500 if  you 
send for them tomorrow ...  Decr. 24th ’44’.  
Edited by the author and journalist Laman Blanchard and sub-edited by William 
Harrison Ainsworth, Cruikshank’s Omnibus was the illustrator’s personal outlet with his 
involvement being ‘greater and more direct than on former occasions’.  His desire for 
the Omnibus, laid out by Blanchard in his opening words was to make it ‘a vehicle for 
everybody;  or in the terms of  his motto, it should be a periodical about “everything 
in the world and something besides”.’  Despite selling well the Omnibus lost money 
and it was curtailed after only nine monthly issues.

1841-2  £850
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CRUIKSHANK

ORIGINAL ILLUSTRATION
81.  CRUIKSHANK, George.  Original pen and wash sketch for the Comic Almanack, 1842.  

Pen and wash sketch, signed with sobriety.  8.5 x 13cm.  Mounted, framed and glazed with a 
copy of  the published plate beneath;  sl. damage to upper right edge of  frame. 

¶A humorous sketch illustrating four drunken gentlemen dancing merrily around 
a dining room table holding their wine glasses and cigars aloft.  On the floor 
beneath, a man sits arms folded in a sober room enduring the raucous noise 
above.  The sketch is inscribed in a different hand  ‘Overhead’ and ‘Under head’ 
with the plate titled Over-head and Under-foot.  ‘Original sketch’ is written, probably 
in Cruikshank’s hand, between upstairs and downstairs.

[1842]  £1,250 †

ON SILK
82.  CRUIKSHANK, Robert.  The Glorious Reform.  Hand-coloured caricature within 

floral border, printed on silk & lightly laid down;  some sl. staining to lower margin.  
Approx. 85 x 80cm.  Framed & glazed.   The image is likely to have been laid down in 
order to frame it. 

¶See BM 1914,1009.33 for the printed caricature.  This design by Robert 
Cruikshank appeared with slight variations between 1831 and 1832 before and 
after the passing and ratification of  the Reform Bill.  This version, simplified 
slightly for printing on silk, was printed before the final passing of  the Bill in 
1832.  It shows Lord Russell standing on a central column inscribed ‘Lord John 
Russell and Reform.  King and Constitution’.  Beneath him to the left stand the 
Tories angrily attacking the column.  To the right are the Whigs holding a scroll 
listing those in support of  the Bill.  Above them is written:  ‘We are for our King 
and the People.  The Bill the whole Bill and nothing but the Bill’.  Flanking Lord 
Russell on his column are two designs, ‘Dissolution of  Parliament’ and ‘The 
Country as it will be’.  For a full description, see George vol. XI.

[1831?]  £1,500 †
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CUNNINGHAM

CUNNINGHAM’S ONLY NOVEL NOT IN WOLFF
83.  (CUNNINGHAM, Sir Henry Stewart)  Late Laurels.  FIRST EDITON.  2 vols.  

Longman.  Half  titles, final ad. leaf  vol. II.  Original dark green pebble-grained cloth, 
boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt, with decorated bands at head & tail.

¶Not in Sadleir;  not in Wolff, the only novel missing from his collection.  
Signatures on titles of  Arthur A. Morison, 1864.  This copy, without publisher’s 
imprint at tail of  spines, is probably a later variant binding.

1864  £180

DARWIN, Charles  

DARWIN’S NATURALIST’S VOYAGE
84.  Journal of  Researches into the natural history and geology of  the countries visited 

during the voyage of  the H.M.S. Beagle round the world, under the command of  Capt. 
Fitz Roy.  10th thousand.  John Murray.  Illus, 32 pp cata. (Jan. 1863).  Orig. green cloth 
by Edmonds & Remnant;  neatly recased, a little dulled.  Contemp. signature of  G.M. 
Gibson on titlepage. 

¶Freeman 20.  First published as volume III of  Robert Fitzroy’s Narrative of  
the surveying voyage of  His Majesty’s Ships Adventure and Beagle in 1839, Journal of  
Researches was first published separately in the same year and first republished 
in parts in 1845 as part of  the Colonial and Home Library.  The 1860 edition is 
Darwin’s final text and includes a one page postscript in the preliminaries.

1860  £580

ORIGIN OF SPECIES
85.  On the Origin of  Species by means of  natural selection,  or The preservation of  

favoured races in the struggle for life.  6th edn, with additions & corrections to 1872.  
41st thousand.  John Murray.  Half  title, folding plate, final ad. leaf.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. 
rubbed at head & tail of  spine.  Contemp. signature of  James Bell on leading blank.  v.g. 

¶Freeman 438.  The last significant edition of  Darwin’s theory of  evolution.
1891  £380
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DARWIN

INSCRIBED PRESENTATION COPY
86.  BUTLER, Samuel.  Luck or Cunning,  as the main means of  organic modification?  

An attempt to throw additional light upon the late Mr. Charles Darwin’s theory of  
natural selection.  Op. 8.  Longmans.  Half  title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. brick-brown cloth, 
bevelled boards;  sl. rubbed.  Presentation inscription from the Author:  ‘To Mr & Mrs 
Crookshank with the author’s very kind regards Jull 11, 1898’. 

¶See Hoppe (19) for the 1887 first edition.
1890  £280

87.  HODGE, Charles.  What is Darwinism?  FIRST EDITION.  T. Nelson & Sons.  1p. 
initial ad.  Orig. brick-red cloth, bevelled boards;  some sl. rubbing but a v.g. crisp copy. 

¶Charles Hodge, 1798-1878, was an American Presbyterian theologian and 
principal of  Princeton Theological Seminary between 1851 and 1878.  What is 
Darwinism? attacks Darwin’s theory of  evolution as an atheist doctrine.  The book 
sparked a debate between Hodge and the philosopher James McCosh, President of  
the University of  Princeton, who argued that evolution was not irreconcilable with 
religion.  The debate exemplified the conflict between science and religion which 
inevitably emerged from the 1859 publication of  Darwin’s Origin of  the Species.

1874  £180

_____

HOSPITAL A.B.C.
88.  DENNYS, Joyce.  Our Hospital Anzac British Canadian.  Pictures by Joyce Dennys, 

verses by Hampden Gordon & M.G. Tindall.  4to.  John Lane, The Bodley Head;  New 
York:  John Lane Co.;  Toronto:  S.B. Gundy.  Half  title, ‘Our Hospital A.B.C.’, illus. in 
colour throughout;  a few marginal tears, signs of  previous tape repair to gutter of  2 
leaves.  Orig. grey boards, pictorially blocked in white, red & blue, lettered in red & white, 
blue cloth spine;  sl. marked & scratched, signs of  old repair to leading inner hinge. 

¶A charming and humorous  ‘A to Z’ of  hospital life, drawn during The Great 
War, and illustrative of  the war effort.  Dennys’ drawings and the accompanying 
rhymes provide a light-hearted view of  hospital life, while at the same time 
rousing patriotic spirit:  ‘C is for Canada - Gallant and true - Whose sons make 
the Hun - Look decidedly blue’;  ‘N are the nurses - The right sort of  wenches - 
To look after lads who - Are back from the trenches.

[1916]  £75

88

Cata 211.indd   35 21/10/2014   15:13:58



DERING

PRESENTATION COPY
89.  DERING, Edward Heneage.  Freville Chase.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  London and 

Leamington:  Art and Book Co.  6pp ads.  Two volumes bound in one in original cream 
morocco-grained cloth, boards with borders in blind, spine decorated and lettered in 
gilt.  Slightly dulled. 

¶See Wolff  1787 for the first edition.  Wolff  does not mention that this is No. II 
in the ‘Atherstone Series’.  The adverts here indicate Sherborne;  or, The House 
at the Four Ways is No. I, and The Lady of  Raven’s Combe is No. III.  Inscribed 
on leading blank:  ‘Gertrude Wills from E. Dering’ (the inscription is oddly 
altered from ‘G’ to ‘E’ Dering).  Dering married Georgiana, Lady Chatterton 
in 1859 and lived communally with his wife’s relatives, Marmion and Rebecca 
Ferrers, in Mayfair and at their country house, Baddesley Hall.  Dering dressed 
in 17th century costume;  he converted to Catholicism and was received into the 
Church by Newman in 1865.

1890  £150

90.  DIGBY, Kenelm Henry.  The Children’s Bower;  or, What You Like.  2 vols.  F.S. Ellis.  
Original blue cloth;  spines sl. dulled, a little rubbed. 

¶See Wolff  1862 for the first edition, 1858, in sage green morocco cloth, brown 
endpapers printed with advertisements. This is a re-issue with cancel titles.  The 
only work of  fiction by the Catholic-convert author of  the gentleman’s manual 
of  conduct, The Broadstone of  Honour.

1868  £125

91.  DISRAELI, Benjamin.  Vivian Grey.  FIRST EDITION.  5 vols.  Henry Colburn.  
Contemp. half  calf, gilt rules on spines with eagle crest.  v.g. 

¶Sadleir 734;  Wolff  1846.  Disraeli’s first novel of  fashionable life establishing 
the author as a best-seller.  It was written to settle ‘embarrassing debts’.

1826-27  £450
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DISRAELI

CURIOSITIES OF LITERATURE
92.  DISRAELI, Isaac.  Curiosities of  Literature.  Consisting of  Anecdotes, Characters, 

Sketches, and Observations, Literary, Critical, and Historical.  The third edition, with 
large additions and considerable improvements. (Volume II, Second edition.)  2 vols.  
Printed for J. Murray.  xv, [5], 617, [1], [14]pp index;  [2], iii, [3], 557, [1], [14]pp, folding 
facsimile of  Mr Pope’s handwriting.  A large uncut & unpressed copy, with corner of  
Hh3 in Vol. I torn with loss not affecting text.  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled 
boards;  sl. wear to head of  one spine & corners, boards rubbed.  Ownership label of  
A. Benson, Reading, who has also created manuscript half  titles on e.ps, the first with a 
naïve roundel portrait.  He has also neatly added calligraphic subject headings to a few 
pages, e.g. ‘Anecdotes’, ‘Criticism’, ‘Finis’, ‘Index’. 

¶ESTC T143344 & T197694.  A note to the second entry in ESTC reads, that it 
was probably issued to accompany the third edition of  vol. 1, 1793, and that ‘this 
is the first edition of  vol. 2’.

1793  £125

93.  DOYLE, Sir Arthur Conan.  Micah Clarke:  his statement as made to his three 
grandchildren Joseph, Gervas, & Ruben during the hard winter of  1734 ...  Longmans.  Half  
title, final ad. leaf;  a few leaves roughly opened.  Orig. navy blue cloth, bevelled boards;  a 
little rubbed.  Booklabel of  Christopher Clark Geest on leading pastedown.  Signature on 
half  title of  Vincent Starrett, 1886-1974, U.S. writer, (see note to item 128).  v.g. 

¶Wolff  1910.
1889  £220

DRINK 
A selection of caricatures relating to alcohol and drunkenness.

94.  ANONYMOUS.  Sir John Barleycorn - Miss Hop - (and their only child) - Master 
Porter.  Dedicated to the publicans of  London.  Thos. Tegg.  Hand-coloured e ngraving;  
sm. tear to lower left corner not affecting image, signs on verso of  having been partially 
laid down.  Image 23 x 21cm on 36 x 25cm sheet.  v.g. 

¶Not found in George.  BM records an undated [c.1807] copy;  this is a later 
impression with the date added to the plate.  Numbered 151 in upper right corner.

July 1812  £250 †

95.  GILLRAY, James.  Effusions of  a Pot of  Porter,  - or - Ministerial conjurations for 
supporting the war, as lately discovered by Dr. P..r, in the froth & fumes of  his favourite 
beverage.  H. Humphrey.  Hand-coloured engraving;  small repair on verso to lower 
right margin. Image 25 x 31cm on 29 x 42cm sheet.  v.g. 

¶George 9430.  The abnormally bad weather of  1799 had had a great effect on 
prices.  The grumbles of  those who attributed high prices entirely to Pitt and 
the war are voiced by Dr. Parr, whose smoking and porter-drinking were then 
(except among artisans) an eccentricity.

November 29th 1799  £300 †

96.  LANE, Theodore.  Charles Wright’s Champaign Driving Away Real Pain.  Hunt, 18 
Tavistock St.  Hand-coloured engraving;  a few ink spots, signs of  removal from album 
on verso.  Image 24 x 16.5cm on 32 x 24cm sheet. 

¶Not recorded in the BM, BL, Copac or OCLC and with only one other copy 
traced for sale.  With title and two lines of  verse beneath image.  ‘Wine cures 
the gout, the colic and the Phthisic.  Wine it is to all men the very best of  
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DRINK

physic.’   Three men joyfully drink and dance as a fourth man pours the contents 
of  medicine bottles into a fire to the left.  A man in the background is putting 
up a playbill:  ‘To the nobility.  M[a]squerade A[rg]yll Rooms [Cha]rles Wright 
Opera Collonade [H]aymarket’.  Theodore Lane, 1800-1828, was a talented 
watercolourist, engraver and caricaturist who died tragically at the age of  28 
after falling through a skylight.   Before his untimely death he had contributed 
etchings to Pierce Egan’s Life of  an Actor (1825), had watercolours exhibited at 
the Royal Academy and etched numerous caricatures for the prolific publisher 
George Humphrey.

[c.1825]  £250 †

97.  (McCONNELL, William?)  Count Cask-O’-Whiskies and his Three Houses.  Pencil 
sketch within pencil border, partially coloured in red.  11.5 x 13.5cm on cream card, 
18.5 x 25cm, with ms. ‘plate I’ above & title & 12 lines of  verse in 3 stanzas beneath 
the image.  Later pencil note at head of  card:  ‘This is a rough sketch made years ago 
when I was a pupil with G. Cruikshank.  Of  course the drawing now would be a very 
different affair’.  Mounted on cream card. 

¶‘Count Cask-O’-Whiskey’ sits on a horse holding aloft a glass of  whiskey and 
with an ample supply attached to his ride.  All around him are working men 
and women in a wild state of  inebriation.  The workhouse, prison and hospital 
provide the background.  The first stanza reads:  ‘There is a demon in the land/A 
demon fierce through whiskey/Who steals the souls of  mortal men/His name is 
Cask-O’-Whiskey’.  William McConnell, a one-time pupil of  George Cruikshank, 
was a comic artist of  some repute.  He was the close friend of  the Brothers 
Brough and of  George Augustus Sala, for whom he made a set of  elaborate 
drawings to illustrate Twice Round the Clock.

[c.1840]  £320 †

98.  ROWLANDSON, Thomas.  Distillers Looking Into Their Own Business.  Thos. 
Tegg.  Hand-coloured engraving;  small tear to upper left margin not affecting image, sl. 
dusted otherwise a nice copy.  Image 32.5 x 22.5 on 41 x 27cm sheet. 

¶George 11813.  Three old men with grotesque and hideously carbuncled faces 
look into a cask of  ‘Double Rectified Spirits’, streaming copiously from nose and 
mouth.  Their heads and shoulders almost fill the design.  On the left is a still 
with a pipe leading into the cask.  Plate numbered 100 in top right corner.

October 10, 1811  £650 †

99.  (SEYMOUR, Robert?)  John Bulls Belly and its Members.  Thos. McLean.  Hand-
coloured engraving.  Image 24.5 x 34.5cm on 27.5 x 41.5cm sheet.  v.g. 

¶George 15657;  tentatively attributed to Seymour.  One of  the comparatively 
few prints of  1829 favourable to Catholic Emancipation.

1829  £380 †

100.  WOODWARD, George Moutard.  John Bull Tempted, or, A visit to the distillery.  
P. Roberts.  Hand-coloured engraving;  previously tipped in to album with signs of  
removal in each corner of  verse.  Image 33 x 23cm on 40 x 28cm sheet.  v.g. 

¶George 9858. This copy is undated;  the BM’s uncoloured copy has had the date 
1802 added beneath ‘Etch’d by Roberts’ in the lower left corner suggesting this 
may be an earlier issue.

[c.1802?]  £280 †

SYMPTOMS OF DRUNKENNESS, COMPLETE
101.  WOODWARD, George Moutard.  Symptoms of  Drunkenness.  Nos 1 to 6.  W. 

Holland.  6 hand-coloured engravings;  all irregularly cut down with some loss to 
publisher’s notice (’In Holland’s Exhibition Rooms may be seen the largest collection 
in Europe of  caricatures in drawings & prints.  Admittce.  1 Shillg.’) at foot of  plate on 
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all but sketch 4, small paper repair to lower left corner of  sketch 1, signs of  removal 
on verso of  sketch 6,  old vertical fold to right margin of  image on sketch 3, sheets sl. 
dusted but images are overall nice and bright. 

¶Sketch 1.In High Spirits.  Image 19 x 27.5cm on 22.5 x 34.5cm sheet.  George 
7771.  A lean man wearing a hat sits in profile to the left, holding a 
large frothing tankard and smoking a long pipe.  His expression is one 
of  pleased anticipation.  Before him (right) is a round table on which 
are a tobacco-box and lighted lantern.  Behind is a casement window, 
its blackness indicating night.

Sketch 2. Half  Groggy.  Image 17 x 27.5cm on 22 x 35cm sheet.  George 7772.       
A short stout man stands in profile to the right, holding a tumbler of  
spirits, his eyes closed.  His hat is awry and his dress disordered.

Sketch 3. Three Parts Gone.  Image 19 x 27.5cm on 22 x 34cm sheet.  George 7773.  
A butcher sits in an armchair beside a round table on which are a bottle 
and glass, a lighted candle, and a tobacco-box.  He grins foolishly with 
closed eyes, spilling the wine from the glass which he holds, and holding 
his lighted pipe upside down.  He wears an apron with a steel hanging from 
the waist and over-sleeves.

Sketch 4. How Come You So?  Image 17 x 27.5cm on 22 x 35cm sheet.  George 
7774.  A man stands, or totters from left to right, in profile, his head bent 
down, yawning widely.  A leather apron and unkempt appearance suggest 
the shoemaker.

Sketch 5. As Drunk as a Lord?  Image 17 x 27.5cm on 22 x 35cm sheet.  George 
7775.   An unshaven man with closed eyes, torn coat, and dishevelled dress, 
runs or staggers from left to right, his (dirty) left hand extended, his right 
in his waistcoat pocket.

Sketch 6. Quite Finished?  Image 21 x 28cm on 23.4 x 34.5cm sheet.  George 7775.  
A man sleeps, his right arm over the back of  his chair, his left leg on a 
round table (right) on which are a punch-bowl and a smoking candle burnt 
to the socket.  He wears a night-cap, with un-gartered stockings;  his left 
slipper has fallen under the table.  A broken wineglass falls to the ground.

Exceptionally scarce.  Harvard only on OCLC.  BM only in UK.  No other copies 
on ABPC.  George Moutard Woodward, 1760-1809, was a caricaturist and friend of  
Thomas Rowlandson.  Drawn much in the style of  his contemporary Henry Bunbury, 
Woodward’s style was often coarse and extravagant but displaying ‘a singular wealth 
of  imagination and insight into character’.  A drinking partner of  the more illustrious 
caricaturist Rowlandson, Woodward no doubt used his vast experience frequenting 
bars and taverns to help compose this series.  Woodward died destitute in the Brown 
Bear pub in Covent Garden.

November 1, 1790  £2,800 †

_____

102.  DUMAS, Alexandre.  The Forty-Five Guardsmen.  Henry Lea.  (Roscoe’s Library 
edition.)  Front. & two plates, text arranged in two columns. Orig. red publisher’s cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt, boards blocked in blind;  dulled & stained on front board. 

¶‘Les Quarante-Cinq’, first published as a ‘roman-feuilleton’, 1847-48. First 
English edition, 1848 (Appleyard), this translation was issued 30 parts, in double-
column ‘blood’ format.

[c.1860]  £65

AMERICAN SHOE DESIGN
103.  DUNBAR PATTERN CO.  320 Shoe Designs by the Dunbar Style Service.  Dunbar 

Pattern Co.  320 high quality lithographic shoe designs all but 9 with printed collection 
name, date, and style number, 240 printed on embossed cream card, 35 x 27cm, and 80 
printed on cream card, 21.5 x 33cm, tipped on to printed green card, 30.5 x 42cm;  some 
occasional dusting & marking with pin holes to central upper & lower margins of  approx 

Cata 211.indd   41 21/10/2014   15:14:46



DUNBAR

1/3 of  designs, pencil & ink annotations to a few designs.  Overall, v.g. clean & bright.  
All plates are loose & contained in 4 black sheepskin buttoned folders inscribed in white 
‘Dunbar Pattern Co. Inc. Style Service ...’;  all folders are somewhat worn but sound. 

¶A remarkably well preserved collection of  shoe style lines by the Dunbar Style 
Service, part of  the Dunbar Pattern Co., a footwear design and manufacturing 
company based in Boston but also with locations in, Brockton, St. Louis 
and Cincinnati.  The designs, a small number of  which are annotated, and 
approximately a third of  which have been pinned up for display, are likely to 
have belonged to a travelling salesman working for the company and responsible 
for selling existing and forthcoming shoe styles.  The collection includes 80 
styles from the Spring and Summer Collection 1913, 47 from Fall and Winter 
1913, 44 from Spring and Summer 1914, 54 from Fall and Winter 1914, 61 from 
Spring and Summer 1915 and 25 from Spring and Summer 1916.  There are an 
additional 9 plates that have style numbers but are without a collection name 
or date.  The Dunbar Style Service was the publisher of  Footwear Style Trend, a 
trade magazine of  which only volume I, number 3 (January 1913) is recorded.  
‘Style’, the issue begins, ‘may be defined as a quality of  distinction and correct style, 
or style in vogue, must possess a pleasing quality of  distinction, otherwise it will 
not find favor with the public and thereby cease to be correct’.  As relating to 
footwear, style was determined by the ‘style man’ in the factory.  ‘Correct style’, 
it continues, ‘is the supreme selling factor in the better grades of  footwear;  
therefore the men in the factory who get up the sample line each season should 
be keen to correctly gauge the demands of  fashion’.  New designs were not 
always assigned to a particular season, with companies often sending out sample 
designs to their salesmen between seasons ‘thus enabling him to secure additional 
business with a style that is up to the minute’.  The 9 plates without collection 
names or dates are examples of  such ‘between season’ style lines.  ‘It is very 
evident’ the Footwear Style Trend concludes, ‘that style value contributes largely to 
a successful season with both manufacturer and merchant;  it is a vital element 
that commands the closest study of  present and advance season styles - the 
manufacturer must be thoroughly informed regarding correct style in order that 
his samples possess that saleable quality - the merchant must be confident that 
his stock carries correct style and that his buying is a logical conclusion from his 
study of  style conditions’.  In the 1910s both men and women often wore shoes up 
to a whole size too small for them in order to have an appearance of  (supposed) 
better breeding and gentility.  Women wore boots during the day and the court 
shoe with a small Louis heel in the evenings, often embellished with embroidery or 
metallic thread and glass or jet beading on the toes.  Dunbar’s autumn and winter 
season designs are almost entirely made up of  boots with the spring and summer 
seasons including a mixture of  boots, pumps and sandals with more elaborate 
embellishments and style names including the Ladies Raglan Blucher Boot, 
Hesitation Pump, Patent Colt Colonial Pump, Two Button Instep Sandal, Patent 
Colt Four Button Oxford, The ‘Boardwalk’ Colonial, Sensation Sandal, &c.

1913-16  £6,500
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104.  DUNCOMBE, John.  Duncombe’s Miniature Library.  Dramatic Tales and 
Romances.  7 vols.  24mo.  J. Duncombe & Co.  59 separate tales, all with hand-
coloured folding-fronts except for Life of  Shakespeare, vol. VII, all but seven with a 
separate titlepage.  Partly bound from the original parts in contemp. half  black calf, 
marbled boards, spines lettered in gilt, vol. II with maroon morocco label.  v.g. 

¶An exceptional collection of  a scarce series.   The publisher John Duncombe 
and his brother Edward produced radical literature and pornography as well as 
popular reading matter and theatrical material.  The Miniature Library consisted 
of  five series:  Lives and Adventures of  the Most Daring Pirates;  Perils of  the Ocean;  
Lives and Exploits of  the Most Notorious Highwaymen;  Dramatic Tales and Brigand 
Tales.  Each twopenny part illustrated with a folding plate, mostly hand-coloured 
and in the Dramatic Tales, providing valuable evidence of  contemporary staging 
(Helen Smith, Jarndyce Catalogue CLCCV).  Contents:  (Series numbers are 
indicated in brackets)
Volume I.  General titlepage and Contents list.  Misbound with title leaf  of  number 1 
bound before last number which lacks title.  Continuous pagination.
1. The Wept of  Wish-Ton Wish. (27);  2. The False Friend. (29);  3. Robert le Diable;  
or, The devil’s son. (40);  4. The Man in the Iron Mask. (41);  5. The Mutineers;  or, 
The devil and the dice. (42);  6. The Rent Day. (44);  7. The Forgery. (45);  8. Chelsea;  
or, The pensioner’s pride - lacking title leaf. (46)
Volume II.  Contents list at front.  Bound with Dramatic Tales title leaf  before 
number 8 which lacks title.  Continuous pagination up to no. 6.
1. Victorine. (17);  2. Dominique the Resolute. (18);  3. The Sea Serpent. (19);  4. 
The Wreck Ashore. (20);  5. Hyder Ali. (21);  6. The Poisoned Goblet. (22);  7. Fra 
Diavolo. (24);  8. The Fire Raiser! - lacking title leaf. (26)
Volume III.  No General titlepage or Contents.  Number 7 lacking title.  Continuous 
pagination to no.7.
1. Rob Roy. (48);  2. The Hunchback. (49);  3. The Tartar Witch. (50);  4. The Magic 
Car. (51);  5. The Compact. (54);  6. The Chevy Chace. (57);  7. The Ebon Wand.  
Lacking title leaf. (59);  8. Julius Caesar (Dramatic Tales from Shakespeare.)  (55);  9. 
King Lear (Dramatic Tales from Shakespeare.) (63);  10. King Richard the Third 
(Dramatic Tales from Shakespeare.) (47)
Volume IV.  General titlepage Miniature Library vol. 9.  Numbers 1 and 8 lacking 
titleleaves.  Contents (pantomimes & others).  Notice to reader.  Continuous 
pagination to pantomimes.
1. Hop O’ My Thumb – title leaf  lacking but ad. Leaf  inc London Vocalist extra size 
front. (31);  2. Harlequin and Little Thumb – extra size front. (32);  3. Old King Cole. 
(34);  4. Harlequin and the Witch of  Edmonton. (33);  5. The Ocean Queen. (35);  6. 
The World Turned Upside Down. (37);  7. [The Witch of  the Volcano – on contents 
leaf  but not present here. (38)];  8. Harlequin and Little Bo-Peep – lacking title leaf. 
(39);  9. Titus Andronicus.  Shakespeare as above. (58);  10. Andreas Hofer. (60);  11. 
The Solitary of  Mount Sauvage! (61)
Volume V.  General titlepages for Dramatic Tales & Miniature Library (vol. 7?).  
Number 8 lacking title leaf.  Contents at end.  Continuous pagination.
1.  The Field of  Forty Footsteps. (9);  2. The Sorceress. (10);  3. Eily O’Connor. (11);  
4. The Evil Eye. (12);  5. Twm John Catty. (13);  6. The Victim of  St Vincent. (14);  7. 
Pedlar’s Acre. (15);  8. The Bottle Imp – lacking  title leaf. (160 
Volume VI.  General titlepage for Miniature Library vol. 6.  Contents & Preface.  
Continuous pagination;  bound with  vol. title leaf  Dramatic Tales before number 8 
whichlacks title leaf.
1. The Ice Witch – no titlepage. (1);  2. Alfred the Great. (2);  3. Martha Willis, the 
maid servant. (3);  4. Napoleon Buonaparte. (4);  5. Mazeppa, and His Wild Horse. 
(5);  6. The Pilot. (6);  7. The Haunted Hulk. (7);  8. Clari; or The maid of  Milan - 
lacking title leaf. (8)
Volume VII.  General titlepage for Miniature Library vol.7 possibly altered (vol. 10?), 
Contents.  1. Life of  Shakespeare + port. front., title: Dramatic tales founded on S’s 
plays with Life by Joseph Graves = 2 pts in orig. (52 & 53);  2. King Henry VIII – all 
as before. (23);  3. King John. (25);  4. Romeo and Juliet. (28);  5. Hamlet. (30);  6. 
King Richard II. (36);  7. Antony & Cleopatra. (43)

[1831-32?]  £3,200
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CASTLE RACKRENT
105.  EDGEWORTH, Maria.  Castle Rackrent;  an Hibernian Tale.  Taken from facts, 

and from the manner of  the Irish squires, before the year 1782.  Essays on Irish Bulls.  
Leonora, a tale.  Paris:  Baudry’s European Library. (Collection of  Ancient and Modern 
British authors, vol. CCCXVI.)  Half  title.  Contemp. half  speckled calf, spine lettered 
& dec. in gilt.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Not mentioned in Loeber E20.
1841  £65

ELIOT, George  

FINE FOUR-PAGE ALS
106.  ALS signed M.E. Lewes, to Mary Elizabeth Ponsonby née Bulteel.  From the Heights, 

Witley, October 17, 1877.  ‘I like to know that you have been thinking of  me & that 
you care to write to me ...’  82 lines on 4 sides of  folded sheet embossed (and crossed 
through) with ‘The Priory, North Bank, Regents Park’. Pencil annotation on first page, 
small rusted staple at upper margin causing small tear to first leaf  but not affecting text. 

¶The George Eliot Letters volume 6, pages 406-7.  A long, affectionate and emotive 
letter to Eliot’s friend Mary Elizabeth Ponsonby, wife of  Sir Henry Frederick 
Ponsonby, private secretary to Queen Victoria.  ‘I like to know that you have 
been thinking of  me’ Eliot begins, ‘& that you care to write to me, & though 
I will not disobey your considerate prohibition so far as to try & answer your 
letter fully, I must content my soul by telling you that we shall be settled in the 
old place by the end of  the first week in November & that I shall be delighted to 
see you there’.  As is Eliot’s way, her intention to write a brief  letter is cast aside 
as she plunges into her outraged opinion on the recent publication of  William 
Hurrell Mallock’s The New Republic.  ‘It will perhaps surprise you to know that, 
having read “The New Republic”, I think it one of  the most condemnable books 
of  the day.  Not simply because the Master of  Balliol is a friend for whom I have 
a high regard.’  Benjamin Jowett, Master of  Balliol College, Oxford, was a highly 
influential and controversial figure.  A dedicated tutor, educational reformer and 
theologian, Jowett was often viewed as a heretic by his more conservative Oxford 
peers. In 1873  he had invited Eliot and George Henry Lewes to stay and they 
had remained friends ever since.  In The New Republic, Mallock, who was educated 
at Balliol College, launches a barely veiled satirical attack on the liberal figures 
of  Oxford University.  Jowett, as the character of  Dr Jenkinson ‘becomes in 
Mallock’s hands the up-to-date Anglican Church-man who liberalized Christianity 
out of  recognition’.  A strong supporter of  the Roman Catholic faith, Mallock 
felt aggrieved by the sense ‘that English youth was being corrupted by the 
new liberalism’ espoused by Jowett and supported by his friend George Eliot.  
Indeed, as a well educated liberal and ‘disciple of  George Eliot’ Mary Ponsonby 
might not have been surprised by Eliot’s obvious antagonism to The New Republic.  
‘I think that kind of  direct personal portraiture (or caricature, for except of  Mr. 
Jowett & one other the drawing is more distortion) is a bastard kind of  satire 
that I am not disposed to think the better of  because Aristophanes used it in 
relation to Socrates.’  Impassioned by Mallock’s sharp tongue Eliot continues 
with a plea for a more moral and less vengeful world:  ‘O that we were all of  one 
mind, & that mind good! Is an impossible-to be-realized wish and I don’t wish 
it at all in its full extent.  But I think it would be possible that men should differ 
speculating as much as they do now, & yet be of  one mind in the desire to avoid 
giving unnecessary pain, in the desire to do an honest part towards the general 
well-being which has made a comfortable Nidus for themselves, in the resolve 
not to sacrifice another to their own egoistic presumptings?  Pity & fairness – 
two little words which carried out, would embrace the utmost delicacies of  moral 
life –  seem to me not to rest on an unverifiable hypothesis but on fact quite as 
irreversible as the perception that a pyramid will not stand on its apex’.

1877  £4,000 †
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107.  Adam Bede.  2nd edn.  3 vols.  Edinburgh & London:  William Blackwood & Sons.  
Half  titles;  occasional light foxing.  Contemp. half  dark green morocco, green cloth 
boards, gilt spines.  v.g. 

¶Baker and Ross A4.2, re-set, as the type for the first edition had been 
distributed.

1859  £300

108.  Silas Marner:  the weaver of  Raveloe.  FIRST EDITION.  William Blackwood & Sons.  
Half  title.  Contemp. half  dark green crushed morocco, green marbled boards, spine 
gilt in compartments, black leather labels.  a.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Baker & Ross, A6.1.a.
1861  £650

109.  The Spanish Gypsy;  a poem.  FIRST EDITION.  Edinburgh:  William Blackwood.  
Half  title.  Contemp. half  dark green crushed morocco, green marbled boards, spine 
gilt in compartments;  v. sl. rubbing to spine.  a.e.g.  v.g. 
1868  £250

_____

NURSERY RHYMES WITH MUSIC
110.  ELLIOTT, James William.  National Nursery Rhymes and Nursery Songs, set to 

original music.  With illustrations, engraved by the brothers Dalziel.  Large 8vo signed 
in 4s.  Novello & Co.  Half  title, front., vignette title, illus;  sl. tear to lower inner margin 
of  pp 3-8.  Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards, pictorially blocked & lettered in black & 
gilt;  sl. rubbing.  a.e.g.  v.g. 
[c.1875]  £65

107 109

Cata 211.indd   47 21/10/2014   15:15:14



EMMETT

A.E. WAITE’S COPY
111.  EMMETT, George.  Captain Jack;  or, One of  the Light Brigade.  FIRST EDITION?  

Hogarth House.  Front. port of  Emmett, illus.;  a few spots.  Without wrappers in 
purple-brown binder’s cloth;  sl. faded, inner hinge splitting.  Booklabel of  Arthur 
Edward Waite. 

¶Penny Dreadful.  See Ono 170 for an edition in 21 pts.  this edition is in 15 
pts. and 172pp and a pencil note states that it is the first edition, with an owner’s 
signature, 1873.

[1873?]  £75

THE FAMILY, PROPERTY & THE STATE
112.  ENGELS, Frederick.  The Origin of  the Family, Private Property, and the State.  

Translated by Ernest Untermann.  Chicago:  Charles H. Kerr & Co.  7pp ads.  Orig. 
light brown cloth, blocked in black & blind.  Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶First edition in English.  First published in 1884.  Engels connects capitalism 
with the unnatural institution of  family; where capitalism enslaves the worker, so 
marriage enslaves women.

[1902]  £40

113.  EVANS, Edmund.  My Diary Illustrated.  Cassell, Petter, Galpin & Co.  Engraved 
half  title and title; colour front. and 11 other colour plates, b&w illus. for each day of  
the year, 16pp cata.;  staples rusted causing some marking to gutter & loosening of  
a few leaves.  Text pages rubricated.  Orig. red printed cloth with some surface wear, 
spine faded. 

¶Not in BL.  Oxford, Cambridge and V&A only on Copac.  Estimates of  date 
range from 1881 to 1889, but the adverts are coded 8.92.  Edmund Evans, the 
celebrated engraver and colour printer.

[1892]  £75

‘MRS. EDGEWORTH’
114.  FATHERLESS FANNY.  Fatherless Fanny;  or, The Memoirs of  a Little Mendicant, 

and her benefactors.  A modern novel, in 4 vols.  By Mrs Edgeworth ...  FIRST 

111 113
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EDITION.  James Taylor & Co.  Engr. front.;  some light foxing.  4 vols in 2 in sl. later 
half  calf, raised gilt bands, dark green labels;  sl. rubbing.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Loeber E13.  Not in BL.  Loeber states that Mrs Edgeworth was a ‘fictitious 
name for author(s) suggesting a spurious linkage to Maria Edgeworth and her 
family’.  Evidence of  Maria Edgeworth’s distance from the novel is provided in 
her own refutations in Tales of  Fashionable Life (1812).  She was moved to request 
in the fourth volume of  the Tales ‘that the public will not consider any work 
under the name of  Edgeworth that is not published by Messrs. Johnson & Co.’  
Subsequent editions of  the work are variously attributed to Clara Reeve (who 
died in 1807), and ‘the late Miss Taylor.  Edited and enlarged by Sarah Green’.  
Although Reeve was dead at the time of  publication Loeber suggests there is a 
slight possibility that Fatherless Fanny was based on a later discovered manuscript 
of  Reeve’s Castle Connor.  The late Miss Taylor does not seem to have been 
investigated:  she is not Jane or Ann Taylor who were both still alive, but possibly 
Eliza Taylor who published one novel.  Sarah Green wrote a number of  novels 
and satires and in her preface implies that she may have interpolated material not 
already added by the previous reviser ‘an author of  celebrity’.

1811  £580

LONDON VIEWS, FINE IN CLOTH
115.  (FEARNSIDE, William Gray)  Wood’s Views in London, Westminster and their 

Vicinities.  4to.  W.S. Orr.  Front. & engr. title only spotted, plates sl. spotted.  WITH:  
TROTTER, William Edward.  Select Illustrated Topography of  Thirty Miles Round 
London; ...  4to.  The Proprietor, 1, Cloudesley Terrace, Islington.  Front., engr. title 
& plates sl. spotted;  without the map mentioned on titlepage.  2 vols in 1 in orig. dark 
green cloth as ‘London and its Environs’.  a.e.g.  A really nice copy in original cloth. 

¶A remainder issue of  the two works published in 1838 as ‘The History of  
London’ with continuation by Thomas Harrel;  and 1839 respectively.

[c.1840]  £350

FIRST ENGLISH EDITION
116.  FEUILLET, Octave.  The Marquis d’Hauterive;  or, The romance of  a poor young 

man.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Cassell, Petter, & Galpin.  Orig. brown pebble-
grained cloth.  v.g.  W.T.R. Powell (Nanteos) booklabels. 
1860  £90

114 115
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TOM JONES MARRIED
117.  (FIELDING, Henry)  ANONYMOUS.  The History of  Tom Jones the Foundling 

in his Married State.  The second edition corrected, with an additional Chapter, 
communicated to the Author by Mr. Allworthy, &c. concerning plays, and the French 
Strollers in particular.  J. Robinson.  [14], 336pp;  12mo.  Half  title;  sm. tears to blank 
fore-margin of  half  title and titlepage.  Contemp. calf;  some small expert repairs, most 
notably to head of  spine.  Signature on title of  W. Sleaford, 1749.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T126476;  4 locations in British Isles - BL, Brighton, Bodleian & 
Cambridge.  Not by Fielding.  A reissue of  the sheets of  the first edition, with 
cancel title and added final chapter.  Raven 10 does not mention this extended text.

1750 [1749]  £1,100

118.  FLEETWOOD, John.  The Life of  Our Blessed Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ:  
containing an accurate and evangelical history of  our glorious redeemer, from his 
birth to his ascension into heaven ...  To which are added, evidences of  the Christian 
Religion, By Beilby Porteus, late Bishop of  London ...  4to.  Thomas Kelly & Co.  
Front. port., additional engr. title, plates.  Contemp. full brown crushed morocco by 
Hammond, inlaid with red morocco corner pieces, border & diamond shaped central 
labels, initialled ‘G.J.S.’, dec. in gilt, raised bands, compartments in gilt with central floral 
design in red morocco;  loss of  red morocco & some gilt to one floral corner piece, sl. 
rubbing to near edge of  front board.  a.e.g.  A very handsome copy. 
1857  £380

THE FRENCH STAGE
119.  FLEURY, Joseph Abraham Bénard.  The French Stage and the French people, as 

illustrated in the Memoirs of  M. Fleury.  Ed. by Theodore Hook.  FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION.  2 vols.  Henry Colburn.  Half  titles, 6pp ads. vol. I.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. 
crease to spine beneath ‘vol. I’, sl. fading to spines but a v.g. bright copy. 

¶The French actor Fleury, 1750-1822, relied on Jean Baptiste Pierre Lafitte to 
compose the Memoirs.

1841  £150
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FRY

PRISON REFORMER
120.  (FRY, Elizabeth)  Memoir of  the Life of  Elizabeth Fry, with extracts from her 

journal and letters.  Edited by two of  her daughters.  2nd edn, revised and enlarged.  2 
vols.  John Hatchard and Son.  Half  titles, fronts, errata slip vol. II;  some sl. foxing in 
prelims.  Uncut in orig. purple cloth, borders in blind;  spines a little faded.  Bookplates 
of  W.M. Mason.  v.g. 

¶The daughters are Katharine Fry and Rachel Elizabeth Cresswell.  Elizabeth 
Fry, 1780-1845, was born to John and Catherine Gurney, an established and 
wealthy Quaker family from Norfolk.  She married Joseph Fry when aged twenty.  
Inspired by the preaching of  the American Quaker William Savery, Fry dedicated 
much of  her life to humanitarian work, campaigning for prison reform and 
better living conditions for the poor.  In 1817 she helped found the Association 
for the Reformation of  the Female Prisoners in Newgate which led eventually 
to the creation of  the British Ladies’ Society for Promoting the Reformation 
of  Female Prisoners, acknowledged widely as the first ‘nationwide’ women’s 
organisation in Britain.

1848  £125

FAIRY GODMOTHERS
121.  GATTY, Margaret, Mrs Alfred.  The Fairy Godmothers and Other Tales.  3rd edn.  

Bell & Daldy.  Engr. front.  Contemp. half  blue calf, maroon leather label;  spine faded, 
sl. rubbed.  Rathespeck Parsonage library label.  v.g. 
1860  £35

GEORGE III CORONATION & FUNERAL
122.  (GEORGE III, King of  England)  Coronation Ticket, Westminster Abbey, 

September 22, 1761.  Engraved ticket by George Bickham, completed in ms. & with 
gilt stamp at upper left margin of  engraving;  sl. spotted with a few old folds.  Approx. 
23 x 28cm.  Framed & glazed.  WITH:  a Ticket to the Funeral of  George III, 16th 
February, 1820. Printed card with mourning border, completed in ms. with 4 lines ms. 
on verso.  11 x 7.5cm.  WITH:  Ceremonial for the Interment of  His Late Most Sacred 
Majesty King George the Third of  Blessed Memory, in the Royal Chapel of  St. George 
at Windsor.  8pp folio.  Printed by S. & R. Bentley.  1820.  WITH:  2 issues of  the 
London Gazette reporting the interment of  Queen Charlotte (no. 17429) and George 
III (supplement to no. 17567).  Both issues are unopened. 

¶The Coronation ticket is scarce;  one copy only recorded at auction ($6,875, 
Christies NY, 2007).  The engraving by George Bickham is of  a coronation at 
Westminster Abbey, a king and queen seated with two angels rising behind them 
and other allegorical figures in front, one with a partially opened scroll inscribed 
‘Magna Charta’.  Completed in manuscript, this is ticket number 1476 for the 
First Gallery, Southside Arch, 4 Row, Seat 46.  The ticket is signed by J. Heaton 
& Jn. Jordan.  
George III succeeded to the throne after the death of  his grandfather, George II, on 
25 October 1760.  He was the first Hanoverian King to have been born and educated 
in England and in his accession speech he inserted the phrase:  ‘Born and educated 
in this country, I glory in the name of  Britain’.  The Coronation, on September 22nd, 
1761, followed by just 14 days his marriage to Princess Charlotte of  Mecklenburg-
Strelitz amidst great public excitement.  Their marriage, which produced 15 children, 
lasted until the death of  Queen Charlotte in December 1818.  
George III died on 29 January 1820 with the funeral held on 16th February.  The 
ticket, which bears the printed name of   B.C. Stephenson, reads:  ‘Office of  the 
Groom of  the Stole, Windsor Castle, 16th February, 1820.  Admit the bearer of  this 
ticket to the Lower Court.  On the verso is four lines of  manuscript:  ‘this ticket for 
the funeral of  K. George the 3rd was given to me at Windsor, Feby. 16, 1820 (Ash 
Wednesday) by the Earl of  Winchelsea Groom of  the Stole.  It admitted me to the 
Castle and I was afterwards enabled to get admission to St. George’s Chapel.  H.S.’  
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GEORGE III

Copac records only one copy (National Trust) of  the funeral Ceremonial with one 
further copy on OCLC.  Printed within black borders on 7 pages of  2 folded folio 
sheets, it details the order of  ceremony with a full list of  those following in the 
funeral procession. It concludes:   ‘the part of  the Service before the Interment, and 
the Anthem, being performed, The Royal Body will be deposited in the Vault; and the 
Service concluded, Sir Isaac Heard, Garter, Will pronounce, near the Grave, the Styles 
of  His late Most Sacred Majesty of  Blessed Memory’.

1761/1818/1820  £3,500 †
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GOETHE

123.  GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von.  The Auto-Biography.  Truth and poetry:  from 
my own life.  Translated from the German, by John Oxenford.  Thirteen Books.  2 vols.  
Henry G. Bohn.  Front. (‘Goethe’ after Dawe) vol. I.  Contemp. half  green morocco, 
spines ribbed, dec. & lettered in gilt, marbled edges & e.ps;  sl. rubbed. 

¶Volume II titlepage refers to ‘Letters from Switzerland’ and ‘Travels in Italy’, 
translated by A.J.W. Morrison, which follow Goethe’s Autobiography.  First 
published in German, 1811-33.  First English edition, 1824 (first parts).

1848-49  £85

124.  GRAHAM, William.  Socialism New and Old.  5th imp.  Kegan Paul.  (International 
Scientific Series, vol. LXX.)  Half  title. Orig. red cloth by Hugh Rees, boards decorated 
& lettered in blind.  A v.g. bright copy. 

¶First published in 1890.
1908  £20

125.  GRANT, James.  Love’s Labour Won.  A novel.  George Routledge & Sons.  (Railway 
Library No. 1092.)  Initial ad. leaf, half  title, 6pp ads.  ‘Yellowback.’  Orig. cream printed 
paper boards;  a little rubbed.  A good plus copy. 

¶Topp Vol. I, p. 400.  First published in 1888.  Back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap.
1889  £85

126.  GREAT EXHIBITION.  View from the Knightsbridge Road of  the Crystal Palace 
in Hyde Park for Grand International Exhibition of  1851.  Dedicated to the Royal 
Commissioners.  Read & Co.  Hand-coloured engraving;  a little browned & dulled, two 
marginal tears impinging sl. on image.  Approx. 37 x 24cm.  Sl. loose in a contemp. frame. 

¶Not in BM;  one copy traced at Harvard Art Museums.
1851  £180 †

127.  GREAT EXHIBITION.  The Art Journal Illustrated Catalogue.  The Industry of  All 
Nations, 1851.  Folio.  Published for the Proprietors, by George Virtue.  Front., engr. 
title, illus., final ad. leaf.  Sl. later half  maroon calf  by J. Carss & Co., Glasgow;  leading 
hinge rubbed, corners sl. bumped, later paper label partially removed. 

¶Dedicated to Prince Albert.  Illustrated with engravings by Messrs. Dalziel, 
of  ‘the most interesting and suggestive of  the various objects exhibited’.  The 
volume concludes with five brief  essays:  The Science of  the Exhibition, The 
Harmony of  Colours as Exemplified in the Exhibition, The Vegetable World 
as contributing to the Exhibition, The Machinery of  the Exhibition, and the 
Exhibition as a Lesson in Taste.

[1851]  £145
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GRIMM

VINCENT STARRETT’S COPY
128.  GRIMM, Jacob Ludwig Carl & Wilhelm Carl.  Home Stories, collected by the 

Brothers Grimm.  Newly translated by Matilda Louisa Davis.  Illustrated by George 
Thompson.  FIRST EDITION.  Routledge & Co.  Front. & plates;  sl. tear to inner 
margin of  front. not affecting image, binding cracking in places but still firm. Orig. blue 
dec. cloth;  a little rubbed & dulled.  a.e.g.  Bookplate & signatures of  Vincent Starrett 
on leading f.e.ps. 

¶The copy of  the Chicago crime journalist and war reporter Vincent Starrett, 
1886-1974.  Starrett, who moved to Chicago from Toronto in childhood, worked 
for The Chicago Daily News and The Chicago Tribune for whom he wrote a column, 
Books Alive, for 25 years.  He is best known as an author of  detective and fantasy 
fiction, writing for the pulp magazines of  the 1920s and 30s.  Two of  his most 
popular works are The Adventure of  the Unique ‘Hamlet’ and The Private Life of  
Sherlock Holmes.

1855  £125

DIARY OF A NOBODY
129.  GROSSMITH, George & Weedon.  The Diary of  a Nobody.  With illustrations by 

Weedon Grossmith.  FIRST EDITION.  Bristol:  J.W. Arrowsmith;  London:  Simpkin, 
Marshall, Hamilton, Kent and Co.  (Arrowsmith’s Three & Sixpenny Series, Vol. XI.)  
Half  title, front. port. of  the authors, illus., 3pp ads.  Orig. orange-brown cloth, dec. & 
lettered in black & blue, spine lettered in gilt;  a little marked & dulled. 

¶Wolff  2818.  Originally published in Punch April 1891 to July 1892, and  
expanded in the book edition.

[1892]  £350

THE ELF
130.  GUTHRIE, James Joshua.  The Elf.  A sequence of  the seasons.  4 vols.  Small 

4to.  Old Bourne Press.  Half  titles, illus, parts II & III printed in red & black, part IV 
printed in blue & black.  All uncut with vol. partially unopend in orig. illus. light blue 
paper boards, light brown hessian cloth spines;  some minor worming to lower margin 
of  following e.ps part III.  v.g. 

¶Part I.  Spring 1902.  Number 81 of  250 copies.  With PRESENTATION 
INSCRIPTION:  ‘To J. O. B. from James Guthrie.  Sept. ‘08’.  Part II.  Summer 
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GUTHRIE

(1902).  Number 82 of  250 copies.  Part III.  Autumn (1903).  Number 35 of  
250 copies.  Part IV.  Winter (1904).  Number 82 of  250 copies.   James Guthrie 
published three ‘sets’ of  The Elf;  the first, with the subtitle A Little Book was 
published in four volumes by the Pear Tree Press between 1899 and 1900.  
The titlepage to part IV of  this series reads:  ‘Winter Number and last of  the 
second set’.  The final set, with the subtitle A Magazine of  Drawing and Writing, 
was published in three parts by the Pear Tree Press between 1905 and 1912.               
A beautifully printed series of  illustrated verse and prose on the four seasons.

1902-04  £650
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HAMILTON

HINDOO RAJAH
131.  HAMILTON, Elizabeth.  Translation of  the Letters of  a Hindoo Rajah;  written 

previous to, and during the period of  his residence in England.  To which is prefixed 
a preliminary dissertation on the history, religion, and manners, of  the Hindoos.  2nd 
edn.  2 vols.  G. and J. Robinson.  Uncut in contemp. brown boards imitating leather, 
later maroon labels;  sl. rubbing at tails of  spines.  v.g. 

¶See Loeber H116 for the first edition of  1796.  In what is, in fact, an original 
novel, Elizabeth Hamilton engages directly with the major issues of  her day, 
from colonialism and the ‘New Philosophy’ to the state of  literature and female 
education. A learned satire on Britsh society, Hamilton’s book is a key document 
in the debates which raged in England over the British role in India.  It remains 
one of  the most interesting political novels of  the 18th century.

1801  £280

AMERICAN MANNERS
132.  (HAMILTON, Thomas)  Men and Manners in America.  By the author of  Cyril 

Thornton, etc.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  12mo.  Edinburgh:  William Blackwood.  
Contemp. half  brown calf  by J. Seacome, Chester, gilt bands, black & maroon morocco 
labels;  a little rubbed but a nice crisp copy.  Armorial bookplate of  James Tomkinson 
Willington on leading pastedowns. 

¶A journal of  a tour from New York to Quebec by way of  Boston, New 
Orleans, Niagara, &c.

1833  £280

BRISTOL RIOTS
133.  (HARFORD, John Scandrett)  Narrative of  Conversations Held With Christopher 

Davis and Wm. Clarke,  who were executed January 27th, 1832, for the part they took 
in the Bristol riots:  to which is added a letter by W. Clarke, finished on the day of  his 
execution, on the Evils of  Sabbath-breaking and drunkenness.  By a Layman.  Bristol:  
Printed & published by J. Chilcott.  Recent brown cloth, spine uplettered in gilt.  31pp. 

¶Bristol, Glasgow & Oxford only on Copac.  Dedicated by the Author (signed 
J.S.H.) to the labouring and manufacturing classes of  the city.  Layman is 
the pseudonym of  John Scandrett Harford, identified by annotations in the 
Bristol copy;  Harford, 1785-1866, was a wealthy Bristolian banker, Quaker and 
abolitionist.

1832  £180
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HARRADEN

134.  HARRADEN, Beatrice.  Ships that Pass in the Night.  George Bell & Sons. (Bell’s 
Indian and Colonial Library.)  Half  title, 16pp cata.  Orig. pink mottled cloth;  sl. 
marked & dulled.  A good-plus copy. 
1895  £35

AUSTRALIAN BUSH LIFE
135.  HAWKE, Jonathan.  Under the Street Lamp:  vignettes of  Australian bush life.  

FIRST EDITION.  Charles H. Kelly.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in black & gilt, lettered 
in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  Prize label on leading pastedown.  v.g. 
[1910]  £50

136.  HEMYNG, Bracebridge.  Jack Harkaway Among the the Malay Pirates.  Hogarth 
House.  (Hogarth House Harkaway library.)  Illus.;  a few spots.  Bound without front 
wrapper in black binder’s cloth;  spine sl. faded. 

¶Penny Dreadful.
[c.1885]  £30

HERBERT’S TRAVELS
137.  HERBERT, Thomas.  A Relation of  Some Yeares Travaile, begunne anno 1626.  Into 

Afrique and the greater Asia, especially the territories of  the Persian Monarchie:  and 
some parts of  the Orientall Indies, and Iles adiacent.  Of  their Religion, Language, 
Habit, Discent, Ceremonies, and other matters concerning them.  Together with the 
proceedings and deaths of  the three late Ambassadours:  Sir D.C.  Sir R.S.  and the 
Persian Nogdi-Beg:  As also the two great Monarchs, the King of  Persia, and the Great 
Mogul.  By T.H. Esquier.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  Printed by William Stansby, & 
Jacob Bloome.  [12], 225, [15].  With numerous well-executed engraved illus. & maps.  
Contemporary full panelled, calf  expertly rebacked, raised bands, maroon leather label.  
From the Maxwell-Perceval Library, with signature & initials of  William Perceval;  
Armorial bookplate of  John Evans, Lord Bishop of  Bangor.  A v.g. copy. 

¶ESTC S119687.  With an additional undated titlepage, engraved by William 
Marshall, ‘A Discription of  the Persian Monarchy ...’.  Herbert’s work forms 
an anthropological study of  Africa, India and the Middle East, with cursory 
observations on the customs, rituals, language, physiognomy and character 
of  the various tribes and groups he encountered.  It betrays the unchallenged 
sense of  superiority felt by Western explorers, and the mentality of  the earliest 
colonisers.  Of  the ‘Aethiopians’, Herbert surmises, ‘comparing their imitations, 
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HERBERT

speech and visages, I doubt many of  them have no better Predecessors than 
Monkeys:  which I have scene there of  great stature’.  He adds, ‘though these 
Savages be treacherous, yet doubtlesse they esteeme more of  an Englishman 
then of  Portugall or Flemming’.  Herbert also describes the flora and fauna, with 
many of  the descriptions accompanied by illustrations.  In addition, he provides 
glossaries of  useful words and phrases from the many native languages he heard.

1634  £1,850
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HEREFORD

HISTORY OF FRANCE:  ORIGINAL PARTS
138.  HEREFORD, Charles John Ann.  The History of  France, from the first 

establishment of  that monarchy, brought down to, and including a complete narrative 
of  the late Revolution.  A new edition.  In the original 45 parts.  C. & G. Kearsley.  34 
engr. portraits of  the Kings of  France, as called for in the binders’ directions in part 
XLV, titlepages, contents leaves, indexes, & 4pp ads all present;  some occasional minor 
creasing & marginal tears, otherwise largely crisp & clean.  Uncut in orig. blue-grey 
wrappers, nos I-XXVIII with printed title, nos 29-45 blank;  spines of  nos I-XVI worn 
with wrappers to nos I, X & XI rather more worn (back wrapper to no. I loose), some 
further sl. wear to others with occasional sl. tears & creasing.   Contemp. name of  Mr 
Beding on front wrapper of  no. XLV.  Overall a good plus set in original wrappers with 
nos XVII-XLV largely v.g. 

¶ESTC T64284, in three volumes;  first published in 1790.  The first of  the XLV 
numbers was printed on Saturday May 4th, 1791 and published every Saturday 
thereafter for 44 weeks, each weekly part being sixpence in price.  Although 
the titlepages are undated, ESTC records this edition as 1791.  A run of  45 
weekly parts implies that this would have run into 1792.  The front wrappers of  
numbers I-XLV are headed:  ‘At this important Period, no work can be more 
interesting than the following, especially as the monthly, critical, analytical, and 
European Reviews have borne unequivocal testimony to its merits, for extracts, 
from which see the other side of  this page’.

[1791]  £450

139.  HIEROGLYPHICAL BIBLE.  A New Hieroglyphical Bible:  being a careful 
selection of  the most important and interesting passages in the Old and New 
Testament;  regularly arranged from Genesis to Revelations and the life of  our Blessed 
Saviour, and the Holy evangelists.  16mo.  Halifax:  Milner & soweby.  Front., illus.  
Orig. brown cloth;  sl. rubbed.  v.g. 

¶This edition Cambridge, York & V&A only on Copac.  Intended for the 
education and amusement of  children.

1859  £60
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HIGGINS

CELTIC DRUIDS
140.  HIGGINS, Godfrey.  The Celtic Druids;  or, An attempt to shew, that the druids were 

the priests of  oriental colonies who emigrated from India, and were the introducers 
of  the first or Cadmean system of  letters, and the builders of  Stonehenge, of  Carnac, 
and of  other Cyclopean works, in Asia and Europe.  (2nd edn.)  4to.  Rowland 
Hunter.  Additional engraved titlepage on india paper, map & 45 numbered plates 
(some folded & including 2 numbered 7), 7 vignettes in text & 7 vignette tail pieces;  
occasional foxing & with some offsetting from folded plates, a few pencil annotations.  
Full contemp. diced tan calf, decorated gilt borders, raised gilt bands with elaborate 
gilt compartments, black morocco label;  imperceptible expert repair to hinges.  
Presentation inscription on titlepage:  ‘Sir Willm. Pilkington Baronet Chevet, Hull, 
Yorkshire, with the Author’s kindest regards, Oriental Club, Jan. 1833, Hannover Sq. 
London’.  A handsome copy. 

¶Godfrey Higgins, 1720-1833, was a social reformer, author, Freemason and 
Fellow of  the Society of  Antiquaries.  He was born in Owston, Yorkshire 
and was appointed Justice of  the Peace for the County.  Celtic Druids was first 
published in 1827, the year that Higgins was appointed Chief  of  the Ancient 
Order of  Druids, a position held for life, and which he gained following the 
death of  William Blake, the previous Chief, in August of  that year.  Sir William 
Pilkington, 1775-1850, was the 8th Baronet Pilkington of  Stanley, Yorkshire, a 
title in the Baronetage of  Nova Scotia.

1829  £650

141.  HILL, S.S.  Travels on the Shores of  the Baltic.  Extended to Moscow.  Arthur Hall, 
Virtue & Co.  Half  title, 2pp ads, 24pp cata. (May, 1854).  Orig. green cloth, blocked in 
blind, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, inner hinges sl. cracking.  Bookplate of  John Percival 
Hill on leading pastedown, inscribed on leading f.e.p.:  ‘Mrs Branford from her most 
attached friend Mary Ann Hill’. 

¶Possibly a family copy.  Portions of  this title were published periodically prior 
to the onset of  the Crimean War in October 1853 and found a favourable 
public response to the positive impression of  Russia portrayed by the author.  
‘Changed indeed as our opinions have necessarily become [following the onset 
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HILL

of  war], scarce an instance has occurred, of  any writer in the critical press, 
forming so illiberal a judgement, from the cheerful light in which the traveller 
viewed many things that came under his observation, as to suppose that there 
could be any Englishman so simple or so base, as really to desire to soften 
opinions entertained in this country concerning the general influence of  despotic 
institutions.  Thus, it is tolerably certain, that the absence of  all further remarks 
concerning the social and political institutions of  our present enemies, will not be 
mistaken for obstinate persistence in seeing the cheerful signs of  advancement 
and progress, where there is now nothing but disorder, and the prospect of  
social and political disorganisation.’

1854  £280

YOUR ANSWER TO INVASION - JU-JITSU
142.  HIPKISS, James.  Unarmed Combat.  3rd imp.  F.W. Bridges.  Front. port., folding 

plate, illus.  Orig. pict. cream boards;  a little rubbed.  v.g. 
¶The art of  physical defence and attack practically explained and illustrated.  
Including a special concise course for instructors.  ‘At the time of  writing this 
preface the threat of  invasion of  Britain has, in the opinion of  competent 
military authorities, by no means passed away.  Should invasion come, the part 
which Unarmed Combat must play in the overthrow of  the invader is rapidly 
being realised by the public ...  To get a true perspective, it should be realised 
that Unarmed Combat, or Antagonistics, is as far in advance of  Ju-Jitsu as the 
Tommy Gun is an improvement on the Rifle ... it is a healthful pastime for its 
exponent and a most unhealthy one for the opponent.’

1941  £65

143.  HOLLINGSHEAD, John.  Rubbing the Gilt Off.  A West End book for all readers.  
John Camden Hotten.  Front. sl. foxed, 4pp ads.  Orig. olive-green embossed cloth.  
Ownership inscription on leading pastedown:  ‘Llewllyn Traherne, London, May 7 
1860’.  v.g. 

¶Papers reprinted almost entirely from Household Words, on social matters, mostly 
in London.  The design ‘is to strip away that delusive covering which makes so 
many shams and abuses look dignified and imposing from the outside, I have to 
thank Mr. Charles Dickens ...’  Navy Dry-Rot, How to make a madman, A model 
theatre, The suffering sinecurist, The social reformer, &c.

1860  £110
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HOOLE

HANDBOOK FOR ATHLETES
144.  HOOLE, Henry.  The Science and Art of  Training:  a handbook for athletes.  3rd 

edn.  Horace Cox, The “Field” Office.  Finely bound in full green crushed morocco by 
Pfister, double ruled gilt borders, raised bands, illus. compartments, gilt dentelles;  spine 
faded to brown, front board sl. marked, a little rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of  Donald 
Durant.  t.e.g.  An attractive copy. 

¶First published in 1888.  With an introduction to all three editions.  A scientific 
approach to physical training for athletes with chapters including:  The formation 
and development of  the human body, Food, The nutrition of  the body, Exercise 
& rest, &c.

1895  £150

MORGAN THE BUCCANEER
145.  (HOWARD, Edward)  Sir Henry Morgan the Buccaneer.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  

12mo.  Henry Colburn.  Half  title, front. port, in vol. I.  Handsomely rebound in half  
tanned calf, gilt bands, dark green morocco labels.  v.g. 

¶Sadleir 1228;  Wolff  3309;  both with half  title & front. in vol. 1 only.  Howard, 
1793?-1841, was a shipmate of  Marryat in the Royal Navy and specialised in 
nautical novels, the first of  which was Rattlin the Reefer, 1835.

1842  £380

RAMBLE OF A LONDON CLERK
146.  (HUGHES, Thomas)  The Scouring of  The White Horse;  or, The Long Vacation 

Ramble of  a London Clerk.  By the author of  “Tom Brown’s School Days”.  Illustrated 
by Richard Doyle.  Small 4to.  Cambridge:  Macmillan and Co.  Half  title, double front., 
illus, 16pp cata. (Christmas 1858);  sl. rubbed & dulled, library stamp & marks on 
leading e.ps.  Orig. royal blue morocco-grained cloth, elaborately blocked in gilt, back 
board in blind.  a.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Wolff  3330.  In this copy, ‘MACMILLAN & CO.’ at tail of  spine is shorter, ‘&’ 
is vertical and has a flattened top.

1859  £95

HUGO, Victor 

147.  By Order of  the King.  The authorized translation of  Victor Hugo’s ‘L’homme qui rit’ 
(by Mrs. A.C. Steele).  With illustrations by S.L. Fildes.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
3 vols.  Bradbury, Evans & Co.  Half  title, front., vignette title, illus., 2pp cata. vol. 
I.  Orig. green cloth;  cloth sl. lifting from board Vol. I & splitting to back inner 
hinge, wear to tails of  spines, sl. dulled & rubbed.  A good sound copy.  Bookplates 
& ink signatures of  Major Arthur Bott Cook J.P.  & W.H. Smith & Son library labels;  
Greathed Manor (Lingfield, Surrey) shelf  numbers. 

¶Sadleir 1236.
1870  £125

148.  The History of  a Crime:  The testimony of  an eye-witness.  Translated by T.H. Joyce 
and Arthur Locker.  Vols I & II 2nd edn,  Vols III & IV FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
4 vols.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half  title vol. I.  Orig. dark 
brown cloth, spines lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, sl. wear to heads & tails of  spines vols. 
III & IV.  A good-plus copy. 

¶See Wolff  3336.  Vols. I & II ‘in two vols.’, vols. II & IV ‘in four vols.’  First 
published in four volumes, the first two volumes in 1877 and the last two in 
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HUGO

1878.  Hugo’s tale of  Napoleon III’s takeover of  France remained unpublished 
some 26 years after its completion.

1878  £185

149.  Things Seen.  (Choses Vues.)  With a portrait.  2 vols.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
Glasgow & New York:  George Routledge & Sons.  Ads preceding half  titles, front. 
port. vol. I, 4pp catas. (unopened, vol. 2).  Orig. red cloth;  spines sl. faded.  v.g. 
1887  £150

150.  Toilers of  the Sea.  Authorized English translation by W. Moy Thomas.  2nd edn.  3 
vols.  Sampson Low, Son & Marston.  16pp cata. (March 30, 1866), vol. III.  Orig. green 
pebble-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine lettered & dec. in gilt;   small nick 
to leading hinge of  vol. I, sl. rubbed & dulled.  v.g. 

¶First English translation also 1866, in three volumes.
1866  £225

_____

HISTORY OF ENGLAND
151.  HUME, David & SMOLLETT, Tobias George.  The History of  England,  from 

the invasion of  Julius Cæsar to the Revolution in 1688.  By David Hume.  6 vols.  Paris:  
Baudry’s European Library.  (Collection of  Ancient and Modern English Authors.  Vol. 
CVII-CXVI.)  WITH:  The History of  England, from the Revolution in 1688 to the 
death of  George the Second in 1760.  By Tobias Smollett.  4 vols.  Series half  titles.  
Uniformly bound in continental quarter brown calf, brown morocco labels, marbled 
boards;  sl. rubbing but overall a v.g. set. 
1835-1836  £450

151
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INCHFAWN

GOLLIWOG NEWS
152.  INCHFAWN, Philip & Fay, pseuds. (Atkinson & Elizabeth Rebecca Ward)  The 

Golliwog News.  A story of  three children and a toy newspaper.  With supplement.  
(3rd edn.)  S.W. Partidge & Co.  Half  title, front. & plates by T.C. Smith.  Folded 4pp 
Special Edition of  The Golliwog News inserted into laid-down pocket on leading f.e.p.  
Orig. pictorial red cloth;  spine sl. faded.  Inscription on leading f.e.p.:  To Betty with 
best wishes for a happy Christmas from Mr & Mrs W.G. Musgrave’.  v.g. 

¶NLS, BL & Cambridge only on Copac.
[1913]  £85

153.  INGELOW, Jean.  Mopsa the Fairy.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  
Front. + 7 plates by Jessie MacGregor, Alfred W. Hunt & W. Eden;  sl. spotting, leading 
blank torn at upper corner & laid down on verso of  leading f.e.p.  Contemp. half  calf, 
gilt spine, red morocco label;  rubbed.  Signed ‘Albert Foot, June 1879’. 

¶The extremely scarce first edition of  Ingelow’s haunting tale for children.  Jean 
Ingelow, 1820-97, friend of  Ruskin, Longfellow, Tennyson & Christina Rossetti, 
and a candidate for the role of  poet laureate after Tennyson’s death.

1869  £450

POLITICAL ECONOMY
154.  INGRAM, John Kells.  A History of  Political Economy.  Edinburgh:  Adam & Charles 

Black.  Half  title.  Orig. black cloth.  Booksellers ticket of  B.H. Blackwell, Oxford.  v.g. 
¶Exhibiting ‘the historic development of  economic thought’.

1893  £25

IRISH LAND DISCUSSION
155.  IRELAND.  (SHEE, William)  Papers, Letters, and Speeches in the House of  

Commons, on the Irish Land Question, with a summary of  its parliamentary history, 
from the general election of  1852, to the close of  the session of  1863.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Thomas Richardson & Son.  Half  title, errata slip.  Orig. green cloth over 
heavy bevelled boards;  spine sl. dulled.  v.g. 

¶Shee, an M.P. for Kilkenny between 1852-59 and the first Catholic judge to sit in 
England since the Reformation, campaigned for Irish tenants’ rights, overseeing 
two failed Tenants Compensation Bills in 1852 and 1855.

1863  £90

153 153
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INDIAN HOUSEHOLD MANAGEMENT
156.  JAMES, Mrs. Eliot.  A Guide to Indian Household Management.  Hints on outfits, 

packing, bungalows, furnishing, servants, &c.  Ward, Lock, & Co.  (Sylvia’s Home Help 
Series.)  Half  title, 6pp ads.  Orig. brown dec. cloth;  sl. mark to lower board, otherwise 
v.g.  90pp. 

¶Originally published in The Englishwoman’s Domestic Magazine and The Queen and 
the Field.

[1879]  £200

CELESTIAL ATLAS - AUTHOR’S PRESENTATION COPY
157.  JAMIESON, Alexander.  A Celestial Atlas:  comprising a systematic display of  the 

heavens in a series of  thirty maps illustrated by scientific descriptions of  their contents, 
and accompanied by catalogues of  the stars and astronomical exercises.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Oblong 4to.  G. & W.B. Whittaker.  Engraved title & dedication, 30 engraved 
plates with 28 hand-coloured.  Orig. brown paper boards, expertly rebacked in black 
calf  with some neat repair to corner pieces;  boards sl. rubbed & marked.  Presentation 
inscription on leading pastedown: ‘W.M. Wallis Esqre.  with Dr. Jamieson’s compliments’.  
The name of  the originally intended recipient has been scratched away and replaced with 
W.M. Wallis.   A very nice clean copy without the usual foxing and off-setting. 

¶Alexander Jamieson, 1782-1850, was a Scottish writer and schoolmaster.  In 
1826, after the success of  his Celestial Atlas, he became a member of  the 
Astronomical Society of  London.  26 of  the 30 plates are constellation maps 
with a sinusoidal projection, illustrating stars only visible to the naked eye.

1822  £2,000

157
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JEFFERIES

JEFFERIES, Richard 

INSCRIBED
158.  After London;  or, Wild England.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  Half  title, 

8pp ads (3.85).  Orig. grey cloth, bevelled boards;  binding sl. loose, hinges sl. cracking.  
Presentation inscription on half  title:  ‘John & Alice Brook from the Author, May 10th 
1885’.  v.g. 

¶Sadleir 1302;  Wolff  3612;  Miller & Matthews B22.1 which notes this and only 
one other inscribed and dated copy, to ‘E. Jefferies [Richard’s mother] With the 
Author’s best love ...’.  In two parts:  Part I.  The Relapse into Barbarism.  Part II.  
Wild England.  After London; or, Wild England depicts a barbaric futuristic England 
bereft of  any civilisation.  London has been consumed by a giant swamp and 
great swathes of  England lie under water with local bandits ruling over small 
states that surround the lake.

1885  £1,500

159.  Jack Brass,  Emperor of  England.  T. Pettit & Co.  A few small tears & creases to 
fore-edges with sl. loss to lower corner of  first 2 leaves.  Orig. light bown printed paper 
wrappers, sewn as issued;  sl. dusted with some sl. wear to head & tail of  spine, corners 
sl. creased.  12pp. 

¶5 copies only on Copac.  Miller & Matthews B3.1.  The first edition of  Jefferies’ 
first separately published work of  fiction.  A satire directed at the ‘chief  of  
capitalists’;  a guide on how to use capital to become an Emperor of  England.  It 
is described by Edward Thomas as ‘a jaunty, humourously intended by-product 
of  his Conservatism’.  ‘This Squib’ write Miller and Matthews, ‘is another in 
Jefferies’ series of  short works published at his own expense in the hope of  a 
chance bestseller drawing attention to his name, but at a risk of  relatively small 
capital outlay’.  Jefferies had asked Macmillan to put their name to it but had to 
settle for the lesser-known imprint of  T. Pettitt & Co.

1873  £950

158 159
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JEFFERIES

160.  The Scarlet Shawl.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  Tinsley Bros.  Text sl. spotted.  Later 
half  blue morocco by Bumpus, raised bands, compartments dec. in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  
Armorial bookplate of  William Henry Radcliffe Saunders on front pastedown.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Miller & Matthews B4.1;  Sadleir 1314;  Wolff   3624.  With the uncorrected 
dedication.  The title and dedication are bound before the half  title, and the 
advertisement leaf  meant to precede the half  title is bound at the back.

1874  £380

SCARCE FORGERY OF THE FIRST EDITION
161.  Suez-Cide!!  or, How Miss Britannia bought a dirty puddle and lost her sugar-plums.  

John Snow & Co.  Sl. marking to fore-edge of  p. 7.  Orig. glazed printed pink paper 
wrappers, sewn as issued;  sl. dulled.  20pp.  v.g. 

¶Miller & Matthews B6.3;  a forgery of  the first edition.  With minor 
typographical differences throughout including the asterisks on pages 7 and 
10 having 8 radii, instead of  6 in the genuine first edition;  page 8 line 11 has 
‘Anthony?’ instead of  ‘Antony’ and page 11 line 19 has the printing error ‘ust’ 
instead of  ‘just’.  Miller and Matthews note that copies of  this forged edition 
were offered to a number of  antiquarian bookdealers by a ‘Mrs A. Sinclair’ in 
May 1893.  The forgery was exposed in the Clique with the bookdealer John 
H. Ashworth identified as the perpetrator.  Although attempts were made to 
pursue a conviction no prosecution was forthcoming.  ‘The forged edition is 
now almost as much of  a rarity as the original, and has frequently been mistaken 
for it.  Indeed, despite clumsy slips and swift exposure, the deception must be 
considered a success, from the frequency with which the forged copies have 
been, and still are, described as genuine’.

1876 [1893]  £680

_____

160 161
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JEWELLER

JEWELLERY
162.  JEWELLER & METALWORKER.  The “Jeweller & Metalworker” Annual:  in 

connection with the gold & silver, watch & click, electro-plate, optical, mathematical, 
& kindred trades.  Containing a large variety of  business and other information useful 
to manufacturers, ... &c.  Issue for 1912.  Allens.  xxii pp initial ads.  Ads on e.ps.  Orig. 
dark brown cloth;  1cm chip to following hinge. 

¶With blank leaves for notes, order and repair books;  diary interleaved with 
pink blanks.

1912  £45

163.  JOHNS, Rev. Joseph.  St. George and the Dragon:  England and the Drink Traffic.  
FIRST EDITION.  S.W. Partridge.  Half  title, front., illus;  paper browning.  Orig. blue 
cloth;  spine sl. dulled with sm. mark at foot.  Booklabel of  Eric Quayle on leading 
pastedown.  A bright copy. 

¶Four copies only on Copac.  Beginning with a quote by John Wesley on the 
makers and sellers of  strong drink:  ‘They murder His Majesty’s subjects by 
wholesale, neither does their eye pity or spare.  They drive them to hell like sleep.  
And what is their gain?  Is it not the blood of  these men?’

[1907]  £45

SWITZERLAND
164.  (JOHNSON, Anna C.)  The Cottages of  the Alps:  or, Life and Manners in 

Switzerland.  By a Lady.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Sampson Low.  Half  title, colour 
front. vol. I.  2 vols. in 1 in orig. red cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.  Belle 
Vue House prize label, 1864.  a.e.g.  A v.g. copy. 

¶’A picture of  social & political life of  the Swiss people.’
1860  £125

HEALTHY LIVING
165.  JOHNSON, Edward, surgeon.  Life, Health, and Disease.  7th thousand, enlarged 

and improved.  Simpkin, Marshall, & Co.  4pp ads & initial ad. slip for ‘Nuces 
Philosophicae’.  Uncut in orig. dark green cloth, blocked in blind with gilt title.  v.g. 
bright copy. 

¶Large ownership inscription of  William Jones, Glyn-Castell, June 24th, 1844, on 
leading f.e.p.

1843  £45

TRANSPORTED TO BOTANY BAY
166.  (JOHNSON, Joseph)  Manuscript Affadavit relating to the transportation of  Joseph 

Johnson to Botany Bay in 1815.  Two printed sheets, 21 x 33cm, completed in ms, 
pinned together;  a few old folds. 

¶Two signed affadavits (’voluntary declaration in lieu of  oaths’) presumably for 
the purpose of  obtaining a judicial declaration of  the death of  Joseph Johnson 
who was transported to Botany Bay in 1815. The first is the signed statement of  
Elizabeth Hodgson, maid and companion to Anne Johnson, Joseph’s wife;  the 
second statement is from Elizabeth Laytham, of  Kirkham, a friend of  Anne’s 
family, the Abram’s.  Considering the 51 years between Johnson’s transportation 
and the writing of  this manuscript, it is no surprise that Hodgson’s statement 
contains some inaccuracies.  Johnson was in fact convicted of  theft and not 
forgery as described, and his sentence was for 14 years rather than life.  What is 
evident is that he did not return.  It may well be that his sentence was extended;  
the Court of  Criminal Jurisdiction in New South Wales records, in 1823, the 
conviction of  a Joseph Johnson for embezzlement.

1866  £85 †
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SAINT VALENTINE
167.  JUDY.  Saint Valentine.  Twenty pages of  pictures and lots of  reading, full of  love 

and hate.  By H.C. Sessions and H.T. Johnson.  Monday, January 30th, 1882.  12mo.  
“Judy” Office.  (“Judy’s” Comical Pennyworths.  No. 4.)  Illus.  24pp.  Folded as issued.  
Unopened;  a few small tears along folds. 
1882  £85

SKATING AND SNOWBALLING
168.  JUDY.  Some Hints on Skating and Snowballing.  Twenty pages of  pictures with funny 

stories by the “Judy” staff.  Monday, February 13th, 1882.  12mo.  “Judy” Office.  
(“Judy’s” Comical Pennyworths.  No. 6.)  Illus.  24pp.  Folded as issued.  Unopened;  a 
few small tears along folds. 
1882  £75

ROMANCE OF THE RED INDIANS
169.  KELLY, Thomas W.  Menana;  a romance of  the Red Indians, in ten cantos, with 

notes;  to which are added The Death Robe, and two other poems of  the American 
woods.  Printed for & published by the Author, 33, Beaumont Street, Portland Place, W.  
Errata slip.  Largely unopened in orig. dec. blue cloth;  signs of  repair to leading inner 
hinge, otherwise v.g. 
1861  £75

UNRECORDED POETRY IN BENGALI AND ENGLISH
170.  KIRTI, B.P.  Eventide.  (Calcutta:  Subrata Kirti.)  Printed in English and Bengali.  

Orig. pictorial wrappers.  Presentation inscription on title:  ‘Presented to Prof. Tillotson 
with the best compliments of  the author, for favour of  comments.  B.P. Kirti, 6/9/65’. 

¶Not recorded on Copac or OCLC.  With an additional slip of  paper loosely 
inserted with ‘Prof. B.P. Kirti Harvard College, 64 Bouwbazar St. Calcutta - 12 
India’ written, possibly in the Author’s hand.  Presented to either Kathleen 
or Geoffrey Tillotson, Professors of  Bedford College and Birkbeck College 
respectively.

[c.1965]  £50

167 168 170
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LAMARTINE

171.  LAMARTINE, Alphonse de.  History of  the French Revolution of  1848.  Translated 
from the French.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Henry G. Bohn. (Bohn’s standard 
library.)  Half  title, front. (after Hinchliff).  Orig. dark green cloth, ads. on e.ps.  
Bookplate of  James Johnston.  v.g. 

¶Lamartine is often remembered for his disastrous efforts to become President 
of  France in 1848.

1849  £65

FINE IN GLAZED PRINTED BOARDS
172.  LAMARTINE, Alphonse de.  The Wanderer and his Home.  Being a continuation of  

‘Memoirs of  my Youth’.  Simms & McIntyre.  (Parlour library. no. LV.)  Unopened in 
orig. green printed boards, ads on e.ps.  v.g. attractive copy. 

¶See Sadleir, no. 3755a.
1851  £180

HISTORY OF WOMAN
173.  LAWRANCE, Hannah.  The History of  Woman in England, and her influence 

on society and literature, from the earliest period.  Vol. I.  to the year 1200.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Henry Colburn.  Front., additional engr. title, 6pp ads;  sl. foxing in prelims.  
Uncut in orig. purple cloth by Orger and Meryon, blocked in blind, gilt vignette of  flower 
at centre of  front board;  spine & edges faded to brown, sl. rubbing with small nick to 
leading edge.  Bibliographical pencil notes on leading f.e.p.  A nice copy. 

¶Despite the appearance of  ‘vol. I’ on the titlepage this is, in fact, complete.  
Subsequent volumes were projected but never published.

1843  £250

THE UNFORTUNATE TRUTH
174.  LEE, Henry.  Sea Monsters Unmasked.  2nd edn.  William Clowes & Sons.  Front., 

illus.  Orig. purple cloth;  sl. dulled & marked, a little rubbed.  A good-plus copy. 
¶First published in 1883;  one copy of  this second edition only on Copac.  
Printed for the International Fisheries Exhibition.  Party-pooper in chief, the 
naturalist Henry Lee destroys the popular myth of  the existence of  the Kraken 
and the Great Sea Serpent.

1884  £180

172 173
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LINGARD

PRACTICAL PAINTING
175.  (LINGARD, Horace)  Hints & Ideas.  By a Practical Man for Impractical People.  

(Title on front wrapper.)  n.p.  Illus., title on front wrapper.  Orig. red printed paper 
wrappers;  sl. dulled & creased.  A good copy. 

¶Not recorded on Copac.  A guide to painting in all its forms from home 
decoration and coach painting, to gilding on glass and oil painting.  With paint 
recipes and additional chapters on marbling and graining, and wall papering.

[c.1910]  £40

REVOLUTIONARY POETRY
176.  LINTON, William James  To the Future.  The Dirge of  the Nations.  Privately 

Printed. W.J. Linton  Pp 85-(120), as issued in original wrappers.  The two poems 
printed on different paper stock.  Title & imprint on front wrapper only, four vignette 
cuts by Linton in text and another on front wrap.  v.g. 

¶Scarce:  not in the BL;  V&A & Liverpool only on Copac.  These two poems 
celebrating the 1848 revolutions in Europe are by William James Linton, 1812-
1897, the wood engraver, artist, political activist and author.  He had  made 
the first address on behalf  of  the English workman to the French provisional 
government in 1848 and was involved in publishing and writing various radical 
periodicals including The Cause of  the People, The Leader and The Red Republican.  In 
1852, Linton was living at Brantwood (which he later sold to John Ruskin) and 
published The English Republic.  After the death of  his first wife, he married the 
novelist Eliza Lynn Linton in 1858, but financial problems led him to emigrate to 
America in 1867.

1848  £250

BRIXTON
177.  LONDON ALMSHOUSES, Park Hill, Brixton.  Election List for 4th November, 

1834.  4to.  A folded sheet, creased & sl. dusted with minor tears.  (4)pp. 
¶The Secretary George Ledger sets out the rules and lists the 28 candidates for 
the ten vacant almshouses.  Copy 211, not filled in.

1834  £55 †

174 176
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LONDON SURVEY

LONDON SURVEY COMMITTEE - THE SURVEY OF LONDON  
Issued by the Joint Publishing Committee representing the London County Council and the 
Committee for the Survey of the Memorials of Greater London, unless otherwise stated.  
Founded in 1899 by Charles Robert Ashbee, an architect and leading member of the Arts 
and Crafts Movement, The Survey of London is an historical and architectural survey of 
the administrative county.  Described by English Heritage (who oversee the project today) as 
“the closest thing to an ‘official’ history of London”, each volume examines a particular area 
or Parish of London discussing its topographical and architectural history and its importance 
to the development of London.

178.  Vol. X.  The Parish of  St. Margaret, Westminster, part 1.  By G. Topham Forrest, 
&c.  4to.  B.T. Batsford.  Folding map & plates. Uncut in orig. drab paper wrappers.  v.g. 
1926  £65

179.  Vol. XIII.  The Parish of  St. Margaret, Westminster, part 2.  Neighbourhood of  
Whitehall, vol. 1. By Montagu H. Cox and G. Topham Forrest.  4to.  B.T. Batsford.  
WITH:  vol. XIV.  The Parish of  St. Margaret Westminster, part 3. Neighbourhood of  
Whitehall, vol. 2.  By Montagu H. Cox and G. Topham Forrest.  Folding maps & plates.  
Cloth, v.g. in d.ws.  In a card slip case. 
1930/1931  £60

180.  Vol. XVII. The Village of  Highgate.  (The Parish of  St. Pancras, part 1.)  By Percy 
W. Lovell and William McB. Marcham.  4to.  London County Council.  Folding map & 
plates.  Cloth, v.g. in d.w. 
1936  £70

181.  Vol. XVIII. The Strand.  (The Parish of  St. Martin-in-the-Fields, part 2.)  By Sir 
George Gater and E. P. Wheeler.  4to.  London County Council.  Folding map & plates.  
Cloth, v.g. in sl. torn d.w. 
1937  £70

182.  Vol. XXII.  Bankside.  The Parishes of  St. Saviour and Christchurch, Southwark.  4to.  
London County Council.  Folding map & plates.   Cloth;  without d.w. but with recent 
paper cover attached with sellotape, leaving a few marks. 
1950  £50

183.  Vol. XXVI.  South Bank & Vauxhall.  The Parish of  St. Mary Lambeth, part 2.   4to.  
Athlone Press.  Folding map & plates.   Cloth, v.g. torn d.w. with sellotape repairs. 
1956  £60

184.  Vol. XXVII.  Spitalfields and Mile End New Town.  4to.  Athlone Press.  Folding 
map & plates.  Cloth, v.g. in torn d.w. with sellotape repairs. 

¶F.H.W. Sheppard, General Editor.
1957  £90

185.  Vol. XXVIII.  Parish of  Hackney, part 1. Brooke House. A monograph.  (By W. A. 
Eden, Marie P. G. Draper, W. F. Grimes and Audrey Williams.)  4to.  Athlone Press.  
Folding map & plates.  Cloth, v.g. in d.w. 
1960  £40

_____
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LOYD

186.  LOYD, Samuel Jones.  Remarks on the Management of  the Circulation;  and on the 
condition and conduct of  the Bank of  England and of  the country issuers, during the 
year 1839.  Pelham Richardson.  Unopened, sewn as issued;  title sl. dusted.  135pp.  v.g. 

¶With a wax seal envelope addressed to Mr B. Clarke, Secretary Soc[ie]ty [for the] 
Eman[cipa]t[ion of] Industry, loosely inserted.  Samuel Jones Loyd, 1st Baron 
Overstone, 1796-1883, was an eminent banker and politician.  He joined his 
father’s bank, Jones, Loyd & Co., and took control after his retirement in 1844.  
Loyd was considered to be one of  the foremost authorities on banking, exerting 
much influence on government fiscal policy.

1840  £120

MACDONALD, George 

187.  Alec Forbes of  Howglen.  New edn.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half  title, 4pp ads.  Orig. 
green cloth with blind design & gilt lettering.  Ownership signature, March 1909, on 
half  title.  v.g. 
[1900]  £35

188.  At the Back of  the North Wind;  ...  Early edition.  Strahan & Co.  Half  title, 76 illus. 
by Arthur Hughes.  Orig. green cloth in same design as the first edition, yellow e.ps;  sl. 
marked & dulled with inner hinges sl. cracking. 
[1872?]  £450

INSCRIBED PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR
189.  Dealings with the Fairies.  (2nd edn.)  16mo.  Alexander Strahan & Co.  Half  title, 

front. & plates by Arthur Hughes, 4pp ads. (Dec. 1867);  a few marks.  Orig. green cloth 
blocked in black & gilt;  sl. dulled with sm. split in leading hinge.  a.e.g. 

¶Inserted at head of  titlepage:  ‘Mrs Pulsford for her ministering children with 
the author’s love & thanks’ in MacDonald’s hand.  Darton, in his Children’s Books 
in England writes that MacDonald’s ‘contribution to the “invented fairy tale” was 
something which was not there before.  More than any other prose story teller for 
children at that period, he brought serious imagination into the fabric of  his tales’.

1868  £2,250

186

Cata 211.indd   73 21/10/2014   15:16:29



MACDONALD

190.  The Light Princess, and other fairy stories.  Blackie & Son.  Half  title, front. & plates by 
L.L. Brooke, 32pp cata.  Orig. beige cloth, blocked in black & gilt.  Signature of  Emma 
Loveluck, Christmas 1893 on half  title.  v.g. 

¶The binding design is as the 1891 edition.  Blackie’s address is 49 Old Bailey.
[c.1893]  £75

THE PRINCESS & THE CURDIE
191.  The Princess and Curdie.  With eleven illus. by James Allen.  FIRST EDITION.  Chatto 

& Windus.  Half  title, front. & plates, 32pp cata. (July 1882);  a few spots in text.  Orig. 
green cloth, blocked in gilt & brown, yellow edges;  spine sl. rubbed.  v.g.  Scarce. 

¶Shaberman 74;  Wolff  4299;  Sadleir 1480:  first published in ‘Good Things’ 
Jan.-June 1877.

1883 [1882]  £2,200

192.  (Works of  Fancy and Imagination.)  Phantastes:  a faerie romance.  New edn.  2 
vols.  16mo.  Chatto & Windus.  Orig. grey-green cloth blocked with Grolier pattern.  
Armorial bookplates of  Fanshaws.  v.g. 

¶A reissue, without the half  titles of  Works of  Fancy and Imagination, vol. V-VI 
at the end.

1892/1891  £45

_____
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MAGINNIS

FINE ‘YELLOWBACK’
193.  MAGINNIS, Arthur J.  The Atlantic Ferry,  its ships, men, and working.  First popular 

edn.  Whitaker & Co.  Half  title, front., plates & illus.  Lacking following pastedown.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed yellow boards;  following hinge sl. cracking, otherwise FINE.  
Ownership stamp of  F. Brotherton, Gloucester, on leading pastedown. 

¶First published in 1892.  A popular work for the ordinary reader or passenger 
relating the history of  Atlantic steamers and the workings of  the modern day 
fleet.  Back cover advert for Keller, Wallis & Co.

1893  £150

MANUAL TELEGRAPH SYSTEM IN THE WEST INDIES
194.  MAITLAND, Frederick, General.  ALS to Samuel Beckwith, 10 Nov., ’08.  ‘I send 

you a description I may call it, of  a telegraph, which we find very useful here’.  13 lines 
on recto only of  single sheet, watermarked 1802;  signs in corners of  verso of  having 
been previously laid down, a few old folds.  WITH:  manuscript code, description & 
sketch of  the workings of  the telegraph system. 

¶General Frederick Maitland, 1763-1848, was the son of  Sir Alexander Maitland, 
Baronet, and cousin of  Sir Frederick Lewis Maitland to whom Napoleon finally 
surrendered after defeat at Waterloo.  A member of  the 14th naval regiment, 
Maitland saw action in the West Indies, quickly being promoted to Colonel and 
becoming quarter master general of  the West Indies in 1800.  He was appointed 
Governor of  Granada in 1805 at the express command of  George III.  This 
letter, to Lieutenant Samuel Beckwith, describes a system of  communication 
used both in Grenada, and neighbouring Saint Vincent:  ‘I send you a 
description I may call it of  a Telegraph, which we find very useful here - By it 
communications are constantly made between Richmond Hill X F[ort] George 
which is more than a mile in a direct line - You will observe it costs nothing - It 
proves remarkably ready in practice - It will not do in a flat Country, but with 
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MAITLAND

Islands intersected with Ravines, will answer perfectly’.
Although Smoke signalling and the use of  torch light had been used to communicate 
for many centuries, the words ‘telegraph’ and ‘semaphore’ were not coined until 
the invention of  Napoleonic Semaphore by Claude Chappe in 1792.  The system, 
consisting of  moveable wooden arms located on top of  a line of  ‘stations’ that 
spanned across 230 kilometres of  France, allowed a message to travel the  length of  
the line in 32 minutes.  On a far smaller and localised scale, flag semaphore allowed 
communication by using  flags, rods, discs, and occasionally gloved or bare hands 
in varying coded positions.  This system of  semaphore was widely used within the 
British army and navy in the early 19th century.  But what is apparent from the system 
outlined by Maitland is that communication through Semaphore varied enormously 
depending variously on the local terrain and even the tools and equipment available.  
The ‘telegraph’ system illustrated by Maitland is an interesting one eschewing the use 
of  flags almost entirely.  Letters and words are spelled out by a system of  five soldiers 
standing aside each other kneeling in various combinations.  An ‘A’ is signalled for 
example by soldier number 1 kneeling and the remaining 4 soldiers standing;  ‘H’ is 
signalled by soldiers 2 and 4 kneeling, &c.  A fascinating and intriguingly alternative 
form of  telegraph during this early period of  semaphore communication that 
preceded the invention of  the electric telegraph in 1837.  Coincidentally, although the 
Samuel Beckwith to whom this letter is addressed cannot be traced, the American 
Captain Samuel H. Beckwith (1840-1916) was the telegraph and cipher officer 
to Ulysses S. Grant and was the first to transmit news of  John Wilkes Booth’s 
whereabouts after Lincoln’s assassination.

1808  £550 †
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1806 MAP OF ENGLAND & WALES
195.  MAP.  Smith’s New Map of  England and Wales, with part of  Scotland, including the 

turnpike, and principal cross roads, the course of  rivers, & navigable canals;  the cities, 
market towns, and most considerable villages;  pointing out the distance from London 
to every principal town;  likewise the distance from one market town to another.  
Drawn from the latest authorities.  Printed for C. Smith, Mapseller extraordinary to 
H.R.H. The Prince of  Wales, No 172, Strand.  June, 1806.  Engraved folding map.  
Hand-coloured in outline, dissected into 36 sections, backed on to linen;  some sl. 
browning & faint waterstaining noticeable on reverse.  With original marbled card 
slipcase with circular engraved label;  some rubbing to extremities.  The name Col. 
Kirke of  East Retford, Notts, on reverse & on engraved label of  slipcase.   116 x 95cm. 

¶Published the same year as Charles Smith’s folio New English Atlas.
1806  £420

THE PIRATE
196.  MARRYAT, Frederick.  The Pirate, and the Three Cutters.  FIRST EDITION.  

Longman.  Front. port., additional engr. titlepage, plates from drawings by Clarkson 
Stanfield;  sl. spotted.  Contemp. half  green calf; raised gilt bands, compartments 
blocked in gilt, red morocco label;  rubbed.  Booklabel of  Whittinghame. 

¶Sadleir 1594;  Wolff  4533.
1836  £75

WEDGWOOD FAMILY
197.  MARRYAT, Frederick.  The Privateer’s-Man One Hundred Years Ago.  FIRST 

EDITION.  2 vols.  Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans.  A little cut down in 
contemp. half  brown calf, brown morocco labels;  a little rubbed but a nice copy.  
Booklabels of  Amy Wedgwood, ‘inherited from’, above booklabels of  Francis 
Wedgwood on leading pastedowns. 

¶Sadleir 1596;  Wolff  4535.  The copy of  Francis Wedgwood, 1800-1888, 
grandson of  Josiah and partner in the Wedgwood firm.  Passed down to Amy 
Wedgood, 1835-1910, one of  Francis and Frances Wedgwood’s seven children.

1846  £180
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MATÉAUX

IF PROOF WERE NEEDED - PRESENTATION COPY FROM FATHER CHRISTMAS
198.  (MATÉAUX, Clara L.)  Chats for Small Chatterers.  12th thousand.  Cassell Petter & 

Galpin.  Front. & plates, 4pp ads;  sewing loose in places but still firm.  Orig. maroon 
pictorial cloth, pictorial onlay on front board;  some sl. rubbing but a v.g. attractive copy.  
a.e.g.  Inscription on leading pastedown:  ‘Harold W. Smales From Father Christmas’. 

¶It is commonly understood that Father Christmas and Santa Claus herald from 
entirely separate genealogical backgrounds.  Father Christmas, of  English extract, 
is a great ancestor of  Sir Christemas and Lord Christemas, recorded in a fifteenth 
century carol by the Rector of  Plymtree, Richard Smart.  Rudely interrupted 
by the brief  puritanical rule of  the Commonwealth, ‘Old Father Christmas’, 
as he had become known by the mid-17th century, sought to promote the 
happy festival of  Christmas through communal feasting and drinking.  His 
early reputation, far from being a giver of  gifts to the young, was rather one 
of  generosity to the poor and a promoter of  adult festivity.  Santa Claus, an 
American cousin of  the British Father Christmas, had, like many Americans, 
a rather mixed background.  His ancestry included the famous gift-giver Saint 
Nicholas, Bishop of  Myra, along with German, Dutch and Scandinavian relatives.  
Where many believe Father Christmas and Santa Claus to be one and the same 
person, it is clear from W.T. Stead’s 1890 treatise Father Christmas, that the two 
were in fact working together to deliver presents to children across the world.  
‘He [Santa Claus] was so like Father Christmas that you had to look at them twice 
to see that they were different people, for Santa Claus is Father Christmas’s twin 
brother.’  Although Stead remarks that it was impossible for the two to deliver 
presents to every child in the world (a logistical challenge beyond even two such 
distinguished men), Father Christmas is known to have visited Whitby in the 
early hours of  Christmas day, 1879.  Harold W. Smales, was the son of  Gideon 
and Mary Smales,  his father being a shipbuilder and co-owner of  Smales C. & 
Son, Whitby.  His gift to Harold begins appropriately with a short tale of  the sea.

[c.1877]  £75
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MAYHEW

CHARADES
199.  MAYHEW, Henry & Augustus.  Acting Charades, or, Deeds not words.  A 

Christmas game to make a long evening short.  Illus. by H.G. Hine.  Sm. 4to.  D. Bogue.  
Colour front. & engr. title, silhouette illus.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in gilt & blind;  sl. 
dulled, marked & rubbed, binding split but firm at pp 64/65 a.e.g.  Signatures of  Mrs 
Lyson, 1856, and John Howard.  A good-plus copy. 

¶NLS records an 1849 copy in 12mo;  BL has two copies, one dated [1852], the 
other [c.1850-1857].

[1850]  £60

200.  MERRIMAN, Henry Seton, pseud. (Hugh Stowell Scott).  From One Generation 
to Another.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Half  titles, 2pp ads vol II.  
Original pea-green cloth, lettered in black on front covers within double black borders, 
spines lettered in gilt.  FINE. 

¶Sadleir 1717;  Wolff  4762.  Carter’s Variant B binding.  A psychological study 
of  revenge.

1892  £225

201.  MEULAN, afterwards GUIZOT, Élisabeth Charlotte Pauline.  The Young 
Student;  or, Ralph and Victor.  From the French, by Samuel Jackson.  FIRST 
ENGLISH EDITION.  David Bogue.  Half  title, additional engr. title, 2pp ads.  Orig. 
brown cloth, spine dec. & lettered in gilt, boards blocked in blind;  sl. rubbed.  Signed 
‘Henry Wodehouse’ on leading f.e.p. 
1844  £85

ILLUSTRATIONS ETCHED ON GLASS BY CRUIKSHANK
202.  (MILLS, George)  The Beggar’s Benison:  or, A Hero, Without a Name;  but, with an 

aim.  A Clydesdale story.  Illustrated by upwards of  300 amateur pen and ink sketches.  
FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  London & New York:  Cassell, Petter, & Galpin.  Half  
titles.  Original brick-red bead-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines decorated 
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MILLS

& lettered in gilt.  Slight weakening to leading inner hinge vol. I, otherwise a v.g. bright 
copy.  Signature of  J.W. Arengo Cross on leading pastedown. 

¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff  876 attributes the work to Colin Rae Brown.  However, 
Allibone & the British Library attribute it to George Mills.  (Additionally, Wolff ’s 
copy is inscribed by William Mills.)  Cohn 558 in a long note, argues that at 
least 63 of  the illustrations were etched on glass by George Cruikshank for his 
friend George Mills, and four of  the illustrations are attributed to G.C.  The 
copy of  Captain John William Arengo Cross of  Iscoed. parish of  Saint Ishmael, 
Carmarthen.

1866  £250

“STORY FOLK” SERIES - CHILDREN’S THEATRE
203.  MILNE, Alan Alexander.  Pooh Goes Visiting.  Part of  the “Story Folk” Series.  

Methuen & Co.  Half  title.  Orig. blue cloth wrappers.  together with 7 colour cut-out 
figures on wooden stands;  one figure with stand replaced.  In the illustrated publisher’s 
box & slipcase, sl. rubbed paper labels on front board & spine & with printed 
instructions laid down on the inside;  box & slipcase expertly strengthened & repaired 
but a little tight. 

¶The “Story Folk” series was designed to encourage children’s participation in 
reading and acting abridged plays from famous tales including Robin Hood, 
Beauty and the Beast and Cinderella.  Pooh Goes Visiting is based on chapters 2 
and 7 of  Winnie the Pooh.  The instructions begin:  ‘as you remove the book cover 
you see two scenes [illustrated on the outside of  the publishers’ box] which act 
as backgrounds, and you place them, one at a time on the table or a little distance 
away as the story requires’.  For the youngest children, the story is to be read 
aloud by an adult while the children play out the scene with the figures.  ‘As the 
story becomes familiar the children will speak the parts themselves ...  You will 
find’ the instructions conclude, ‘that even the seemingly dullest child finds its 
imagination stirred by “Story Folk” and parents can get useful information as to 
the hidden nature of  children by the choice of  parts they show.’  The 7 figures 
are 2 versions of  Pooh, Christopher Robin, Rabbit, Piglet, Rabbit’s friends and a 
piece of  shrubbery.

[1931]  £1,500
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MOORE

204.  MOORE, Frank Frankfort.  The Slaver of  Zanzibar.  FIRST EDITION.  S.P.C.K.  
Front. & plates by J. Nash, 16pp cata.  Orig. red pictorial cloth;  sl. dulled & rubbed.  
Prize inscription on verso of  leading f.e.p.:  ‘Lady Rothschild’s Prize for regular 
attendance, 1900-1901’.  A nice copy. 

¶Wolff  4880.  Four copies only on Copac.
[1889]  £45

FUNERAL TICKET
205.  MOREHEAD, William.  You are desired to accompany the corps of  Wm. Morehead 

Esq. from his late dwelling house in Cavendish Square to the Parish Church of  St. Mary 
Le Bone on Friday the 20th instant at 7 o’clock in the evening.  n.p.  Woodcut quarter 
sheet funeral ticket with rough Memento Mori frame, completed in ms.;  at some point 
laid down with signs of  removal & a few repairs. 

¶The Gentleman’s Magazine volume XXXVI, 1766, page 295, records the death of  
Wm. Morehead Esq. in Cavendish Square.

[1766]  £250 †

206.  MOSS, Alfred.  Pyramids for Gymnastic Displays and Competitions.  Revised & 
enlarged by Percy Bickerdike.  Athletic Publications.  Half  title, illus.  Orig. brown illus. 
printed paper wrappers;  rebacked & with recent brown paper back wrapper, front 
wrapper sl. marked.  79pp. 
[c.1910]  £45

204 205
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MOVEABLE

NAPOLEON
207.  MOVEABLE.  Hand Painted Moveable with Two Portraits of  Buonaparte, the second 

entitled ‘Meditations in the Island of  St. Helena’.  2 moveable watercolour portraits on 
paper, secured in a card case and with a hand-held card lever.  v.g. 

¶From the library of   Anne & F.G. Renier.  A determined looking Napoleon 
in full military uniform and a crouching Napoleon, next to his broken sword, 
contemplating his enforced exile on the Island of  St. Helena after defeat at 
Waterloo.   A caricature, The Sorrows of  Boney, or Meditations in the Island of  St. 
Helena, was published by McCleary of  Dublin in the Autumn of  1815.

[c.1817]  £950 †

208.  MURRAY, Eustace Clare Grenville.  That Artful Vicar.  The story of  what a 
clergyman tried to do for others and did for himself.  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  
Bernhard Tauchnitz.  2 vols in 1.  Contemp. half  dark blue calf,  brown & maroon 
morocco labels.  Contemp. bookplate & ownership signature.  v.g. 

¶Todd 1820 & 1821.
1879  £50

209.  MURRAY, William Henry Wood.  Obi;  or, Three-Fingered Jack.  A drama in two 
acts.  By W.H. Murrey [sic].  John Dicks.  (Dicks’ Standard Plays no. 478.)  Vignette title.  
Sewn as issued.  9pp, 6pp ads. 

¶The plot and principal incidents taken from the highly popular pantomime of  
the celebrated Mr. Fawcett first performed at the Theatre Royal, July 2nd, 1800.

[1883]  £40

A SCARCE COLLECTION OF MUSICAL TUTORS
210.  MUSIC.  A Collection of  Seven Musical Tutors,  for instruction in playing the flute, 

oboe, clarinet, bassoon or fagotto, violin, violoncello, and German flute.  Oblong 
folio.  Trimmed close to upper margin with occasional sl. loss.  Contemp. reverse calf, 
maroon morocco label on front board lettered in gilt ‘T. Eaton/1834’, red morocco 
label on spine lettered in gilt ‘Music/I’;  a little rubbed, leading hinge sl. worn at head 
& tail.  Tipped in on following pastedown is a newspaper clipping with a contemp. ink 
annotation:  ‘London News of  the World, T. Eaton. Feb. 3rd 1867’. 

¶1. TOLKIEN, H.H. Tolkien’s New & Complete Instructions for the Flute ... 
With a choice selection of  works of  Auber, Herz, Strauss, &c.  H. Tolkien & 
Co.  [c.1840] Text on titlepage sl. faded.  32pp.  Not in the BL or recorded 
on Copac.

2. (WRAGG, J.?)  The Oboe Preceptor:  or, The whole art of  playing the oboe 
rendered easy to every capacity...  To which is added a valuable selection of  
favorite airs, song-tunes, & duets.  G. Goulding.  [c.1800] Engr. titlepage;  sl. 
tear to lower margin & small paper flaw to titlepage, additional paper flaw to 
pp. 11/12, sl. browning.  28pp.  Unrecorded on Copac, this is likely to be an 
abridgement of  J. Wragg’s The Oboe Preceptor; or the Art of  Playing the Oboe ... To 
which is added an elegant selection of  favorite airs, song tunes & duets published in 1792 in 
70pp (3 copies only on Copac).

3. PARRY, John.  Goulding and D’Almaine’s Clarinet Tutor, on the most easy 
principles, expressly for the use of  those who cannot procure the aid of  a master;  
to which is added a selection of  popular airs & duets ...  Goulding & D’Almaine.  
[c.1830]  26pp, [2] ads.  Not in the BL or recorded on Copac.  

4. ELEY, Charles.  Compleat Instruction for the Bassoon or Fagotto.  Goulding, 
D’Almaine, Potter & Co. [c.1810].  Folding plate;  browning to a few leaves & sl. 
tear to upper margin of  pp 31/32.  Not in BL or recorded on Copac.  36pp.

5. JOUSSE, Jean.  The Modern Violin Preceptor, wherein every instruction 
relative to that instrument is clearly explained ... To which is added a selection of  
favorite songs, marches, rondos, & duets.  Goulding, D’Almaine, Potter & Co.  
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MUSIC

[c.1808].  Engr. title;  sl. spotting & browning.  38pp.  BL only on Copac which 
notes a date of  [c.1805?]  The BBTI records the publishing dates of  Goulding, 
D’Almaine, Potter & Co. as 1808-1830.  

6. ANONYMOUS.  New and Complete Instructions for the Violoncello, 
containing the easiest and most improved riles for learners to play, to which is 
added a select collection of  favorite airs, marches ... compiled from the most 
eminent masters.  G. Goulding.  [c.1810?]  Folding plate.  34pp.  Not in BL or 
recorded on Copac.

7. BUTTON & WHITAKER.  Button and Whitaker’s New Instructions for the 
German Flute, containing the easiest & most modern methods for learning to 
play.  To which is added a favorite collection of  song tunes, marches, dances & 
duets ...  Printed for the editors, 75 St. Pauls Church Yard.  [c.1810].  paper repair 
to fore-edges of  5 leaves with some marginal tears to fore-edges of  other leaves, 
sl. foxing.  BL only on Copac.  32pp.

[c.1800-c.1830]  £580

211.  MUSSET, Paul, de.  Mr. Wind and Madam Rain.  Translated, with permission of  the 
author, by Emily Makepeace.  With illustrations by Charles Bennett.  FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION.  Sampson Low, Son, & Co.  Front., vignette title, illus. with 27 woodcuts.  
Orig. purple cloth;  sl. rubbed & dulled with sl. wear to head & tail of  spine.  a.e.g. 

¶A children’s story by the brother of  Alfred de Musset.
1864  £55

212.  NAVAL & MILITARY CHRONICLE.  Tales of  the Wars;  or, Naval and military 
chronicle.  Nos 1 (Jan. 2, 1836) - 156 (Dec. 22, 1838).  3 vols.  William Mark Clark.  
Fronts in vols I & II, Vignette illus. to each issue, additional woodcut illus;  some 
dusting & foxing throughout, prelims to vol. II spotted, tear to pp 103/4 vol II without 
loss.  Contemp. half  black calf;  a little rubbed. 

¶Copac records one copy (also in three volumes) in the BL;  this title ran to 
209 issues in four volumes, 1836-39.  Another copy, in the National Maritime 
Museum, is entitled Tales of  the wars:  or, Naval and military chronicle consisting 
of  faithful accounts of  sea and land battles interspersed with anecdotes and biographical 
notices of  the most distinguished naval and military commanders and attributed to R.J. 
Stapleton.  Volume I includes a Memoir of  the Early Life and Services of  
William the Fourth;  volume II, A Memoir of  the Duke of  Wellington;  volume 
III, A Memoir of  Lord Viscount Nelson.  Tales of  the Wars was issued weekly 
(Saturdays), priced 1d., with an illustration and account of  naval and military 
battles from Hastings to Waterloo.

1836-1838  £280
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NEWSPAPERS

NEWSPAPERS  

COMBATTING ‘FILTHY DISCHARGE’
213.  The Bristol Job Nott;  or Labouring Man’s Friend.  No. 1 (Dec. 15, 1831) - no. 106 (Dec. 

19, 1833). 105 issues.  4to.  Bristol:  J. & W. Richardson.  Titlepage, Index;  lacking issue 
no. LXXVI;  issues mostly v.g. & clean.  Orig. grey printed stiff  paper wraps, maroon 
cloth spine;  front hinge cracking, board almost loose, spine rubbed & sl. worn.  Sound. 

¶No. I is a fourth edition, nos II-IV third editions, & nos V-IX second editions.  
‘Published in subservience to the law, to try the power of  truth against falsehood, 
of  loyalty against sedition, & of  religion against infidelity’.  An unstamped Tory 
newspaper, the Job Nott was established to combat the radicalism, atheism 
and ‘filthy discharge’ of  the working-class press.  With numerous articles on 
the Bristol riots.  Loosely inserted is a 2pp ALS from Mr Fripp of  Cote House 
near Bristol to Sir R.R. Vyvyan.  Fripp, a member of  the Bristol Corporation, 
discusses the expenditure of  the Corporation and the radicals’ successful attempt 
to block the ‘establishment of  an efficient police’ which followed the rejection 
of  the Reform Bill and resulted in the deaths of  hundreds as the crowds were 
dispersed by Thomas Brereton’s Dragoons.

1831-33  £380

EDINBURGH
214.  Edinburgh Evening Courant.  June 4, 1760 - Sept. 7, 1761.  Approx. 195 issues.  Folio.  

Edinburgh:  printed for R. Fleming and Company.  First 2, and final issue defective, 
issue for June 22, 1761 with rectangular paper repair to central crease not affecting 
sense;  trimmed close to top edge with occasional sl. loss, some occasional water 
staining;  issues mostly good & clean.  Half  calf, spine rebacked with paper. 

¶Published between Dec. 1718 - Dec. 1871.  ESTC P2048.  Preceded by only a 
handful of  papers, most notably the Edinburgh Gazette, 1699, and the Edinburgh 
Courant, 1705.  The 4 pages usually comprise two sides of  advertisements 
(occasionally illustrated), foreign news - defeat of  the French in India, the March 
of  Russian troops into Berlin and battles in America between the British and 
French armies and Indian tribes - and a leading article or correspondence.  These 
letters and articles provide both domestic & foreign news:  from the death 
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and interment of  George II (Oct. 29 - Nov. 12, 1760), the court-martial of  
Admiral Byng (Aug. 23, 1760) and ‘the unhappy murder of  Mr Mathews’ (Sept. 
10, 1760), to a ‘description of  an entertainment given by the Indians of  North 
America’ (Oct 25 1760), an ‘extract from the celebrated life of  Mr Handel (Aug. 
4, 1760) and numerous letters from soldiers in America (Oct. 4, 1760).  For 
those unfortunate enough to be bitten by a mad dog, a rather painful remedy is 
suggested by J. Parsons on August 30, 1760 - the rubbing of  salt into the wound.

1760-61  £950

215. The London Chronicle, or, Universal Evening Post.  Vol. VII, no. 469 (Dec. 29 - Jan. 
1, 1760) -  no. 547 (June 26-28, 1760).  Approx.  78 issues.  4to.  Sold by John Wilkie.  
Trimmed close to upper margin, some occasional dusting but issues largely good & 
clean.  Full contemp. sheep, red morocco label;  chip to head of  spine with some loss, 
sl. wear to upper leading hinge.  A good sound copy. 

¶ESTC P1728.  Issue number 524 (May 3-6) includes a report of  the hanging of  
Laurence Shirley, 4th Earl Ferrers, the only peer to be hanged after trail by the House 
of  Lords.  He was convicted of  shooting dead his steward having failed to plead 
a case for insanity.  ‘His Lordship wore his own light-brown curled hair, and was 
dressed in a light cloth coat embroidered with silver, a white sattin waistcoat laced 
with silver, black silk breaches, white silk stockings, ands stone shoe and knee-
buckles.’  A petty squabble over the Earl’s purse having slightly delayed proceedings, 
‘His Lordship was turned off  about two minutes before twelve, and after hanging one 
hour and five minutes, was cut down’.  Despite some reports suggesting that Ferrers 
was given the ‘privilege’ of  a silken rope, the London Chronicle notes that the halter 
‘was a common one’.  Ferrers’ case was held up as a symbol of  the equality in the 
British legal system:  ‘Connections, prejudices, education itself, often render the traitor 
a fit object for mercy, as being in other respects perhaps a valuable man;  but for this 
Lord, he could be consider’d only as a common enemy to his fellow creatures, and as 
such not fit to live among them’.  Started by James Dodsley, the London Chronicle 
was the first of  its kind.  Its manifesto, penned by Samuel Johnson in its first issue, 
declared that it would provide ‘an accurate Account of  foreign Transactions and 
domestick Incidents’ free from political bias, and distinguished from its rivals by a 
‘literary journal or Account of  the labours and productions of  the learned’.

1760  £380

216
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NEWSPAPERS

216.  The Whisperer.  No. I (Feb. 17, 1770) - no. XLV (Dec. 22, 1770).  45 issues with 2 
Extraordinary editions.  Folio.  Printed and published by W. Moore.  Sm. marginal 
tear to first leaf  no. X, not affecting text, occasional sm. puncture holes to margins, 
some occasional dusting & marking;   issues mostly good or v.g. & clean.  WITH:  
The North Briton Extraordinary.  No. CXCIV (or CXLVIII of  the continuation) 
(Dec. 3, 1770).  Folio.  Printed for W. Bingley.  Price sixpence.  WITH:  a defective 
copy of  A North Briton Extraordinary, No. CXCVII (Dec. 17, 1770).  Contemp. half  
calf;  boards loose, defective. 

¶Published between Feb. 1770 - Jan. 1772.  Nos 1-100.  ESTC P1770.  Edited 
by William Moore, the Whisperer was a radical anti-goverment periodical that at 
times verged on republicanism.  In no. V, ‘The cries of  liberty for a redress of  
grievances’ Moore writes: ‘The K[ing] a tool of  state, The government arrbitrary, 
The c[row]n insolvent - Elective.’  With his virulent attacks on George III and 
the House of  Hanover, Moore was also accused of  Jacobite sympathies;  Charles 
Edward Stuart, it was said, was a regular reader.  But as Monod writes, Moore 
was less of  a Republican or Jacobite and more of  a renegade radical who sought 
a just government for the people.  ‘Oppression has succeeded oppression, ... it is 
despotism in the P[eopl]e;  and a perseverance in this resolution ... may perhaps 
oblige the brave and much injured people of  this island to seek that redress with 
their own hands which their ungrateful monarch has denied them.’  (No. XLIII.)

1770  £850

_____

NISBET, Hume
Hume Nisbet, Scottish/Australian author and artist, 1849-1923.  Nisbet left Scotland at the 
age of 16 for Australia, and travelled in the country, including Tasmania, and abroad to New 
Zealand and the South Sea islands. 

217.  A Bush Girl’s Romance.  FIRST EDITION.  F.V. White & Co.  Illustrations by the 
Author.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco; a little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶See Wolff  5107 for the 1895 ‘yellowback’.  Set in the Australian Bush.
1894  £50

218.  The Bushranger’s Sweetheart.  An Australian romance.  FIRST EDITION.  F.V. 
White & Co.  Front. & title vignette by the Author.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco;  
leading hinge sl. worn, a little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶See Wolff  5108 for the 1893 ‘yellowback’.
1892  £60

219.  A Desert Bride.  A story of  adventure in India and Persia.  FIRST EDITION.  F.V. 
White & Co.  With illustrations by the Author.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco;  a 
little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶Wolff  5111.In search of  the Peacock Throne.
1894  £40

220.  The Great Secret.  A tale of  to=morrow.  FIRST EDITION.  F.V. White & Co.  Half  
title.  Contemp. maroon morocco;  a little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶Not in Wolff.  ‘A Mad Scientist leads a crew of  vicious anarchists to an 
Underground cavern where dead spirits of  the famous converse with the living, 
super-weapons are encountered, and an excursion is mounted to Atlantis Under 
the Sea.’

1895  £125
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NISBET

221.  Her Loving Slave.  A Romance of  Sedgemoor.  2nd edn.  Digby, Long & Co.  Half  
title, front. Contemp. half  maroon roan;  a little rubbed. Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶See Wolff  5115.  The first edition (1894) is in BL only on Copac;  several 3rd 
editions are recorded but not this 2nd.  ‘Based on an unpublished drama by Mr. 
Hugh Moss’.

[1894]  £45

222.  The “Jolly Roger”.  A story of  sea heroes and pirates.  FIRST EDITION.  Digby, 
Long & Co.  Front. & title vignette by the Author.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco;  a 
little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶Not in Wolff.
[1891]  £125

223.  My Love Noel.  FIRST EDITION.  F.V. White & Co.  Half  title.  Contemp. half  
maroon morocco;  a little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶Not in Wolff.
1896  £45

INDIAN MUTINY
224.  The Queen’s Desire.  A romance of  the Indian Mutiny.  FIRST EDITION.  F.V. 

White & Co.  Front. & title vignette by the Author.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco;  a 
little rubbed.  Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶See Wolff  5119 for the 1894 ‘yellowback’.
1893  £50

225.  The Savage Queen:  A romance of  the natives of  Van Dieman’s Land.  FIRST 
EDITION.  F.V. White & Co.  Contemp. half  maroon morocco: a little rubbed.  
Bookplate of  J. Monro Walker. 

¶Not in Wolff.  Dedicated to Andrew Lang;  a tale set in the early years of  
the 19th century in Tasmania chronicling the annihilation of  the indigenous 
population.

1891  £65

_____

226.  OHNET, Georges.  The Battles of  Life.  The Ironmaster.  From the French.  By 
Lady. G.O.  Authorized translation.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  3 vols.  Wyman & 
Sons.  Half  titles.  Orig. red cloth, front boards blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt;  
spines sl. faded, boards a little dulled, inner hinges sl. cracking.  A good-plus copy. 
1884  £180

227.  OLIPHANT, Margaret.  For Love and Life.  3rd edn.  Chapman & Hall.  Halt title, 
16pp cata.  ‘Yellowback.’  Orig. cream printed paper boards;  a little rubbed & dulled, sl. 
cracking to upper corner of  front board.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Topp vol. III no. 491.  First published in three volumes in 1874.
1876  £75

FOSSILS
228.  OWEN, Richard.  A History of  British Fossil Mammals, and Birds.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Large 8vo.  John van Voorst.  Half  title, folding table, woodcut illus., 4pp 
cata. (Dec. 1845) in smaller format.  A bright clean copy.  Uncut in orig. olive-green 
pebble-grained cloth;  spine sl. faded with faint mark to lower edge.  A near fine copy. 
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OWEN

¶Richard Owen, 1804-1892, was a renowned but controversial English 
Paleontologist who was compared favourably with the naturalists Georges 
Cuvier and Friedrich von Humboldt.  In his role as Superintendent of  the British 
Museum’s Departments of  Natural History, Owen was influential in campaigning 
for the establishment of  a dedicated natural history museum, which was 
eventually opened in South Kensington in 1881.  Fiercely ambitious and vicious 
in temperament, he was alienated from the scientific world, especially after his 
outspoken criticism of  Charles Darwin’s theory of  evolution.  This volume was 
part of  a uniform series of  works on zoology published by Van Voorst in a large 
and attractive 8vo format.

1846  £750

DYEING
229.  PARNELL, Edward Andrew.  Dyeing and Calico-Printing.  FIRST EDITION.  

Taylor, Walton, & Maberly.  Illus, 16pp cata.;  some sl. foxing & offsetting.  Orig. fine-
grained green cloth, blocked in blind;  front board sl. marked.  Otherwise a handsome 
copy.  Booksellers ticket of  R. Rowker, Accrington. 

¶With 23 examples of  attractively dyed fabric laid in.  Reprinted from Parnell’s 
Applied Chemistry in Manufacturers, Arts, and Domestic Economy, 1844.  It was first 
printed as an individual item in 1846 in New York.  This is the first English edition.

1849  £275

228

229
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PATMORE

230.  PATMORE, Coventry.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Edward Moxon.  Excellently 
rebound in half  straight-grained morocco, marbled boards, spine gilt, maroon label.  
a.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Patmore’s first published book.  Pencil marginal lines & underlining in ‘Lilian - 
The Tale’.

1844  £450

FOR FORD CAR LOVERS
231.  PERIODICAL.  Fording.  Vol. I, no. I (April, 1917) - no. 12 (March 1918).  “Fording” 

Publishing Co.  12 issues, illus & ads throughout;  large tear to first leaf  of  no. 6.  Orig. 
red cloth;  spine faded. 

¶Copac records two runs only;  the BL, 1917-1923, and Oxford, 1917-1924.  
Issue number I begins with:  ‘Concerning a wet blanket.  “Well, at any rate, you 
can only die once.  I admire your pluck in coming out with a new journal at a 
time like this.  I would not do it myself  - not on purpose.  I think you have the 
celluloid’s dog’s chance in Tophet;  but here’s my blessing and four shillings to 
cover the year’s subscription.  That’s the best I can do”.’  A humorous magazine 
dedicated to all things Ford.  Established during the Great War, it includes 
articles such as  ‘Ford War Record Most Amazing;  remarkable contribution 
made toward winning world’s conflict’ and ‘In Our Opinion.  How to Cure 
Bolshevism’, alongside ‘Preventing Breaking of  Drive Shafts’ and ‘Why Fit 
Gadgets?  Why NOT!’

1917-18  £220

231
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PERIODICAL

AUCKLAND PUNCH
232.  PERIODICAL.  Punch;  or, The Auckland Charivari.  Vol. I, from November 14, 1868, 

to May 8, 1869.  Auckland:  published by the proprietors, Messrs. Frank Varley & R.J. 
Morressey.  Collective titlepage, illus;  tear to lower fold of  first leaf  not affecting text, sl. 
marking to lower corners but largely good & clean, a few gatherings a little proud.  1-8, 
1-8, 17-192pp.  24 8pp issues.  Contemp. full black morocco by T. Watters, Auckland, 
elaborately dec. in gilt with central royal arms on front board & crown on lower board, 
gilt dentelles;  rubbed, but still an attractive copy of  a scarce title.  Elaborate blue & gilt 
e.ps.  Armorial bookplate of  the Coburg Bibliothek on leading pastedown. 

¶OCLC records 6 Volume Is, all in New Zealand;  not in the Library of  Congress 
or BL;  no copies recorded on Copac;  no recorded copies sold at auction and 
no other copy currently for sale.  It is not clear from the existing records in New 
Zealand whether issues were sold with wrappers;  none are bound in here.  Issue I 
begins with a preface announcing the arrival of  Mr. Septimus Punch and his dog 
in New Zealand.  ‘Mr Punch’s native diffidence precludes the possibility on this 
topic further [his arrival].  He will merely allude to the enthusiastic welcome which 
was accorded to him in Wellington as a proof  of  his identity, that he is a veritable 
chip of  the antique book, and that implicit reliance may be placed on the statement 
that he intends with the assistance of  his three friends, Humour, Wit, and Satire, to 
endeavour to prove himself  the identical individual so long expected’.

1868-9  £480

232
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PERRY

AMERICAN SQUADRON IN THE CHINA SEAS
233.  PERRY, Matthew Calbraith.  Narrative of  the Expedition of  an American Squadron 

to the China Seas and Japan, performed in the years 1852, 1853, and 1854.  Under the 
Command of  Commodore M.C. Perry, United States Navy, compiled from the original 
notes and journals of  Commodore Perry and his Officers, at his request and under his 
supervision, by Francis L. Hawks.  Large 8vo.  New York:  D. Appleton & Co.  Front., 
errata leaf, 11 folding charts & 75 further plates.  Internally v.g. & clean.  Orig. blue 
cloth, pictorially blocked in gilt with elaborate blind borders;  a little rubbed & dulled, 
wear to 1 inch of  lower edge of  front board with sl. loss of  cloth.  Signed by James 
Lawson, July 1856 in pencil on leading blank.  Overall, a good copy. 

¶First published in Washington by order of  the Congress of  the United States, 
1856.  Commodore Matthew Perry, 1794-1858, was instrumental in the opening 
of  Japan to the West.  Setting sail for Japan in 1852 he demanded, using the 
threat of  force, that the Japanese sign a trade agreement with the United States.  
On March 31, 1854, the Convention of  Kanagawa was concluded between Perry 
and the Tokugawa shogunate.  It was ratified on 21 February 1855.

1856  £580

STUDENT’S ATLAS
234.  PHILIP, George & Son.  Philips’ Student’s Atlas of  Modern Geography;  constructed 

from the most recent authorities.  George Philip & Son.  1 double page & 16 single 
page maps, all hand-coloured;  tear to fore-edge of  map 7 without loss (France), a little 
dusted with sl. damp marking to lower margin of  final 6 plates reaching only sl. into 
map of  final 3.  Orig. red-pink limp cloth boards;  sl. dulled & marked. 

¶NLS & Oxford only on Copac.  Including:  Western Hemisphere (listed in the 
contents as no. 1);  Eastern Hemisphere (no. 2);  Europe (no. 5);  England and 
Wales (no. 7);  Scotland (no. 8);  Ireland (no. 9);  France in Departments (no. 11);  
Germany (no. 19);  Asia (no. 25);  India (no. 29);  Australia and New Zealand (no. 
31);  Africa (no. 35);  North America (no. 38);  United States (no. 39);  Canada 
(no. 40);  West Indies (no. 42);  South America (no. 43);  Palestine (no. 44).

[1853]  £280

233 235
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PRIESTLEY

235.  PRIESTLEY, Joseph.  Disquisitions relating to Matter and Spirit.  To which is added 
the history of  the philosophical doctrine concerning the origin of  the soul, and the 
nature of  matter; with its influence on Christianity, especially with respect to the doctrine 
of  the pre-existence of  Christ.  The second edition, improved and enlarged.  2 vols.  
Birmingham:  printed by Pearson and Rollason, for J. Johnson.  [4], xliv, vi, 7-400pp; xxxii, 
314, [6]pp ads, half  titles, engr. frontispiece after Bartolozzi.  Bound without errata slip, 
sl. foxing.  Recent red-green speckled boards, red morocco labels;  spines faded to red.  
Contemporary signature of  Samuel Wakefield on each preliminary blank. 

¶ESTC T34596.  First published in 1777.
1782  £350

PRIESTLEY & WESLEY
236.  PRIESTLEY, Joseph.  The Evidence of  the Resurrection of  Jesus considered,  in 

a Discourse first delivered in the Assembly-Room at Buxton, on Sunday, September 
19, 1790.  To which is added, An Address to the Jews.  Birmingham:  printed by J. 
Thompson, for J. Johnson, London.  xxiii, [1], 56pp.  Half  title.  WITH:  WESLEY, 
John.  Original letters by the Rev. John Wesley and his Friends, illustrative of  his early 
History ... communicated by the late Rev. S. Badcock.  To which is prefixed, An Address 
to the Methodists.  By Joseph Priestley.  Birmingham:  printed by Thomas Pearson;  and 
sold by J. Johnson, London.  xxx, [4], 169, [9]pp.  Last four leaves contain ‘A Catalogue 
of  Books, written by Dr. Priestley, and printed for J. Johnson ... London’;  one gathering 
sl. sprung.  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled paper boards;  a bit rubbed, spine with 
drab paper reinforcement. 

¶ESTC T33592 & T11273;  Baker 424 (1).
1791  £220

PSALMS
237.  PSALMS.  The Whole Book of  Psalms, collected in English Metre, by Thomas 

Sternhold, John Hopkins, and others: conferred with the Hebrew.  Printed by J. 
Roberts, for the Company of  Stationers.  303, [1]p.  A fine fresh crisp copy bound 
in contemp. panelled reverse unlettered calf, raised bands;  two slips pasted on to 
preliminary blank, with the name Thos. Smith, and Wakefield, 21 April 1753.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T93051.

1749  £125

237
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PULSZKY

238.  PULSZKY, Theresa.  Memoirs of  a Hungarian Lady.  With a historical introduction 
by Francis Pulszky.  2 vols.  Henry Colburn.  16pp cata. vol. I.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. 
marked.  v.g.  Ownership inscription of  Mary Ford 1850, vol. I. 

¶The first edition, published in England after the author’s family had been driven 
from Hungary.

1850  £150

FOX HUNTING
239.  RADCLIFFE, Frederick Peter Delmé.  The Noble Science:  a few general ideas on 

fox-hunting, for the use of  the rising generation of  sportsmen, and more especially 
those of  the Hertfordshire Hunt Club.  FIRST EDITION.  Rudolph Ackerman.  
Front., additional engr. titlepage, plates & illus.;  prelims. a little spotted.  Contemp. 
full green morocco, gilt borders, spine & dentelles;  a little rubbed.  Gift inscription on 
initial blank:  ‘Henry J.D. Dugmore with the best wishes of  S.E. Butler on his leaving 
Eton Easter 1866’.  a.e.g.  A handsome copy. 
1839  £180

AUTHOR’S PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION
240.  REID, Captain Thomas Mayne.  The Death-Shot:  a story retold.  Ward, Lock, & 

Tyler.  Plates, 32pp publishers’ catalogue.  Orig. green pict. cloth, dec. in gilt;  spine sl. 
worn at head & tail, hinges a little rubbed, leading inner hinge sl. cracking. 

¶First published in 3 vols in 1873;  this edition (24 parts) has a preface dated 
September 1874 indicating almost complete rewriting of  the story originally 
published when the author was suffering physically and mentally from a gunshot 
wound.  Signed Presentation Inscription to Mrs R.G. Berford, dated March 1875.

[1875]  £350

241.  (REID, Captain Thomas Mayne)  Mayne Reid.  A Memoir of  his Life.  By Elizabeth 
Reid, his widow.  Ward and Downey.  Original brown fine diaper cloth;  front board 

239 240
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REID

with border & central device in black, spine & front board lettered in gilt, back board 
with publisher’s monogram in blind.  Half  title, plate.  v.g.

¶Reid died in 1883;  the first full biography.
1890  £125

CARD-SHARPING
242.  ROBERT-HOUDIN, Jean Eugène.  Card-Sharping Exposed.  Translated & edited, 

with notes by Professor Hoffmann.  George Routledge & Sons.  Half  title, illus., 4pp 
ads;  a few fore-edges sl. dusted.  Orig. blue cloth, dec. & lettered in red, black & gilt;  
sl. dulled, corners sl. bumped.  From the library of  Frederick William Stephan.  v.g. 

¶Copac records only one copy of  this undated edition at Senate House.  First 
published in French in 1861 and then translated under the title The Sharper 
Detected and Exposed, in 1863.  The first English edition of  this translation was 
published in 1882.

[c.1890]  £225

LONDON DIRECTORY
243.  ROBSON, William.  Robson’s London Directory, and Street Key, with British Court 

Guide, ...  For 1833.  13th edn.  William Robson.  5 pts with ads on pp 41-116 of  final 
section & 5 separate ads bound in.  Orig. full red calf;  boards unevenly faded, spine 
faded & sl. chipped at tail;  sl. rubbing.  A good copy as originally issued. 

¶Goss (2 items) p. 124.  On front board:  ‘Robson’s New London Directory, 
Street Guide, & Carriers List’.  Price 21/-.  A comprehensive London directory 
including:  Robson’s key to the mail, coach and waggon conveyance list;  London 
street key, or district register;  London commercial directory;  Canal trade;  Court 
and Parliamentary Guides, &c.

1833  £250

242 243
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ROGET

STRIP CARTOON
244.  ROGET, John Lewis.  ORIGINAL ILLUSTRATED STRIP CARTOON.  A Sketch 

of  a Passage in the Life of  Mr Pipp the Barber;  wherein the inroads made upon his peace 
of  mind by the Widow Plum, the fair grocer, are duly registered by their mutual friend 
and admirer J.L.R.  17 leaves of  ms. strip cartoon on rectos only of  oblong 8vo, including 
titlepage, portrait of  Mr. Pipp, 14pp illustrated story, & illustrated ‘finis’ leaf.  Bound in 
full green morocco, gilt ruled border with a decorative gilt title on front board ‘Life of  
Mr. Pipp’.  v.g.  WITH:  “A Shepherd Once Had Lost His Love”.  A pastoral song.  With 
illustrations and notes by Roget?  1847.  20pp, on rectos only.  Orig. pink wrappers, 
illus in gilt, ms. title on front wrapper;  dulled & a little marked.  WITH:  Adolphus 
Gosling.  Outlines of  the most interesting portion of  the chequered life of  that singular 
individual.  Designed and Drawn by ‘W.A.G.’.  Unfinished ms. strip cartoon.  11 captioned 
illustrations on 4pp oblong 8vo with additional ms. titlepage & port. of  Adolphus 
Gosling.  Bound in royal blue fine-grained cloth, paper title label on front board. 

¶Three items.  Purchased together with other artefacts relating to the Roget 
family from the library of  Anne and F.G. Renier.  Two delightful manuscripts 
by John Lewis Roget, 1828-1908, the son of  Peter Mark Roget, best known for 
his publication of  the Thesaurus of  English Words and Phrases in 1852.  Mr Pipp, 
with 44 accomplished illustrations and accompanying text, relates the comic tale 
of  Mr. Pipp the barber and his attempts to woo Mrs. Plum, a widowed grocer.  
Baffled by Mrs. Plum’s rejection of  his advances, Mr. Pipp sets about improving 
himself  in order to win her hand.  First he learns to dance: another rejection;  
then he buys a wig:  rejection.  Finally, he takes to losing weight through hill 
walking, weight lifting, gymnastics and even playing cricket.  Mr. Pipp finally 
finds some peace - but does Mrs. Plum finally accept his advances? ...   Rodolphe 
Töpffer, 1799-1846, was a Swiss school teacher credited with being the creator 
of  the earliest European illustrated comic strip.  Created for the entertainment 
of  his pupils, Töpffer published his first collection of  cartoons, Histoire de M. 
Vieux Bois, in 1837.  Translated into English and published as The Adventures of  
Obadiah Oldbuck in 1841, Töpffer’s comic strips were a clear influence on Roget.  
Although there is no record of  Mr Pipp appearing in print, Roget published, 
in 1859 and 1860, two illustrated comic ‘scrap-books’ entitled A Cambridge 
Scrap-Book and A Volunteer’s Scrap-Book.  A Shepherd Once Had Lost His Love was 
a popular song from Storace’s Drury Lane Opera The Chorokee, 1794.  With a 
manuscript half  title and titlepage, Roget sets out three versions of  the tale;  the 
musical score and lyrics, the three cantos with accompanying textual criticism at 
the end of  the volume, and an abridged illustrated copy.  The two volumes are 
accompanied by a third unfinished illustrated manuscript in a similar style but 
possibly not by Roget.

1848/1847/1851  £1,750
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ROSS

AUTHOR’S WORKING COPY
245.  ROSS, Sir Ronald.  In Exile.  FIRST EDITION.  (Liverpool:  privately printed.)  

Pencil & occasional ink notes & corrections.  Orig. maroon printed paper wrappers;  
sl. creased with sl. loss to upper corner of  front wrapper.  Presentation inscription on 
title:  ‘With Sir Ronald Ross’s compliments.  Author’s working copy.  See pp 6, 22, see 
especially p. 81’.  84pp. 

¶From the collection of  Kathleen and Geoffrey Tillotson.  Sir Ronald Ross, 
1857-1932, was an Indian born British doctor.  In 1902 he was awarded the 
Nobel Prize for Physiology of  Medicine for his discovery of  the malarial parasite 
in mosquitos, identifying the mosquito as the carrier of  malaria and laying the 
foundation for combating the disease.  Ross moved to Liverpool in 1899 to 
lecture at Liverpool School of  Tropical Medicine.  A polymath, Ross was an 
able mathematician, poet, novelist, musician and artist.  The verses in In Exile 
were written while in India between 1891 and 1898 ‘mostly after the labours of  a 
long scientific research ...  They are now printed as a memento of  those arduous 
and not unfruitful days’.  In Exile was first published for the public in 1931 by 
Harrison & Sons.

1906  £250

246.  ROSSETTI, Christina Georgina.  A Pageant and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  
Macmillan.  Half  title;  occasional pencil annotations in text.  Uncut in orig. dark blue 
cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. marked.  Armorial bookplate of  Marcia Dalrymple, 
and also her signature dated Aug. 25.81.  A v.g. bright copy. 

¶Marcia, wife of  Captain the Hon. North Dalrymple, who served in Ireland.
1881  £150

245
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ROSSETTI

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR TO HER BIOGRAPHER
247.  ROSSETTI, Christina Georgina.  Verses.  Published under the direction of  the Tract 

Committee.  6th edn.  SPCK.  Printed on thick paper, rubricated text.  Uncut in orig. 
dark blue buckram, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶INSCRIBED on the titlepage to ‘Mackenzie Bell Esq. 1894’.  At the foot of  the 
titlepage, Rossetti has added a line in manuscript from her poem Hope is Like a 
Harebell:  ‘Faith is like a lily, lifted high and white, Christina G. Rossetti’.  Henry 
Mackenzie Bell was a friend of  Christina Rossetti, and wrote an autobiographical 
and critical study of  her, published in 1898, with his stamp on e.p. & date added 
to inscription in pencil ‘2nd Aug.’.

1893  £750

FABLES
248.  ROWE, Henry, Rector of  Ringshall.  Fables, in Verse.  Printed for J.J. Stockdale.  

Engr. front. dated August 8, 1810, illus. Contemp. half  dark brown calf, elaborate gilt 
spine.  Bookplate of  Gustaf  Berndtsson.  v.g. 

¶Jackson p.337.  A popular genre for instruction;  this volume is dedicated by 
Stockdale to Lord Rolle.

1810  £120

LIFE ASSURANCE
249.  SCRATCHLEY, Arthur.  Observations on Life Assurance Societies, and savings 

banks, in two parts, with a mathematical appendix and tables.  FIRST EDITION.  John 
W. Parker.  4pp ads.  WITH: 8pp ad. specimen for A Treatise on Benefit Building Societies 
by Scratchley, 1859, inc. sample titlepage & contents leaves.  WITH:  (BRIDGES, 
William)  Specimen Prospectus of  a Benefit Emigration and Colonization Society, 
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Cata 211.indd   99 21/10/2014   15:17:50



SCRATCHLEY

on the Basis of  Freehold Assurance.  1851.  (8)pp.  WITH:  (Prospectus) The Royal 
Investment Society.  [c.1850.]  8pp.  WITH:  Rules of  the Bristol, West of  England, and 
South Wales Permanent Benefit Building Society, established 1850.  Bristol:  Printed at 
the Mirror office by John Taylor.  25pp.  Bound together in orig. green cloth;  rebacked 
with new leading f.e.p. & following e.ps, maintaining orig. leading e.ps.  Stamps, 
booklabels & ink inscription of  the the Union Society.  Presentation label on leading 
pastedown, completed in ms: Presented to the Union Society by A. Scratchley, Esq. 
M.A. Queen’s College’. 

¶Copac records only four copies of  Observations on Life Assurance Societies with the 
other titles all unrecorded.  Arthur Scratchley studied at Cambridge University 
between 1845 and 1849.  He is described by his former College as a barrister, 
actuary, secretary and general manager of  Western Life Assurance Society and 
President of  the Friendly Societies Institute.  This volume was donated by 
Scratchley to the Union Society in October 1852.

1851  £280

SHAKESPEARE, William 

HANDY-VOLUMES IN ORIGINAL BOX
250.  The Handy-Volume Shakspeare.  13 vols.  Bradbury, Agnew & Co.  Half  titles.  Orig. 

limp purple morocco, lettered in gilt.  a.e.g.  A v.g. set in the original purple leather box, 
largely faded to brown. 

¶‘The present Edition is intended, in respect to its appearance and size - a clear 
beautiful type, and a page free from notes - to form  a handy readable series of  
volumes, equally adapted for the Pocket, the Knapsack, and the Railway’.  Edited 
by Q.D.  A similar edition held in Manchester library is dated 1866/67.

[c.1866?]  £350

251.  The Works of  William Shakespeare.  The text revised by the Rev. Alexander Dyce.  
6th edn.  10 vols.  Swan Sonnenschein & Co.  Half  titles.  Contemp. half  dark green 
crushed morocco, raised gilt bands & compartments;  some occasional sl. rubbing.  v.g. 
1891  £1,450

252.  JACKSON, Zachariah.  Shakspeare’s Genius Justified:  being restorations and 
illustrations of  seven hundred passages in Shakspeare’s plays:  which have afforded 
abundant scope for critical animadversion;  and hitherto held at defiance the 
penetration of  all Shakspeare’s Commentators.  Printed by T. Johnson for John Major.  
2pp ads;  the odd spot.  Uncut in orig. green cloth, paper label.  v.g. 

¶The substantial third edition of  a work begun while Jackson was a prisoner in 
France for eleven years.

1819  £75

_____
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SHAW

253.  (SHAW, George Bernard)  (HAWES, Meredith)  Original Artwork for a titlepage 
or dust wrapper to ‘Back to Methuselah’, by George Bernard Shaw, Constable and 
Company.  1926.  Pen & ink with wash on heavy paper.  Image 19 x 26cm on 28 x 
34cm sheet;  removed from old mount causing sl. loss to lower right corner of  sheet, 
not affecting image.  Mounted on cream card.  Later pencil inscription on mount:  
‘Meredith Hawes R.W.S. b. 1905’. 

¶The Constable & Co. edition of  Back to Methuselah does not include a vignette 
title.  Meredith Hawes, 1905-1999, studied at the Royal College of  Art where his 
contemporaries included Edward Bawden, Eric Ravilious and Ceri Richards.  In 
his early career he worked as a book illustrator and theatrical scenery designer 
and painter.  His ability to work on a big scale led to commissions decorating 
the 200ft-long, 20ft-high side of  Birmingham Town Hall and designing a 
scheme for the city centre of  Hull to commemorate the Coronation of  George 
VI.  Hawes’ first teaching job was at Bournemouth School of  Art and he 
subsequently worked at the Derby and Hull Schools of  Art among others, before 
being appointed Principal of  the Birmingham College of  Art, where he was 
also Director of  the Branch Schools.  Despite his heavy teaching commitments 
Hawes still managed to find time to do graphic work for publishers including 
John Murray, the Oxford University Press and Jonathan Cape.

[c.1926?]  £250 †

PRESENTATION COPY TO ROBERT PEEL, 4TH BARONET
254.  (SIMPSON, John Palgrave)  Letters From the Danube.  By the Author of  “Gisella,” 

“Second Love,” &c.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  12mo.  Richard Bentley.  Half  titles.  
Finely bound in contemp. full tan calf, gilt borders, raised gilt bands, gilt compartments, 
dark green & brown morocco labels.  Presentation inscription on leading blank:  
‘Robert Peel, from his sincere friend Henry James Vansittart Neale.  On his leaving 
Eton, Election 1860’.  FINE. 

¶Presented to the grandson of  the Conservative statesman Sir Robert Peel, 
2nd Baronet.  His son, also Sir Robert Peel, 3rd Baronet, served as an M.P. for 
Tamworth, his father’s constituency, between 1850 and 1880.  Sir Henry James 
Vansittart Neale, 1842-1923, his schoolmate, went on to become Assistant 
Secretary to the Admiralty.  Robert Peel succeeded his father as 4th Baronet.  
Travels along the Danube by the dramatist John Palgrave Simpson;  described by 
the DNB as ‘brilliantly descriptive of  the land of  the Magyars’.

1847  £350

253 254
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RABBIT-WARRENS THAT PAY
255.  SIMPSON, John, Wood Agent.  The Wild Rabbit in a New Aspect, or Rabbit-

Warrens that Pay:  a record of  recent experiments conducted on the estate of  the Earl 
of  Wharncliffe at Wortley Hall.  (A book for landowners, sportsmen, land-agents, 
farmers, gamekeepers, and allotment holders.)  2nd edn.  Edinburgh & London:  
William Blackwood & Sons.  Half  title, 2pp reviews, 30pp cata., colophon leaf.  Orig. 
dark green cloth, bevelled boards.  Armorial bookplate of  W.R.M. Wynne.  v.g. 

¶A treatise on rabbit farming by the overseer of  the Earl of  Wharncliffe’s 
experiments with rabbit warrens.

1895  £48

MARINE EQUIPMENT
256.  SIMPSON-LAWRENCE LTD.  Marine Equipment.  Catalogue Q.  Glasgow:  

Sampson-Lawrence.  Illus.  Orig. dec. grey paper boards, blue cloth spine.  v.g. 
¶Trade catalogue advertising binnacles to fenders.

1961  £30

PRIVATELY PRINTED WITH PHOTOGRAPHIC FRONTISPIECE
257.  SMEDLEY, Frank (Francis Edward).  Last Leaves from Beechwood.  By the 

late Frank E. Smedley.  Edited by William Brailsford.  Enfield Printed by J.H. Meyers.  
Photographic portrait of  the author as front. and one other small photo laid down on p. 
7;  errata slip with two additional corrections in ms.  Orig. green cloth, blocked in blind, 
lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled with small ink mark on front board.  Presentation inscription 
‘Frances Sarah Smedley 1867 In affectionate remembrance of  her beloved son’. 

¶Scarce;  BL & Cambridge only on Copac.  Frank E. Smedley, 1818-64, novelist 
and poet, author of  Frank Fairlegh, Lewis Arundel and Harry Coverdale’s Courtship.  
Smedley also edited Sharpe’s Magazine and three numbers of  Cruikshank’s Magazine. 
Crippled from birth with malformed feet, Smedley lived with his poet cousin 
Manella Bute Smedley who acted as his secretary and carer;  Beechwood was his 
‘summer retreat’ near Marlow.  Gathered Leaves, a collection of  his poems, was 
edited by his friend Edmund Yates and published in 1865;  the present volume 
collects other unpublished verse, printed for private circulation only.

1867  £180
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BAD HOTELS
258.  SMITH, Albert.  The English Hotel Nuisance.  2nd edn.  Small 4to.  Bradbury 

& Evans.  Front. & illus.;  some sl. spotting & marking.  Orig. illus. printed paper 
wrappers;  dusted, sl. marked, spine worn.  40pp. 

¶A humorous attack on the appalling standards of  the English hotel.
1858  £45

CURIOUS DERIVATIONS OF COMMON WORDS
259.  SMITH, Charles John.  Common Words with Curious Derivations.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Bell & Daldy.  ‘Notice of  Criticisms’ pp 113-119;  errata.  Orig. purple 
cloth;  sl. rubbed. 

¶In alphabetical order from Abandon to Zany.
1865  £45

BOOK-KEEPING
260.  SMITH, Frederick W.  ‘Confound That Boy!’  A manual of  book-keeping and office 

routine.  George Newnes.  Illus, 2pp ads.  Orig. red pictorial cloth;  spine sl. faded 
& rubbed at head.  Embossed W.H. Smith stamp on title.  Signature of  W. Hood on 
leading pastedown. 

¶A manual for the office clerk, with chapters on longhand, shorthand, minor 
office duties, balancing books, &c.

[1898]  £40

261.  SOCIETY FOR THE ACCLIMATISATION OF ANIMALS.  First Annual 
Report of  the Society for the Acclimatisation of  Animals,  birds, fishes, insects and 
vegetables within the United Kingdom.  (Printed for the Society)  Temporary Offices - 
346, Strand.  A little dusted with old vertical fold.  Bound in functional library red cloth 
binding, with blind stamp of  the British Library of  Political and Economic Science on 
front board.  Library stamps on title. 

¶No copies recorded on Copac.  The purpose of  the Society, formed in 1860, 
was to introduce, acclimatise, and domesticate all innoxious animals, birds, fishes, 
insects, and vegetables, whether useful or ornamental.  It sought to import 
foreign species and spread indigenous plants and animals to areas in which they 
did not already thrive.  In its first year, its introduction reports, ‘Quails have been 
obtained from Canada, specimens of  the Chinese Yam are already in cultivation 
and a pair of  diminutive Brittany sheep have been presented for experiment by 
the Society to Miss Burdett Coutts, as an acknowledgement of  her liberal aid to 
the Society in its infancy’.

1861  £50

AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES
262.  SOCIETY OF FRIENDS.  Some Account of  the Conduct of  the Religious Society 

of  Friends Towards the Indian Tribes  in the settlement of  the colonies of  East and 
West Jersey and Pennsylvania:  with a brief  narrative of  their labours for the civilization 
and Christian instruction of  the Indians, from the time of  their settlement in 
America, to the year 1843.  The Aborigines’ Committee of  the Meeting for Sufferings.  
(Publication relative to the Aborigines, No. 9.)  Colour front. map;  occasional sl. water 
staining to upper margin.  Partially unopened in handsome half  calf, marbled boards, 
raised bands, spine decorated in gilt, green label. 

1844  £225
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PIRATICAL CAPTURE
263.  SOREN, John.  The Narrative of  Mr. John Soren, a Native of  the United States 

of  America, piratically captured on the high seas, in requital for an act of  humanity, 
in saving a British transport, with near 300 troops on board, from sinking. With 
an Appendix, containing the documents referred to in the narrative, a letter from 
the American Minister, and testimonials of  the truth of  the statement from Major 
Mansergh, the commanding officer of  the troops, and Captain Davis.  Printed, at the 
Oriental Press, by Wilson & Co. Wild Court, Lincoln’s-Inn Fields.  [4], 74pp.  Bound 
without initial ad. leaf  for J. Hatchard in 19thC half  calf, spine lettered in gilt, plain 
paper boards. 

¶ESTC T147025;  Sabin, 87138.  In February 1796, The Enterprise set sail for 
Surinam with John Soren, described as a freighter, on board with his Captain, 
Wyatt St. Barbe.  Finding a British Ship the Isabella in danger, Soren and St. Barbe 
offered to help the stricken ship to safety only for the Captain to seize the cargo 
and ‘make prisoners of  his benefactors’.  Soren failed to gain restitution for his 
losses:  ‘He is now stripped of  everything (and) wasted four years of  the prime 
of  life in fruitless solicitation’.

1800  £380

264.  STARKE, Mariana.  Travels on the Continent:  written for the use and particular 
information of  travellers.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  Spotting to title & first 
few leaves.  Sl. later half  black calf, gilt spine, maroon morocco label.  v.g. 

¶With an advertisement preceding the text that urges the reader to disregard 
alarming reports of  criminal gangs infesting the highways and by-ways of  
continental Europe.  Starke claims the maligned areas have ‘long been exempt 
from so serious an evil’.

1820  £420

263 264
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SWIFT CARICATURED
265.  (SWIFT, Jonathan)  MILLS, Alfred.  Dean Swift and the Post Boy.  Bowles & 

Carver.  Hand-coloured engraving;  puncture holes to each corner not affecting text or 
image, small tear to upper margin.  Image 23.5 x 15cm on 26 x 19cm sheet.  Tipped on 
to sl. larger paper sheet. 

¶George 10657.  The interior of  a study, a Gothic church seen through a 
window. The post-boy, wearing Swift’s dressing-gown, sits in the armchair by 
the writing-table, smiling at the Dean, who stands bowing, a tasselled night-cap 
in one hand, a turbot in the other.  On the desk is a manuscript:  ‘Gulliver’s 
Travels’. Below the design:  ‘A Gentleman employed a Post Boy to carry a 
present of  a Turbot to Dean Swift, who seldom gave the bringer any thing for 
his Trouble, the Boy knowing this delivered it in an awkward & careless manner 
which discomposed the Doctor, who thereupon determined to teach him good 
Manners: “sit down in my Chair” said he “and suppose yourself  to be the Dean 
and I will represent you”  - on which the Dean delivered the Turbot and Message 
with great Politeness, - “well done” said the Boy “you are a very civil Fellow, 
here is five shillings for you and pray give my Compliments to your Master” - the 
Dean took the Hint, smil’d at the Joke, and rewarded him with half  a Guinea.

3 Feb. 1806  £280 †
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TAYLOR

LETTERS PATENT
266.  TAYLOR, Thomas.  Royal Letters Patent for an invention for “Improvement in 

Urinals”.  With the attached seal of  Queen Victoria, 1864.  Her Majesty’s Patenting 
Office.  Two large legal documents, printed on folded vellum (with names and details 
added in a fine official hand), attached with law string to the wax seal of  Queen 
Victoria.  The seal, approx. 16 cm in diameter, is housed in its original tin, and the 
whole housed in the original wooden dark-green morocco-covered box, stamped ‘Her 
Majesty’s Patent’ in gilt on lid. 

¶Numbered 2194/64, this is a nice example of  a mid-Victorian patent document, in 
this case for an unspecified invention by Thomas Taylor for ‘improvement in urinals 
... which the Petitioner believes will be of  great public utility that he is the first and 
true Inventor thereof  and that the same is not in use by any other person ...’.

1864  £480 †

267.  TEGNÉR, Elias.  Frithiof, a Norwegian story, from the Swedish.  By R.G. Latham.  
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  T. Hookham.  Unopened in contemp. pink glazed 
cloth, paper spine label;  spine faded to brown.  v.g. 

¶The preface mentions a translation by a Rev. Strong but gives no date.  One of  
the most important works of  the Swedish Romantic movement.

1838  £125

FROM TENNYSON TO HIS ‘LOST’ BROTHER ARTHUR
268.  TENNYSON, Alfred, Baron Tennyson.  A Collection of  five first editions by Alfred 

Tennyson from the Library of  Arthur Tennyson, four INSCRIBED, three SIGNED.  
All five volumes are in original green cloth, rubbed, with fore edges of  boards 
uniformly affected by damp. 

¶1. The Holy Grail, Strahan, 1870.  INSCRIBED on leading blank by Emily 
Tennyson:  ‘Arthur & Harriet From Alfred & Emily’.

2. Queen Mary, Henry S. King, 1875.  INSCRIBED on e.p.:  ‘Arthur Tennyson 
from Alfred’.

3. Harold, Henry S. King, 1877.  INSCRIBED on half  title:  ‘Arthur & Harriet 
Tennyson from Alfred’.

4. The Lover’s Tale, C. Kegan Paul, 1879.  INSCRIBED on e.p. in pencil:  ‘A & H 
Tennyson, Clifton, Bristol, June 6th 1879 from the Author Ad. T.’.

5. Locksley Hall, Macmillan, 1886.  With gift inscription for Christmas 1886 in pencil 
on leading blank, not from Alfred, and partially erased.

Alfred and Arthur were the fourth and eighth of  the twelve children born to the 
Reverend George Clayton Tennyson, 1778-1831, and Elizabeth Ffytche, 1781-1865.  
Arthur, 1814-1899, who married Harriet West, is one of  the ‘lost brothers’ of  the 
family; no letters to or from him are recorded in the Tennyson Letters ed. by Lang 
& Shannon. 
His grandfather suggests in 1827 that Arthur becomes a ‘cadet or into the Navy’.  
In 1831 he writes:  ‘I don’t know what Arthur is fit for.  He still does not know the 
Multiplication Tables or indeed anything useful.  He could learn if  he would but 
he is idle as a Foal.  He must be instructed before he can be fit for anything and 
his gestures and twitchings etc. are ridiculous and he would be a subject of  ridicule 
anywhere.’  Another letter from Cecilia Tennyson refers to Arthur as ‘my poor 
brother’ (1837).
By 1843, Arthur was voluntarily admitted to Dumfries Asylum in an attempt to cure his 
alcoholism - and was visited there by Thomas Carlyle.  Later in the year he travelled with 
Frederick and Septimus to Italy - and stayed there for the next twelve years.
In 1852, Emily Tennyson refers to ‘Arthur’s book of  sketches’ and Charles says that he is 
‘going to put up at Arthur’s’.  He is mentioned only once in a letter from Alfred, writing to 
H.K. Atkinson in November 1873:  ‘... Arthur is married, but has no family ...’.
Little else seems to be known;  Harriet West died at some point (date not found) 
and Arthur remarried Louisa Maynard.  Interestingly, Alfred purchased his house, 
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Farringford, on the Isle Of  Wight, from the Reverend George Turner Seymour - of  
Clifton, Bristol, the address for Arthur & Harriet mentioned in the inscription to The 
Lover’s Tale.

1870-86  £1,500

PIPE PRESENTED BY TENNYSON TO LOCKER
269.  TENNYSON, Alfred, Baron Tennyson.  Smoking Pipe Presented by Alfred 

Tennyson to Frederick Locker,  Paris, 1868.  Small pipe, porcelain & wood, inscribed 
on the bowl ‘Alfred Tennyson to Frederick Locker Paris 1868’;  mouthpiece expertly 
replaced in black vulcanite.  In a silk & velvet-lined black morocco case.  WITH:  ALS 
from Tennyson to Mrs Locker, Jun.? 6/74.  16 lines on recto only of  Farringford 
House embossed paper.  Mounted, framed & glazed beneath a photographic portrait of  
Tennyson & the stamped envelope on verso. 

¶Alfred Tennyson and fellow poet Frederick Locker (later Locker-Lampson) were 
first acquainted in the offices of  Moxon the publisher in 1864/65 and quickly 
became friends.  ‘I am proud to have won the friendship of  Alfred Tennyson’ 
Locker wrote in an account given to Hallam Tennyson for a memoir of  his 
father’s life.  ‘We were cordial, we soon became intimate.  I rejoice to think we 
have always remained so’.   
In 1868, Tennyson had not been abroad for eight years and so he and Locker decided 
upon a tour to Paris in the winter of  that year.   It was on this trip that Tennyson 
made the affectionate gesture of  presenting his pipe to Locker.   ‘We strolled on the 
boulevards’ Locker wrote of  their Parisian tour;  ‘we visited churches, museums and 
markets, and we went to the theatres; one representation must have been very popular, 
for we could only get places in a shallow little box, a mere ledge at the very top of  the 
house, almost touching the ceiling and cheek-by-jowl with an enormous gas chandelier;  
it was a beetling precipice;  what with the dizzying height, our short sight and the glare 
we could distinguish nothing.  The stage seemed in shadow, and Tennyson turning to 
me said gloomily, “Locker, this is like being stuck on a spike over Hell”.’  
Smoking a pipe was an enjoyable and important part of  Tennyson’s everyday life.  
It was something he could not do without.  Replying to an invitation from the 
Gladstones in 1876 he wrote:  ‘As you are good enough to say that you will manage 
anything rather than lose my visit, will you manage that I may have my pipe in my 

268
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own room whenever I like?’  Tennyson was clearly conscious of  the effects on others 
of  his pipe smoking.  In the letter to Locker’s second wife Hannah Jane Lampson, he 
writes:  ‘Thanks for your ... invitation.  I hope to come some day & that the smell of  
my pipe will not mount(?) up to your drawing room’.  Tennyson is replying to Mrs 
Locker having been sent three ears of  corn;  corn that proved rather stubborn to the 
effect of  boiling in water.  ‘Of  the three ears one, boiled for one hour, proved hard 
as the nether millstone - another boiled for two hours proved harder that the nether 
millstone - the third has not been tried but it was very good in you to send them.’

1868/1874  £1,750 †

270.  (THACKERAY, William Makepeace)  Mr. Thackeray’s Writings in the “The 
National Standard,” and “Constitutional.”  To which is added an elegiac poem (1864) by 
Sebastian Evans.  FIRST EDITION.  W.T. Spencer.  Half  title, front., illus.  Contemp. 
quarter red morocco, blue cloth boards, pictorially blocked in gilt;  some wear to head 
& tail of  spine but otherwise a very nice crisp copy. 

¶BL only on Copac.  A scarce copy of  this collection of  some of  Thackeray’s 
earliest work published in the periodicals The National Standard and The 
Constitutional, both funded unsuccessfully by Thackeray after he came into his 
inheritance aged 21.

1899  £220

269

270 271
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ADVENTURES OF THE BUCCANEERS
271.  THORNBURY, George Walter.  The Monarchs of  the Main;  or, Adventures of  

the Buccaneers.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Final ad. leaf, vol. III.  
Uncut in early 20thC half  red crushed morocco by P.B. Sanford, raised gilt bands, gilt 
compartments;  sl. wear to hinges, some sl. marking.  Booklabels of  J.B. Troy.  Library 
labels & stamps from the St. Charles College Library, Catonsville.  An attractive copy. 

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.  ‘The Bucaneers’, Thornbury writes in the preface, 
‘were robbers, yet they sought something beyond gold ...  They were outlaws, and 
yet religious robbers, yet generous and regardful of  the minutest delicacies of  
honour;  lovers of  freedom, yet obeying the sternest discipline;  cruel, yet tender 
to their friends.  All the light and shade of  the darkest fiction look poor beside 
the adventures of  these men’.

1855  £320

272.  (TONNA, Lewis Hippolytus Joseph)  Nuns and Nunneries:  sketches compiled 
entirely from Romish authorities.  Seeleys.  2pp following ads torn without loss in upper 
margin, 16pp cata.  Uncut in orig. brown cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  
sl. damp-mottling.  A good-plus copy. 

¶BL attributes this to Tonna, second husband of  ‘Charlotte Elizabeth’.  His 
books and pamphlets (like those of  his wife) are written from an ultra-
Protestant viewpoint.

1852  £120

273.  TROLLOPE, Anthony.  Lotta Schmidt and other stories.  Strahan & Co.  Half  title.  
Orig. maroon cloth, blocked in black;  dulled & sl. rubbed. 

¶First published in 1867;  see Sadleir 28.
1870  £120

274 275 277
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SECOND SERIES
274.  TROLLOPE, Anthony.  Tales of  All Countries.  Second Series.  Chapman & 

Hall.  Original green glazed smooth linen cloth, front board with triple borders & 
centrepiece in gilt, back board with triple borders in blind, spine blocked heavily in gilt 
with two stars at tail, lettered in gilt:  ‘TALES / of  all / COUNTRIES. / (short rule) / 
TROLLOPE.’  Very slight rubbing. 

¶Sadleir Trollope Bibliography 16;  not in Wolff.  The primary binding for this 
second series is described as blue grained cloth, identical to that used for the first 
series, 1861.  Sadleir mentions a ‘curious secondary issue of  both series of  stories 
(in separate form)’ with the second series in maroon cloth, speculating late 
bind-up in ‘probably the eighties’.  This binding is clearly earlier:  we have seen 
a copy in similar green linen dated on endpaper ‘Sept. 30 1865’.  And the two 
stars at the tail of  spine indicate uniform binding of  first edition sheets alongside 
the first series.  This copy has an intriguing inscription at head of  titlepage:  ‘To 
Mademoiselle M.E.(-) a small proof  of  a great regard’, with the surname of  the 
recipient neatly erased.  Just below this is an inscription in another hand:  ‘Lo. 
M.L. Faccuta’.

1863  £650

275.  TROLLOPE, Frances.  Domestic Manners of  the Americans.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  
Whittaker, Treacher & Co.  Half  titles, fronts. & plates after A. Herrieu;  the odd spot.  
Contemp. half  calf, spines attractively blocked in gilt, dark green labels;  head of  leading 
hinge splitting vol. I.  A good-plus copy. 

¶See Sadleir 3218;  Wolff  6809.  The author Frances Trollope, 1779-1863, 
departed for America in 1827 accompanied by three of  her children.  She 
travelled to visit her friend Mrs Wright on the slave emancipation colony of  
Nashoba in Tennessee and then set up an ill-fated bazaar in Cincinnati which 
intended to restore her lost family fortune but endeavoured only to increase their 
debt.  She returned to England embittered and wrote the vastly popular Domestic 
Manners of  the Americans described by Sutherland as ‘spiteful and topical (given the 
Reform Bill and British interest in Republicanism)’ and which brought in about 
£600 in income.  (Sutherland, Victorian Fiction.)

1832  £380

A CLEVER WOMAN
276.  TROLLOPE, Frances.  The Life and Adventures of  a Clever Woman.  2nd edn.  

Chapman & Hall.  Contemp. half  tan calf, spine gilt in compartments, dark green 
leather label.  v.g. 

¶First published in 1854, in 3 vols, by Hurst & Blackett.  This scarce first one-
volume edition was issued as a yellowback in November 1863, dated 1864 (Topp, 
vol. III, p.310).

1864  £150

THE PRUSSIAN SPY
277.  VALMONT, Victor.  The Prussian Spy.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  Tinsley 

Brothers  2 vols.  Half  titles.  Much of  the text-block of  vol. I has been heavily creased 
at some time.  Orig. blue cloth, boards & spines blocked in black, spines lettered in gilt.  
Apart from sl. signs of  removal of  small labels to spines, a nice bright copy. 

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff;  BL only on Copac.  A tale of  the siege of  Paris in the 
Franco-Prussian War, 1870-71.  A review of  the book in The Tablet comments 
that ‘though M.Valmont calls his work a novel, there is enough of  truth woven 
into the story to make it appear more of  the nature of  an historical romance’.

1871  £280
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VEGETARIAN SOCIETY

VEGETABLE COOKERY
278.  VEGETARIAN SOCIETY ENGLAND.  The Vegetist’s Dietary and Manual of  

Vegetable Cookery.  Compiled, as nearly as possible, in accordance with the principles 
laid down by Sylvester Graham, for the Vegetarian Society (England).  By “Domestica.”  
8th edn.  16th thousand.  Manchester:  The Vegetarian Society.  Final ad. leaf.  Orig. 
green cloth;  dulled & marked.  Contemp. signature on title. 
1888  £55

279.  VERNE, Jules.  Martin Paz.  Translated from the French by Ellen E. Frewer.  
Author’s illustrated edition.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Half  title, 
front. (‘The Author’ by Bertrand),12 page engravings.  Yellowback edition, rebound in 
binder’s cloth. 

¶‘Martin Paz’, 1852, in a Parisian periodical.  First English edition, 1875.  Topp, 
vol. IV, p.321.  JVE V014.  Myers 47.

1876  £65

CONFESSIONS OF A SHOWMAN
280.  WARD, Artemus (Charles Farrar Browne).  Artemus Ward, his Book.  Being the 

Confessions & Experiences of  a Showman.  Half  title;  last leaf  browned.  WITH:  
Letters to Punch:  Among the Witches and other humorous papers.  Ward, Lock & 
Tyler. (Beeton’s Humorous books. no. 30.)  Half  title, front.  2 vols. in 1 rebound in 
green binder’s cloth, red leather label.  v.g. 

¶Probably originally issued in paper wrappers.  Topp 546, dated [1867?] is 
probably this edition of  “His Book”;  Topp’s edition of  the Letters, no. 1755, 
1884, is too late.  ‘LADIES and Gentlemen, the Show is about to commence.  
You could not well expect to go in without paying, but you may pay without 
going in.  I can say no fairer than that.’

[c.1870]  £35

281.  WARREN, Mary Bowers.  Little Journeys Abroad.  With orig. illustrations by 
George Broughton, E.K. Johnson, Irving Wilkes, J.A. Holzer, Will H. Drake.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Boston:  Joseph Knight Co.  Half  title, front., plates & illus.  Orig. dark 
green cloth, attractively blocked & lettered in gilt.  a.e.g.  A v.g. bright copy. 

¶Warren travelled in Western Europe and Algeria.
1895  £40

281
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WELLS

WITH SIGNED CARD BY H.G. WELLS
282.  (WELLS, Herbert George)  Boon, The Mind of  the Race, The Wild Asses of  the 

Devil, and The Last Trump.  Being a first selection from the literary remains of  George 
Boon, appropriate to the Times.  Prepared for publication by Reginald Bliss.  With an 
ambiguous introduction by H.G. Wells.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  Half  
title, illus;  occasional light spotting.  Orig. illus. dark green cloth;  sl. dulled with some 
sl. wear to head of  spine.  Embossed presentation stamp on title. 

¶Without the dust wrapper.  Tipped in on leading pastedown is a manuscript 
note signed ‘HG’ on headed card (52 St. James’s Court, Buckingham Gate. 
S.W.) ‘Dear Policeman, The book is not the one referred to in the previous 
communication.   It’s just an accident.  God will let us meet someday but the 
Pollis always make me feel nervous ...  I didn’t as a matter of  fact write so very 
much of  Bliss as most people think’.  Wells’s ‘caustic satire aimed at those who 
engage in literary pomposity and pretentious high-mindedness’ with a caricature 
of  Henry James to whom much of  Well’s satire is aimed.  ‘Bliss is Bliss and Wells 
is Wells’, the introduction concludes.  ‘And Bliss can write all sorts of  things that 
Wells could not do’.

[1915]  £250

283.  (WEST, Jane)  A Tale of  the Times.  By the Author of  A gossip’s story ...  The second 
edition.  Printed for T.N. Longman and O. Rees.  3 vols.;  12mo.  Seven pages of  ads at 
end of  vol. 3;  some foxing.  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled paper boards, vellum 
tips, neatly rebacked, spines ruled in gilt, red morocco labels, numbered direct, grey 
sprinkled edges;  a bit rubbed.  Early armorial bookplates of  Delapre Abbey, name 
repeated on each title, later labels of  Anne and F.G. Renier.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T60739;  BL, John Rylands Univ. only in British Isles.  The English 
Novel (1770-99);  1799:95.

1799  £280

284.  WHARTON, Edith.  Certain People.  FIRST EDITION.  D. Appleton and Co.  Half  
title.  Orig. brown cloth, lettered in gilt;  small repaired tear in cloth on front board. 

¶A collection of  six short stories.
1930  £50

282 283
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WHARTON

285.  WHARTON, Edith.  The Glimpses of  the Moon.  FIRST EDITION.  D. Appleton 
and Co.  Half  title, 4pp ads.  Orig. orange cloth, lettered in black;  small light stain in 
lower margin of  front board, spine a little faded and with small nick at head.  A good-
plus copy. 
1922  £35

ENGLISH LIFE
286.  (WHATELY, Elizabeth)  English Life,  social and domestic, in the middle of  

the nineteenth century, considered in reference to our position as a community of  
professing Christians.  By the author of  ‘Reverses’.  John W. Parker.  4pp ads.  Uncut in 
orig. green cloth, borders & central ornaments blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt.  A 
v.g. clean copy. 

¶Written in the wake of  the Irish Famine.
1847  £125

MODERN GARDENING
287.  (WHATELY, Thomas)  Observations on Modern Gardening, illustrated by 

Descriptions.  The fourth edition.  Printed for T. Payne & Son.  [8], 257 [1]pp.  Full 
contemp. speckled calf, gilt ruled border & bands, red morocco label;  a little rubbed, 
corners sl. bumped.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T79315.  Thomas Whately, 1726-72, was an English politician serving 
as secretary to the treasury in George Grenville’s administration and as secretary 
of  State under Lord North. Whately however, is best known for his treatise on 
gardening which was, prior to the writings of  Walpole and Repton, the most 
comprehensive work on the theory and practice of  English landscape gardening.  
Thomas Jefferson, while researching for his own garden designs at Monticello, 
walked around the gardens of  English country homes with a copy of  Whately in 
his hands.  Jefferson wrote of  Whately:  ‘While his descriptions in point of  style 
are models of  perfect elegance and classical correctness, they are as remarkable 
for their exactness. I always walked over the gardens with his book in my hand, 
examined with attention the particular spots he described, found them so justly 
characterised by him as to be easily recognised, and saw with wonder, that his 
fine imagination had never been able to seduce him from the truth’.

1777  £650

287 289
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WHISTLER

288.  WHISTLER, James McNeil.  The Gentle Art of  Making Enemies.  As pleasingly 
exemplified in many instances, wherein the serious ones of  this earth carefully 
exasperated, have been prettily spurred on to unseemliness and indiscretion, while 
overcome by an undue sense of  right.  3rd edn.  4to.  William Heinemann.  Half  
title.  Unopened in orig. brown boards, blocked & lettered in gilt, mustard cloth spine.   
Library label of  Easton Neston on leading pastedown.  A near FINE copy. 

¶The book followed Whistler’s famous libel suit against critic John Ruskin 
who had referred to Whistler’s painting Nocturne in Black and Gold – The 
Falling Rocket as ‘flinging a pot of  paint in the public’s face’. Included are 
Whistler’s letters to newspapers chronicling his grievances against various 
acquaintances and friends.

[1904]  £45

GLADIATORS
289.  WHYTE MELVILLE, George John.  The Gladiators:  a tale of  Rome and Judæa.  

New edn.  Longmans.  (Modern Novelist’s Library.)  2pp ads, 32pp cata. (March 1877).  
‘Yellowback.’  Orig. printed paper boards;  rubbed & a little worn.  Contemp. signature 
of  A. A. Litten on leading f.e.p.  Modern booklabel of  Ronald George Taylor.  A good-
plus copy. 

¶Topp vol. VI no. 405;  The catalogue present here and the board size noted by 
Topp (17.8cm) indicate that this is the first yellowback edition despite no ads 
being present on the end papers as recorded by Topp.  Back page ad. for the 
Modern Novelist’s Library.  First published in three volumes in 1863.

[1878]  £65

WILBERFORCE’S APPEAL
290.  WILBERFORCE, William.  An Appeal to the Religion, Justice, and Humanity of  the 

Inhabitants of  the British Empire,  on behalf  of  the negro slaves in the West Indies.  
FIRST EDITION.  J. Hatchard.  Paper in prelims sl. brittle & top outer margin of  title 
& pp. 1/2 repaired;  attractively rebound in quarter calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, 
gilt bands, red label, lettered in gilt.  77pp. 

¶A scarce copy of  Wilberforce’s treatise urging the total abolition of  slavery.
1823  £420

291.  (WILLIAMSON, Henry)  COOK, Donald J. C.  Seven Typescript Articles on the 
Life and Works of  Henry Williamson by Donald J.C. Cook,  intended for publication 
or broadcast.  With an additional series of  correspondence relating to Williamson.  11 
typescripts (including 4 duplicates) with additional 5pp typescript correspondence, 
occasional ink corrections & notes, all stapled in upper left corner.  v.g. 

¶1. A Book About Children.  An appreciation of  the Children of  Shallowford 
by Henry Williamson.  ‘B.B.C, 23/1?/67’ written in blue ink at lower margin 
of  title.  5pp. With an additional copy.

2.  Man of  Moorland and Estuary.  A meeting with Henry Williamson.  8pp.
3.  Prelude to Tarka.  Eight publishers and the date (all 1867) on which the typescript 

was sent written in ink and pencil at foot of  page.  All but ‘Men Only’ have been 
crossed through.  4pp. With a publisher’s postcard (Norman Kark Publications) 
acknowledging receipt and possible future use of  the article, and two signed 
typescript letters from Cook to the editor of  Country Life and Courier.  With an 
additional copy.

4.  Henry Williamson’s Village Books.  4pp.  With publisher’s postcard (as above) 
and typescript letter from Cook.

5. In a Devon Field.  A meeting with Henry Williamson.  5pp.  Sent to Blackwoods and 
London Magazine on 21st and 27th July 1968 respectively.  With an additional copy.

6. The Vision of  Ancient Sunlight.  A tribute to Henry Williamson’s fiftieth year as 
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WILLIAMSON

a writer and the anniversary of  the end of  the First World War which shaped his 
literary destiny.  6pp.

7. Williamson Unrecognised.  An assessment of  The Chronicle of  Ancient 
Sunlight.  4pp.

8. 2 signed typescript letters from Cook to the B.B.C. with one signed typescript 
letter in reply, April 1966.  Relating to the B.B.C’s programme  The Survivor, a 
Sunday night feature on Henry Williamson, aired on 8th May 1966.  Included is a 2pp 
typescript headed ‘Promotion Material’ relating to the programme.  

Henry Williamson, 1895-1977, was an English author and winner of  the 
Hawthornden Prize for Literature for his novel Tarka the Otter published in 1927.  
His writing was heavily influenced by his experience fighting in the Great War and 
especially by the Christmas Truce of  1914.  In 1935 he visited the National Socialist 
Congress in Nuremberg which led to his firm belief  that Hitler was a force for good.  
He subsequently joined Oswald Mosley’s British Union of  Fascists and continued 
his friendship with Mosley in the aftermath of  World War II.  Williamson’s post-war 
writing was dominated by A Chronicle of  Ancient Sunlight, an autobiographical series of  
15 novels spanning The Dark Lantern (1951) to The Gale of  the World (1969).
Donald Cook appears to have been a writer and journalist.  His broadcasting 
contributions listed on his typescripts include Outside the Harbour Wall, The Finnish 
Sauna, Tapiola Garden City and A Street Re-Visited.  Cook also notes that he was a 
contributor to Country Fair (March 1966), Contemporary Review and The Daily Telegraph.  
On Williamson, he writes in his letter to the B.B.C.:  ‘It has always been my opinion 
that he has been pilloried to some extent for his unfortunate pre-war associations, 
and the idealism born in the Christmas Truce of  1914 which led to this attitude has 
been largely misunderstood or ignored by all but a few.  If  your programme rights this 
wrong, for after all we should judge a writer by the quality of  his work and not his 
political views, then it will do a great service for a wider appreciation of  this brilliant 
and prolific writer’.

1965-68  £150

291
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292.  WINGFIELD, Lewis.  Abigel Rowe.  A chronicle of  the Regency.  FIRST 
EDITION.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley & Son.  Sl. later half  crimson calf  by Maclehose, 
Glasgow, raised gilt bands, black & maroon morocco labels;  sl. rubbing but a v.g. copy.  
Ownership signatures of  Charles E. Grant. 

¶Sadleir 3318;  not in Wolff.  4 copies only on Copac.
1883  £280

WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE 

VOTES FOR WOMEN
293.  Pin Badge.  Circular tin badge coloured in light green, cream & purple, lettered:  

VOTES FOR WOMEN on the outside & W.S.P.U. in the centre with a motif  of  
interlocking chains;  sl. dulled & marked.  3.5cm diameter. 

¶Issued by the Women’s Society and Political Union (WSPU), established in 
October 1903 by, among others, Emmeline and Christabel Pankhurst.  With 
the slogan ‘Deeds not Words’, the WSPU fought an aggressive campaign for 
parliamentary reform on women’s rights.  The distinctive colours of  their 
propaganda campaign, purple, white, and green, were officially adopted in 
1908:  ‘Purple ... stands for the royal blood that flows in the veins of  every 
suffragette ... white stands for purity in private and public life ... green is the 
colour of  hope and the emblem of  spring’.  The first major use of  these 
colours for public campaigning came in June 1908 when the WSPU held a 
300,000 strong rally in Hyde Park.

[c.1908]  £180 †

N.U.W.S.S.
294.  Pin Badge.  Circular tin pin badge, coloured in red & white, lettered:  WOMEN’S 

SUFFRAGE;  sl. dulled.  2.3cm diameter. 
¶Possibly issued by the the National Union of  Women Suffrage Societies 
(N.U.W.S.S.).  A similar badge in red, white and green and bearing its name was 
manufactured [c.1911].   Established in 1897 by the merging of  the National 
Central Society for Women’s Suffrage and the Central Committee, National 
Society for Women’s Suffrage, the N.U.W.S.S., under the leadership of  Millicent 
Fawcett, fought a democratic and peaceful campaign for women’s suffrage.  
Despite the breakaway of  its more militant members and formation of  the 
W.S.P.U. in 1903, the organisation continued to grow, comprising over 100,000 
members in 1914.

[c.1911?]  £150 †

WINGFIELD

295 293 294
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WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE

JEWISH LEAGUE FOR WOMEN SUFFRAGE
295.  Pin Badge.  Circular tin pin badge, coloured in purple, light blue & white, illustrated 

with a star of  David & with the initials JLWS.  2.3cm diamater.  v.g. 
¶The Jewish League for Woman Suffrage (JLWS) was the only Jewish women’s 
organisation in England devoted exclusively to obtaining suffrage for women 
and within the Jewish religion.  Established in 1912 by leading female community 
leaders including Henrietta (‘Netta’) and Laura Franklin, its dual goals were 
‘to demand the Parliamentary Franchise for women on the same line as it is, 
or may be, granted to men, and to unite Jewish Suffragists of  all shades of  
opinion for religious and educational activities’.  The JLWS enjoyed support 
from prominent writers such as Israel Zangwill and had close links with other 
suffrage movements including the NUWSS for whom ‘Netta’ Franklin was 
president between 1916 and 1917.  ‘Linking feminist goals with Jewish loyalties, 
the JLWS combined secular suffragist rhetoric with Jewish terminology. League 
members equated their campaigns with Anglo-Jewry’s efforts to obtain political 
emancipation, overcome continuing social discrimination and fight repression 
against Jews elsewhere in the world. The world’s first Jewish organisation to 
link Judaism with suffrage, the League redefined the concept of  Anglo-Jewish 
womanhood to include secular, religious and communal feminist goals.’  (Linda 
Gordon Kuzmack, Jewish League for Woman Suffrage.)

[c.1912]  £180 †

_____

GIANTS & DWARFS
296.  WOOD, Edward J.  Giants and Dwarfs.  FIRST EDITION.  Richard Bentley.  Title in 

red & black, sl. spotted.  Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards;  sl. rubbing, inner hinge 
weakening.  v.g. 

¶A massive and learned compilation which begins by advising the reader to take 
a grain of  salt with each page.  Many of  those described were exhibited as freaks 
or took part in stage performances.

1868  £180

CONFLICT OF THE COMEDIANS
297.  WOODWARD, Henry.  A Letter from Henry Woodward, Comedian,  the meanest 

of  all characters; ...  to Dr. John Hill, Inspector-General of  Great-Britain, the greatest 
of  all characters; ...  The second edition.  Printed for M. Cooper.  Final blank present.  
Handsomely rebound in quarter calf, marbled boards, red label. v.g. 

¶A&R 3672.  Woodward was an accomplished comic actor and harlequin in 
Garrick’s company who was publicly insulted on stage by the troublemaker 
Thaddeus Fitzpatrick in November 1752.  The attack was taken up by the 
unpopular John Hill as ‘The Inspector’ in The London Daily Advertiser and 
provoked a few articles and pamphlets, until Hill seems to have withdrawn under 
threat of  a good hiding.  Fitzpatrick complained to the Lord Chamberlain but 
was rebuked by him as the aggressor in the affair.  No. 23 written at head of  title.

1752  £280

ELEVATION OF THE WORKING CLASSES
298.  WYLIE, Alex, of  Glasgow.  Labour, Leisure and Luxury.  A contribution to present 

practical political economy.  New edn.  Longmans, Green.  12pp ‘Opinions of  the 
Press’.  Full calf;  a little rubbed, maroon label. 

¶Signed Presentation copy, in a presentation binding, ‘To Miss Christina Glen with 
all good wishes Alex Wylie, Cordale 12th Sept. 1887.’  In this ‘Popular Edition’ the 
author adds a new preface recording that all statistics are brought up to date.

1887  £65

Cata 211.indd   118 21/10/2014   15:18:37



YOUNG PICKWICK

YOUNG PICKWICK:  PROTOTYPE OF BILLY BUNTER
299.  YOUNG PICKWICK.  Young Pickwick’s Schooldays.  2 vols.  Beautifully illustrated.  

“Boys of  England” Office.  2 colour plates as fronts, illus.  2 vols. in 1 in contemp. dark 
green binder’s cloth;  inner hinges cracking.  A good clean copy. 

¶Penny Dreadful in 24 pts. each with full page illus., and continuous pagination.  
The characters wear contemporary costume:  the school is run by Dr Waddle and 
there is a fat boy called Swags, clearly a forerunner of  Billy Bunter.  Ono 702 is 
without titlepages.

[c.1890]  £125

300.  ZOLA, Émile.  The Honour of  the Army.  And other stories edited with a preface by 
Ernest Alfred Vizetelly.  Chatto & Windus.  4pp ads preceding title, 32pp cata. (May 
1901);  prelims. sl. foxed.  Orig. light green cloth, spine & front board lettered in gilt, 
front board dec. in black;  spine sl. faded.  A good-plus copy. 

¶‘Le Capitaine Burle’, 1882, Paris.  First English edition, 1887 (imprint 1888).  
This is not simply a revised version of  the Vizetelly edition of  1887;  two of  
the nine stories, ‘Angeline’ and ‘Madame Neigeon’ do not appear in the original 
anthology and are described as the only stories here actually translated by the 
editor.  The new preface to this edition is undated.

1901  £85

THE END

above, 168;  right, 199
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